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Mission
To provide our membership with valuable lifetime pension benefit programs and services

Vision
Through the continuous pursuit of excellence and innovative solutions, we will partner with our stakeholders so that 

our membership will understand and achieve security in retirement

Values
• Focus on Service
• Be Accountable

• Support Collaboration
• Respect Differences and Practice Inclusion
• Remain Resourceful and Embrace Change

Core Beliefs
• We are here to serve.

• We are open and honest.
• We are professional.
• We are dedicated.

• We are enthusiastic.
• We are high performers. 

• We are valuable partners. 
• We are member advocates.

• We are innovators. 
• WE ARE SERS.
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Chair, Employee-Member Vice-Chair, Retiree-Member Employee-Member
Term Expires 6/30/2028 Term Expires 6/30/2028 Term Expires 6/30/2025

Jeffrey T. DeLeone James H. Haller James A. Rossler Jr.
Appointed Member Employee-Member Appointed Member

Term Expires 12/31/2028 Term Expires 6/30/2025 Term Expires 4/9/2029

Aimee Russell Frank A. Weglarz Daniel L. Wilson
Employee-Member Retiree-Member Appointed Member

Term Expires 6/30/2027 Term Expires 6/30/2025 Term Expires 9/27/2024 **

* Jeanine Alexander was chosen to fill the open seat from Barbra Phillips resignation in July 2024. Ms. Alexander's term began November 2024.
** Daniel Wilson has a term carry over under provision 3309.05(B) of Ohio Revised Code.

SERS Retirement Board as of June 30, 2025
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Richard Stensrud Karen Roggenkamp
Executive Director Deputy Executive Director

Colette Barricks Jeff Davis * Marni Hall Farouki Majeed Joseph Marotta
Chief Risk Officer Chief Audit Officer Chief Financial Officer Chief Investment Officer General Counsel

John Grumney Mike McManaway Michelle Miller Jay Patel Michael Steiner
Director - Member 

Services
Assistant Director - 
Building Services

Director - Administrative 
Services

Chief Technology 
Officer

Director - Health Care 
Services

* Jeff Davis retired as Chief Audit Officer in July 2025. Steve Ritzer became Chief Audit Officer in July 2025.

SERS Executive Staff as of June 30, 2025
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RETIREMENT BOARD
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Farouki Majeed EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Jeff Davis *
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GENERAL COUNSEL CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Joseph Marotta Marni Hall
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Karen Roggenkamp
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SERVICES

BUILDING 
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ENTERPRISE 
RISK MANAGEMENT

HEALTH 
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INFORMATION 
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MEMBER 
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Michelle Miller
Mike 

McManaway Colette Barricks Michael Steiner Jay Patel John Grumney

* Jeff Davis retired as Chief Audit Officer in July 2025. Steve Ritzer became Chief Audit Officer in July 2025.

Advisors to the Retirement Board
Investment Consultant Wilshire Associates, Inc.

Santa Monica, California

Actuary CavMac
Kennesaw, Georgia

Medical Advisor Dr. Glen Borchers
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Organizational Chart and Advisors to the Retirement Board
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SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF OHIO
300 E. BROAD ST., SUITE 100 • COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-3746

614-222-5853 • Toll-Free 800-878-5853 • www.ohsers.org

RICHARD STENSRUD
Executive Director

KAREN ROGGENKAMP
Deputy Executive Director

December 9, 2025

Dear SERS Members and Members of the Retirement Board:

On behalf of all management and staff, we are pleased to submit the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of School 
Employees Retirement System of Ohio (SERS) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. We are responsible for the 
accuracy of the contents, and the completeness and fairness of the presentation, including disclosures. A narrative overview 
and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements is presented as Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A); 
it can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditor in the Financial Section. This letter of transmittal 
is designed to complement the MD&A. 

Established in 1937 by an act of the Ohio General Assembly, SERS provides pensions and benefits to public and charter 
school employees who are not required to possess a certificate issued pursuant to sections 3319.22 to 3319.31 of the Ohio 
Revised Code in order to perform their duties. By statute, benefit plans include retirement for age and service, disability 
benefits, and survivor benefits that are paid upon the death of a member before retirement. A post-retirement health care 
program also is provided, although it is not required by law. 

A system of internal accounting controls ensures the security of member and employer contributions and provides 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are properly safeguarded, transactions are properly executed, and 
financial statements are reliable. Our independent external auditors have conducted an audit of the basic financial 
statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. They have full and 
unrestricted access to you to discuss their audit and related findings concerning the integrity of financial reporting and 
adequacy of internal controls. 

MAJOR INITIATIVES AND HIGHLIGHTS

Customer Service Remains a Priority  This fiscal year, staff completed a project that speeds up the refund process for 
former SERS members and reemployed retirees, and another that eliminates confusion about future benefits on Annual 
Statements.

The changes to Account Login now allow members and retirees to view the status of their refund, disability retirement, and 
service retirement applications, and cancel a refund application online. In addition, members and retirees will now receive 
additional confirmation letters whenever email address and phone number changes are made to online portal accounts. 
This has helped reduce the call volume for the Member Support Team and hold time for SERS’ members and retirees who 
have other business needs. 

Similarly, staff began work on the online refund project. Upon completion, estimated for the beginning of FY2026, members 
will be able to refund their account using the online account login feature if their account balance is less than $5,000. SERS 
is implementing a robust security tool to help ensure the safety of member data. 

The second project involved finding a way to estimate future employee contributions based on a member’s current 
contributions and earliest retirement eligibility.

Following the implementation of the Contribution Based Benefit Cap (CBBC) in August, staff identified an issue that caused 
some service retirement estimates to erroneously trigger a CBBC warning. This is because estimates did not include future 
contribution estimates. To correct this, staff from Member Services, Communications, and IT collaborated to find a way to 
include projected contributions in the calculation process to provide more accurate statements and estimates. 

Letter of Transmittal
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Outreach and Collaboration  SERS’ Employer Services Team maintains regular communications with the financial 
professionals at all 1,085 employers (school districts, community schools, educational service centers, and community 
colleges) as they are key partners in managing the retirement benefits of SERS members. One of the most important duties 
of employers is to make sure the correct amount of employee (10%) and employer (14%) contributions are paid to SERS 
each month. Knowing what types of income are subject to SERS contributions is vital.

In November, the Board approved an update to SERS’ definition of compensation. 

The new compensation rule, effective July 1, 2025, is better aligned with the current compensation practices in Ohio’s 
schools and sets forth a more modernized definition of SERS-covered compensation. It included 16 types of compensation 
and excluded 8 others. Employer Services was tasked with communicating those changes to employers in advance of the 
effective date. Information was delivered through:

• Five Employer Hotline electronic newsletters
• Two Employer Bulletin electronic newsletters
• A new Compensation Chart: What’s New and What’s Not Changing handout
• Seven 20-minute Sound Bite: New Compensation Rule webinars
• An hour-long Employer Education: SERS-covered Compensation webinar
• Three Board Highlights electronic newsletters
• Two website stories

SERS’ Employer Services staff also collaborates with colleagues from other pension systems around the country to share 
what they do in Ohio and learn best practices being used at other retirement systems. In FY2025, SERS’ manager of the 
Employer Services team participated in an educational session at the Public Pension Financial Forum (P2F2) Annual 
Conference with a representative from the Teachers Retirement System of Texas on the topics of employer 
communications and certifying retirements.  

While the retirement certification process was similar in both systems, SERS’ use of an Employer Panel was unique. The 
panel consisted of 12 employer representatives as a way to gather information about issues that need attention.

Both participants discussed the ways in which their pension system reaches out to employers via mail, in person, and online 
using webinars and other virtual training tools. SERS hosts one or two one-hour long webinars each month on employer 
reporting topics, offers a 20-minute Sound Bite webinar once per month on timely topics, and delivers electronic newsletters 
three or four times a year or as needed to highlight urgent action items for employers and provide due-date reminders.

Practicing Good Stewardship  Being good stewards of the retirement contributions we receive from members and 
employers is part of our fiduciary duty. Some ways we do that are obvious, like making good investment choices, while 
others are not flashy but equally important, like maximizing available rental space in our headquarters building and keeping 
member data safe. We accomplished all three this fiscal year.

SERS received recognition from the American Investment Council (AIC) for its success in private equity investing. SERS 
was recognized as having the second highest net-of-fees, 10-year returns in private equity in the nation. Our 17.20% return 
over the last 10 years surpassed the median return of all U.S. pension systems by 3.7%.

In FY2025, SERS also reduced its staff footprint inside the headquarters building in Columbus by 10,000 square feet. Office 
space was reconfigured to allow an entire floor of the building to be available for rental. Now, SERS’ staff occupies 66% of 
space, while the other 34% is available for leasing. Leasing income from office and parking space offsets SERS’ operating 
expenses.

Finally, SERS continues to implement best practices to help keep member data secure from fraud and identity theft. 
Following the completion of an Identity Fraud and Verification Assessment in which SERS’ processes were determined to 
be effective, SERS’ Enterprise Risk and Information Security staff continue to monitor SERS’ digital assets as evolving fraud 
risks and technological advancements present new challenges. SERS integrated identity verification software into its 
Account Login features, which helps verify the person creating an account is who they say they are, helps verify the identity 
of returning customers, and alerts staff to any malicious activity.

Letter of Transmittal
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The Essence of Good Governance   SERS’ success is dependent upon good governance practices, the expertise of our 
staff and Board, and a constant focus on our mission of providing SERS’ members with valuable lifetime pension benefit 
programs and services. 

In September 2024, Congress began sending signals that momentum on repealing the Windfall Elimination Provision (WEP) 
and Government Pension Offset (GPO) Social Security penalties was building. Members of Congress filed a discharge 
petition in the House of Representatives after H.R. 82, the Social Security Fairness Act of 2023, received the support of 218 
sponsors needed to bring the legislation to a vote. In November, the bill passed the House with a vote of 327-75. Sen. 
Sherrod Brown sponsored S. 597, the Senate companion bill, and Sen. JD Vance was one of its 62 cosponsors.

At that point, SERS activated its grassroots legislative tool on its website to request that the Senate vote to repeal these 
penalties before Congress recessed for the year. Through this tool, constituents sent more than 4,500 letters to their 
senators, including more than 1,300 letters each to Sen. Sherrod Brown and Sen. JD Vance.

On December 21, 2024, the Senate motion passed with a vote of 73-27. President Joe Biden signed the legislation on 
January 5, 2025, which officially repealed the WEP and GPO Social Security penalties for public workers. The success of 
this repeal reflects 42 years of advocacy by public retirees who were impacted by the WEP and GPO.

On April 9, 2025, SERS’ Board adopted a Remote Meeting Attendance Policy required by the passage of HB 257 that was 
signed by the governor in January. Under this policy, Board members may remotely participate in up to two of the 10 
monthly meetings and one quarterly committee meeting if they are unable to travel to Columbus. A majority of the Board or 
Board Committee members must attend in person for a meeting to take place.

In FY2025, SERS completed year one of the FY2025-FY2029 Strategic Plan. Significant achievements included: completing 
the ORSC’s 10-year actuarial audit with no major findings, creating a disability survey for members who recently completed 
the application process, developing a “Value of SERS Benefits” outreach plan that will be delivered in all communication 
platforms in FY2026, and rebranding educational webinars and including more information about the importance of personal 
savings in a secure retirement.

SERS also made significant progress in year three of its 5-year Technology Roadmap by achieving these key milestones: 
adding a static chat bot to www.ohsers.org that provides answers to frequently asked questions, adding 90TB of cloud and 
on-premises digital storage capacity for data backups, and replacing the appliance that runs all of SERS’ critical computer 
systems with no impact to daily production. These upgrades will ensure that the computer system can meet business 
requirements for at least the next five years.

SERS’ risk management group also successfully qualified for inclusion in the Department of Homeland Security’s Cyber 
Hygiene Service program that includes continuous monitoring of SERS’ network and access to diagnostic and mitigation 
technology. This free program helps to strengthen information security and allows network administrators to know that 
status of their networks at any time. The team also patched thousands of hardware/software vulnerabilities and 
implemented continuous monitoring for 3rd party breaches that could affect SERS.

Keeping Health Care Affordable  Even though health care is not a guaranteed benefit for retirees, SERS’ Board and Staff 
recognize that affordable health care is a necessity for a secure retirement. Maintaining a well-funded health care program 
is the key to attaining that goal.

In 2009, SERS’ actuary projected that SERS’ Health Care Fund would be exhausted by 2014. At that time, the Board 
assembled a Health Care Preservation Task Force to find ways to strengthen the Fund and make it sustainable over a 20-
year period.

In keeping with the Board’s commitment to direct more employer contributions toward funding pensions following the Great 
Financial Crisis, a $35 monthly premium surcharge was implemented to help stabilize the Health Care Fund. Since then, the 
Board took further actions to increase the sustainability of the Health Care Fund. These actions, along with good investment 
returns and increased federal subsidies, enabled the Health Care Fund attain a 39-year solvency period as of 
June 30, 2025.

As this is more than double the solvency goal set in 2009, the Board approved a staff recommendation to reduce the 
premium surcharge to $15 beginning in 2026. This reduction will increase the value of the Medicare Advantage plan for 
enrollees and potentially increase participation.
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The Health Care Fund has been self-sustaining, with no share of employer contributions since 2019. 

Because health care is federally regulated, SERS’ health care and government relations staff constantly monitor legislative 
activity that could affect plan design, affordability, or funding.

In November, staff attended the Public Sector Health Care Roundtable in Washington, D.C. The conference provided 
members and guests a unique opportunity to hear presentations by high-level government officials and key experts from 
Congress, the Administration, academics, benefit consultants, plan administrators, advocates and industry leaders in an 
intimate dialogue-oriented setting. 

In March, SERS staff attended the annual NASRA/NIRS joint conference. In addition to attending panels and presentations, 
staff met with several Ohio legislators to educate congressional staff about ways to reduce drug prices.

INVESTMENTS

SERS’ investment portfolio is diversified by asset class, investment approach, and individual investments within each asset 
class to reduce overall portfolio risk and volatility. At year end, SERS’ investment portfolio was $20.7 billion. The time 
weighted investment return was 11.2% (net), for the fiscal year exceeding the policy benchmark by 1.1%. The actuarial rate 
of return was 7.00%. Net investment income was $2.1 billion compared to net investment income of $1.7 billion in FY2024. 
The SERS Investment Committee structure was fully operational and represents a leading practice in investment 
operations. For more information on SERS’ portfolio performance and investment strategy and policy, please turn to the 
Investment Section of this report. 

SERS’ investment staff, with support from Wilshire Associates, Inc., the Board investment consultant, continually monitor 
the asset allocation and recommends to the Board asset allocation changes as needed. No changes were made to the 
asset allocations for FY2025. The FY2025 allocation is 40% for global equities 18% for global fixed income, 14% for global 
private equity, 13% for global real estate, 7% for global infrastructure, 5% for global private credit, and 3% for cash 
equivalents.

FUNDING

SERS’ primary objective is to assure that at the time benefits commence, sufficient funds will be available to provide 
retirement, disability, and survivor benefits for its members. In addition, SERS is committed to sustaining contribution rates 
that remain level from generation to generation. 

SERS’ benefits are separated to comply with various sections of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), and then reported and 
valued for funding purposes in accordance with relevant GASB statements. For FY2025, the funded ratios for the three 
benefits mandated by statutes (basic benefits) increased, as designed by the funding policy. The funding level for basic 
benefits increased from 78.99% over a 20-year period to 79.00% over a 19-year period. The funding level for discretionary 
health care benefits decreased from 61.6% to 54.5% over a 30-year period. The Health Care Fund is projected to remain 
solvent through 2064, a 39-year solvency period as of June 30, 2025. Historical information related to progress on meeting 
the funding objective can be found in the Required Supplementary Information in the Financial Section of this report. 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to SERS for its Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. This was the 40th consecutive year that SERS has received this prestigious award. 
A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current ACFR continues to meet the 
Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements, and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for 
another certificate. 

The GFOA gave SERS an Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting for its Summary 
Annual Financial Report (SAFR) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. SERS first issued the SAFR for fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2013 and has received this award for 12 consecutive years. An Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular 
Annual Financial Reporting is valid for one year only. We believe that our current SAFR continues to meet the Award for 
Outstanding Achievement Program’s requirements, and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for 
another certificate. 
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The Public Pension Coordinating Council (PPCC) awarded to SERS the Public Pension Standards Award for 2025. 
Developed by the PPCC to promote excellence in meeting professional standards for plan funding and administration 
among state and local public retirement systems, the Public Pension Standards are the benchmark for measuring current 
practices of defined benefit plans. The PPCC is a coalition of three national associations that represent public retirement 
systems and administrators: the National Association of State Retirement Administrators, the National Council on Teacher 
Retirement, and the National Conference on Public Employee Retirement Systems. 

This report represents the collaboration of SERS’ staff and advisors. Our sincere appreciation is extended to all those who 
contributed to the completion of this report. This report is intended to provide complete and reliable information as a basis 
for management decisions, for compliance with legal requirements, and as a measurement of the responsible stewardship 
of SERS’ assets.

In closing, we recognize that our strength is a reflection of the quality of our staff. We value their efforts that enable us to 
maintain effective internal controls while at the same time deliver high quality service to our members, retirees, and 
employers.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Stensrud    Marni Hall, CPA
Executive Director    Chief Financial Officer
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SERS and its members can be significantly affected by legislation enacted by the Ohio General Assembly and Congress. SERS closely 
monitors legislative and regulatory activities, and when appropriate, provides testimony or otherwise educates Ohio legislators, 
congressional representatives, and regulatory agencies on the impact of those proposals.

State Legislation
From the 135th General Assembly:
S.B. 6 To Amend Sections 145.11, 742.11, 3307.15, 3309.15, 3345.16, 4123.44, 4123.442, and 5505.06 and to enact section 3345.161 
of the Revised Code. (Signed by Governor, effective 3/20/2025)  Amends sections of the Revised Code regarding environmental, 
social, and corporate governance policies with respect to the state retirement systems, Bureau of Workers' Compensation, and state 
institutions of higher education. SERS provided written interested party testimony to the Senate Finance committee. SERS is in compliance 
with the Senate bill.
H.B. 257 To amend sections 715.693, 924.12, 3307.091, 5505.04, and 5543.06 and to enact sections 121.221, 145.071, 742.071, and 
3309.091 of the Revised Code. (Signed by Governor, effective 4/9/2025) This would allow SERS trustees to participate remotely in 
board meetings with certain restrictions. SERS provided in-person testimony to the Senate Government Oversight committee in support of 
H.B. 257. Under the new law, SERS has created a remote participation policy for trustees.

From the 136th General Assembly:
S.B. 69 To declare the General Assembly's intent to enact legislation to reform the law governing the state's public retirement 
systems. (2/12/2025 Referred to Financial Institutions, Insurance and Technology Committee) This bill declares the General 
Assembly's intent to make necessary changes to the law to ensure the health and sustainability of the state's public retirement systems.
H.B. 96 Make State Operating Appropriations for FY 2026-27 (Signed by Governor, effective 6/30/2025) This bill makes operating 
appropriations for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2027, to levy taxes, and to provide authorization and 
conditions for the operation of state programs. Several provisions that were part of the deliberations that potentially impacted SERS 
included:

• an amendment added by House treating SERS and other public retirement systems like state agencies for purposes of “return to 
office”. (Removed in conference committee.)

• a provision requested by Department of Taxation requiring systems to withhold school district income tax from retiree benefit 
payments if requested by the benefit recipient. (Amended by Senate to extend the implementation date to 1/1/2027.) 

• an amendment added in the Senate that would exempt certain 3rd party vendors from SERS membership. (Removed by conference 
committee.)

• an amendment added in the Senate to prohibit fringe benefit pick-up of SERS contributions for school treasurers. (Vetoed by 
Governor.)

Federal Legislation
From the 118th Congress:
H.R. 82 Social Security Fairness Act of 2023 (1/5/2025, Became Public Law No. 118-273) This bill would repeal the Government 
Pension Offset (GPO) and Windfall Elimination Provisions (WEP). Companion bill to S. 597. For decades GPO and WEP had reduced or 
eliminated the Social Security benefits of over 2.8 million people who receive a pension based on work that was not covered by Social 
Security (a “non-covered pension”) because they did not pay Social Security taxes. Starting February 25, 2025, Social Security 
Administration (SSA) began adjusting monthly benefit payments to people whose benefits have been affected by the WEP and GPO. 
Social Security benefits payable from January 2024 were also retroactively adjusted. As of July 7, 2025, SSA completed sending over 
3.1 million payments nationwide, totaling $17 billion in retroactive benefits, to beneficiaries eligible under the Act. 

Legislative Summary
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Pension Benefits by County FY2025  ($ in millions)

Public pensions positively impact Ohio’s economy. Of the 83,327 individuals receiving pension benefits from SERS, nearly 91% live 
in Ohio.

In FY2025 alone, benefit payments of approximately $1.35 billion were distributed among Ohio’s 88 counties, positively impacting the 
state’s economy. For every dollar in employer contributions invested in SERS’ retirement benefits last year, $2.40 was returned to local 
economies.

Economic Impact
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Introduction
This section presents Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the School Employees Retirement System of Ohio’s financial performance 
for fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. This information is based on SERS’ financial statements, which begin on page 24. We encourage 
readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the information in our Letter of Transmittal, which begins on page 6 in 
the Introductory Section of this report. In addition to historical information, Management’s Discussion and Analysis includes forward-looking 
statements that involve certain risks and uncertainties. Actual results, performance, and achievements may differ from those expressed or 
implied in such forward-looking statements, due to a wide range of factors, including changes in the securities markets, general economic 
conditions, and legislative changes, as well as other factors.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
• SERS’ total assets at June 30, 2025, were $21.4 billion, an increase of $1.8 billion, or 8.9%, compared to FY2024 assets. The change in 

total assets is primarily attributable to the FY2025 time weighted net investment return of 11.2%. 
• Deferred outflows from SERS' staff participation in OPERS decreased from FY2024 to FY2025. Deferred outflows from pensions decreased 

$4.8 million and deferred outflows from other postemployment benefits (OPEB) decreased $2.0 million. The deferred outflows decrease 
resulted from OPERS' investments experiencing a gain in FY2024.

• SERS’ total liabilities at June 30, 2025, were $326.6 million, an increase of $188.6 million, or 136.7%, compared to FY2024 liabilities. The 
change is primarily attributed to an increase in investments payable, which fluctuate due to the timing of investment purchases.

• Deferred inflows decreased from FY2024 to FY2025 from SERS' staff participation in OPERS. Deferred inflows from pensions decreased by 
$2.9 million and deferred inflows from OPEB decreased by $1.3 million. Deferred inflows from GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, or tenant 
leases, increased by $1.3 million. The decrease in deferred inflows from pensions and OPEB is due to the difference between the OPERS 
projected 6.9% investment rate of return and OPERS' actual FY2024 investment gain of 9.1%.

• Total additions to plan net position were $3.3 billion, comprised of contributions of $1.1 billion, $0.1 billion of other income, and net 
investment income of $2.1 billion. Contributions increased 5.0% when compared to FY2024 and is based on reported payroll amounts. Net 
investment income increased $0.3 billion in FY2025 due to market performance. Investments experienced an 11.2% time weighted net 
return in FY2025 compared to a 9.7% net gain in FY2024.

• Total deductions from plan net position for FY2025 totaled $1.7 billion, an increase of 3.8% from FY2024 deductions and include benefit, 
refund and transfer payments of $1.7 billion and administrative expenses of $36.2 million. Included in administrative expenses are 
personnel, professional, communication, computer support, facility expenses, and depreciation.

• The net increase in plan net position was $1.6 billion compared to a net increase of $1.3 billion in FY2024. The majority of the variance is 
due to net investment earnings in FY2025.

CONDENSED SUMMARY OF TOTAL FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
($ in millions)

Change
ASSETS 2025 2024 Amount Percent

Cash  $291.3  $441.3  ($150.0)  (34.0%) 
Receivables  310.0  172.9  137.1  79.3 
Investments  20,756.6  18,989.4  1,767.2  9.3 
Capital Assets, Net  46.0  48.2  (2.2)  (4.6) 
Prepaid & Other 
Assets  3.2  2.2  1.0  45.5 

Total Assets  21,407.1  19,654.0  1,753.1  8.9 
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows  4.2  11.0  (6.8)  (61.8) 
LIABILITIES

Benefits & Accounts
Payable  42.8  41.9  0.9  2.1 
Other Liabilities  283.8  96.1  187.7  195.3 

Total Liabilities  326.6  138.0  188.6   136.7 
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows  3.0  5.9  (2.9)  (49.2) 
Fiduciary Net Position  $21,081.7   $19,521.1   $1,560.6  8.0% 

CONDENSED SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN TOTAL FIDUCIARY NET
POSITION ($ in millions)

Change
ADDITIONS 2025 2024 Amount Percent

Contributions  $1,124.0  $1,070.2  $53.8  5.0% 
Other Income  98.8  115.6  (16.8)  (14.5) 
Net Investment 
Income  2,071.4  1,739.6  331.8  19.1 

Total Additions  3,294.2  2,925.4  368.8  12.6 
DEDUCTIONS

Benefits  1,593.0  1,540.1  52.9  3.4 
Refunds & Transfers  104.0  96.5  7.5  7.8 
Admin. Expenses  36.2  33.4  2.8  8.4 

Total Deductions  1,733.2  1,670.0  63.2  3.8 
Net Increase  1,561.0  1,255.4  305.6  24.3 

Balance, Beginning
of Year *  19,520.7  18,265.7  1,255.0   6.9 
Balance, End of Year  $21,081.7   $19,521.1   $1,560.6  8.0% 

* FY2024 balance was restated to reflect GASB 101 implementation.   
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OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SERS’ financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to SERS’ financial statements, which are prepared using 
the accrual basis of accounting. Following Management’s Discussion and Analysis are the basic financial statements. Reviewing these 
statements, along with the accompanying notes, gives the reader a better understanding of SERS’ financial position. 

The Statement of Fiduciary Net Position is a point-in-time snapshot of SERS' assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred 
inflows of resources, and net position at fiscal year-end. Net position represents the amount of total assets and deferred outflows of 
resources less total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. 

The Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position presents the additions and deductions for the fiscal year. Major sources of additions 
are contributions and investment income. Major sources of deductions are benefits, refunds, and administrative expenses.

The Notes to Financial Statements supply additional information that is essential for a full understanding of the data provided in the 
financial statements. The notes describe the history and purpose of the plans; present information about accounting policies; and disclose 
material risks, subsequent events, and contingent liabilities, if any, that may significantly impact SERS’ financial position. 

In addition to the financial statements and notes, the following supplementary information is also provided:

• Required supplementary information that presents SERS' employer proportion of collective net pension liability based on statutory 
requirements, including employer contributions and notes;

• Required supplementary information that presents SERS' employer proportion of collective OPEB liability based on statutory 
requirements, including employer contributions and notes;

• Required supplementary information that presents SERS' proportionate share of the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System 
(OPERS) net pension liability;

• Required supplementary information that presents SERS' proportionate share of the OPERS net OPEB liability (asset); and

• Optional supplementary schedules that present information related to administrative expenses, investment-related expenses, and 
non-investment related consulting fees. 

The financial statements, notes, and Required Supplementary Information (RSI) are presented in compliance with generally accepted 
accounting principles.

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions—an amendment of GASB Statement 
No. 27 (GASB 68), the net pension liability equals SERS’ proportionate share of OPERS' unfunded actuarial accrued liability. However, 
SERS is not responsible for certain key factors affecting the balance of this liability. In Ohio, the employee shares the obligation of funding 
pension benefits with the employer. Both employer and employee member contribution rates are capped by state statute. A change in 
these caps requires action of both houses of the general assembly and approval by the governor. Benefit provisions also are determined 
by state statute. In Ohio, public employers are not legally bound to pay off the unfunded liabilities of the public pension systems. The 
pension systems are solely responsible for the prudent fiscal administration of their plans.

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions 
(GASB 75), the net OPEB liability (asset) equals SERS’ proportionate share of the OPERS unfunded liability (asset). However, SERS is 
not responsible for certain key factors affecting the balance of this liability (asset). OPERS' Board of Directors determines on an annual 
basis the percentage of total employer contributions to be allocated to health care. The portion of Traditional Pension Plan employer 
contributions was 0% for calendar year 2024. The portion of Combined Plan employer contributions allocated to health care was 2% for 
calendar year 2024. In Ohio, health care is a discretionary benefit; it is not guaranteed by statute. Public employers are also not legally 
bound to pay off the OPEB liabilities of the public pension systems. The pension systems are solely responsible for the prudent fiscal 
administration of their plans. 

Most long-term liabilities have set repayment schedules or, in the case of compensated absences (i.e., sick and vacation leave), are 
satisfied through paid time-off or termination payments. There is no repayment schedule for the net pension liability or the net OPEB 
liability (asset). Changes in pension benefits, OPEB benefits, contribution rates, and return on investments affect the balance of the net 
pension liability and the net OPEB liability (asset), but are outside the control of SERS. In the event that contributions, investment returns, 
and other changes are insufficient to keep up with required pension payments, state statute does not assign/identify the responsible party 
for the unfunded portion.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A statewide defined benefit public pension plan, such as SERS, has a long-term perspective on financial activities. SERS’ primary 
responsibility is to assure that sufficient funds will be available to provide retirement, disability, and survivor benefits, Medicare Part B 
premium reimbursements, and lump sum death benefits. Laws governing SERS’ financing intend the contribution rates to remain 
approximately level from generation to generation.

A Condensed Summary of Total Fiduciary Net Position and a Condensed Summary of Changes in Total Fiduciary Net Position as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, are shown on page 17.

SERS is comprised of five separate funds – the Pension Trust Fund, the Medicare B Fund, the Death Benefit Fund, the Qualified Excess 
Benefit Arrangement (QEBA) Fund, and the Health Care Fund. Pension benefits are funded through a combination of member and 
employer contributions and investment income. Medicare Part B premium reimbursements and death benefits are funded through 
employer contributions and investment income. The QEBA, a separate plan under Internal Revenue Code §415, is funded by contributions 
from the retiree’s last employer. Funding for the Health Care Fund comes from employer surcharge, retiree premium payments, federal 
subsidies, other receipts, and investment income. The graph, “Comparative Additions by Source to Total Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
FY2025 and FY2024”, depicts the amount that each source added to the system’s assets. 

Comparative Additions by Source to Total Plan Fiduciary Net Position FY2025 and FY2024
($ in millions)
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Expenses were incurred primarily for the purpose for which SERS was created: the payment of benefits to non-teaching Ohio public 
school, community school, and community college employees. Included in the deductions from fiduciary net position were benefit 
payments, refunds of contributions due to member terminations or deaths, net transfers to other Ohio retirement systems to provide 
benefits for those members who had membership in more than one system, and administrative expenses.

Deductions from Total Plan Fiduciary Net Position FY2025

Pension Benefits, 84.1%

Health Care, 6.5%
Medicare B, 1.2%
QEBA & Death, 0.1%
Refunds & Other, 6.0%

Administration, 2.1%
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SERS’ fiduciary net position increased by $1.6 billion during FY2025, compared to a net increase of $1.3 billion in FY2024.

• For financial statement purposes, member contributions consist of 10% of reported payroll, and member purchases of restored and 
optional service credits. Employer contributions include 14% of reported payroll, the employer’s share of optional and compulsory 
purchased service credit, early retirement incentives, and the health care surcharge which is capped at 1.5% of statewide payroll. 
Employer contributions in excess of those required to support the Pension, Medicare B, and Death Benefit Funds may be allocated to 
the Health Care Fund. 

• Member and employer contributions, excluding the health care surcharge, increased 5.1% in FY2025 from FY2024 and is based on 
increased member wages. The number of active members in FY2025 increased by 1,930, or 1.2%, compared to FY2024 for a total of 
165,280 members. 

• Employer contributions to the Health Care Fund are derived from two sources. The first source is an allocation of the employers’ 14% 
contribution after pension benefits are funded. Because of SERS’ funding policy, a maximum of 0.50% of the employer contribution 
was available for the Board to allocate to the Health Care Fund in FY2025; however, the Board voted to allocate 100% of the 
employer contribution to fund pension benefits during FY2025. The second source is a health care surcharge for members who earn 
less than an actuarially determined minimum salary, which is established annually by the Board based on the actuary’s 
recommendation. Regardless of the minimum compensation amount, legislated limits on SERS’ surcharge revenue restrict the actual 
surcharge to 1.5% of statewide payroll, and no employer pays more than 2.0% of the district’s payroll. The surcharge increased from 
$61.0 million in FY2024 to $63.6 million in FY2025.

• Along with employer contributions and investment income, additions to the Health Care Fund include health care premiums paid by 
benefit participants. Enrollment and total premiums decreased 0.5% and 2.4%, respectively, from FY2024 to FY2025.

• Other sources of additions to the Health Care Fund include net reimbursements from the federal program for Medicare Part D 
qualified prescription drug plans (PDP) and our primary Medicare Advantage provider, and risk sharing refunds. Total additions from 
these programs in FY2025 were $41.2 million versus additions of $57.5 million in FY2024. 

• Investment income is allocated to all funds, presented net of investment fees, and is comprised of interest, dividends, and realized 
and unrealized investment gains and losses. Investment expense is comprised of external manager, custody, and master record 
keeper fees, and internal investment and accounting expenses. SERS’ investment portfolio, with the exception of cash and short-term 
investments, is managed by external investment managers. SERS had net investment income of $2.1 billion in FY2025 compared to a 
gain of $1.7 billion in FY2024. Income from interest and dividends increased by $127.4 million to $586.1 million and investment 
expenses, including investment management fees and investment administrative expenses, increased $2.2 million, or 1.9%, 
in FY2025.

• Total payments to service, disability, and survivor benefit recipients increased $64.3 million, or 4.5% during FY2025. Service 
retirement payments increased 5.1%, disability payments decreased 1.5%, and survivor benefits payments increased 0.6%. A 2.5% 
simple cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) was adopted for CY2024 and CY2025, which applied to FY2025.

Comparative Benefit Payments FY2025 and FY2024
($ in millions)
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• Total refunds paid increased 0.7% from FY2024 to FY2025. The increase is due to the number of refund applications received, which 
was 19,130 in FY2025 compared to 15,819 in FY2024. A lump sum of member contributions is only distributed to members who have 
terminated public employment, applied for a refund, and waited for expiration of the 90-day waiting period that begins with their last 
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day of service. SERS’ members cannot take partial distributions. Reemployed retirees who are eligible for an annuity may elect a 
lump sum distribution, which includes the member’s contributions, a portion of the employer’s contributions, and interest.

• If a member has been employed in a job covered by the State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio (STRS) or the Ohio Public 
Employees Retirement System (OPERS) defined-benefit plans, as well as in a job covered by SERS, the member may receive a 
retirement benefit independently from each system, if eligible, or combine the service credit and accounts in all systems to receive 
one benefit at retirement. The system that holds the greatest service credit will calculate and pay the benefit; the member’s full 
contributions and a share of the employer contributions and interest are transferred to the paying system. Net transfers to other Ohio 
systems increased $6.8 million in FY2025 when compared to FY2024. Independently, transfers to other Ohio systems from SERS 
increased 9.4% in FY2025 and transfers from other Ohio systems to SERS increased 23.8% in FY2025.

• SERS pays a $1,000 death benefit to the designated beneficiary of service and disability retirees. Death benefit payments increased 
2.9% in FY2025.

• SERS reimburses a portion, $45.50, of the Medicare Part B monthly premium to retirees eligible for SERS’ health care program who 
provide proof of enrollment in Medicare Part B. The reimbursement amount, established by statute, has not changed since 2001; 
therefore, changes in expense are driven by eligible retirees’ enrollment in Medicare Part B or termination of the benefit. Medicare 
Part B expenses remained substantially the same in FY2025 when compared to FY2024. The eligibility of new retirees to receive 
Medicare Part B reimbursement is tied to enrollment in one of SERS’ health care plans.

• Most retirees and dependents choosing SERS’ health care coverage are over the age of 65 and enrolled in a fully-insured Medicare 
Advantage plan; however, SERS maintains a traditional, self-insured preferred provider organization for its non-Medicare retiree 
population. For both groups, SERS offers a self-insured prescription drug program. Health care expenses, net of prescription rebates 
and reinsurance reimbursements from Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, decreased by $11.4 million, or 9.3%, to 
$111.2 million. Goals for the non-Medicare program are to provide access to quality coverage at an affordable cost. SERS has offered 
a Marketplace Wraparound HRA since 2017, which has offered a more affordable option. Health care is a benefit that is permitted, not 
mandated, by statute. SERS' funding policy is to maintain the Health Care Fund with a 20-year solvency period to ensure that the 
fluctuations in the cost of health care do not cause an interruption in the program. If the health care surcharge, which is capped at 
1.5% of statewide employer payroll, is received and all other actuarial assumptions are met, the Health Care Fund is projected to 
remain solvent through 2064, or a 39-year solvency period, as of June 30, 2025.

ACTUARIAL

The annual actuarial valuation measures the total liability for all benefits earned to date. The accrued liability is a present value estimate of 
all the benefits that have been earned to date but not yet paid. The actuarial accrued liability (AAL) for the four funds changed as follows:

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY ($ in millions)

Fund FY2025 FY2024
Increase/

(Decrease)
%

Change
Pension  $24,164     $23,396     $768        3.3%     
Medicare B  377  382  (5)  (1.3) 
Death  43  43  —  — 
Health Care  1,724  1,325  399  30.1 

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) is the present value of the future benefits payable that are not covered by the actuarial 
value of assets as of the valuation date. The funded ratio reflects the percentage of the accrued liability covered by the actuarial value of 
assets. A decrease in the UAL indicates progress toward funding. The unfunded liability and the funded ratio changed as follows:

UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY ($ in millions)

Fund FY2025 FY2024
Increase/

(Decrease)
%

Change
Funded Ratio

FY2025
Funded Ratio

FY2024
Pension  $5,098   $4,914   $184  3.7%  78.9%     79.0%     
Medicare B  56  83  (27)  (32.5)  85.2  78.3 
Death  7  9  (2)  (22.2)  82.6  79.1 
Health Care  784  509  275         54.0          54.5  61.6 

To completely understand the funding status of SERS, it is important to analyze actuarial data in combination with financial data. The 
actuarial data provided in the two previous tables are presented using an actuarial or funding basis. The funding basis uses an actuarial 
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value of assets that smooths market gains and losses over a closed four-year period subject to a 20% market corridor. This differs from an 
accounting basis (utilized in accordance with GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans—an amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 25 and GASB 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pensions) that calculates the funding 
status using the fair value of assets. 

As a result of actuarial smoothing, the fair value of assets may be more than or less than the actuarial or funding value of assets at a given 
point in time. In periods of protracted market decline, the fair value of assets will usually be less than the actuarial or funding value of 
assets. In contrast, during periods of protracted market gains, the fair value of assets will generally be greater than the actuarial or funding 
value of assets.

To ensure the funding value of assets and the fair value of assets remain within reasonable proximity of each other, SERS uses a 20% 
market corridor in conjunction with its four-year smoothing. This policy ensures that the funding value of assets is neither lower than 80%, 
nor higher than 120% of the fair value of the assets. At the end of FY2024, the funding value was higher than the fair value by 
$110.8 million. At the end of FY2025, the fair value of assets was higher than the funding value by $719.4 million. 

As of June 30, 2025, the date of the latest actuarial valuation, the funded ratio for basic pension benefits, which include pension, 
Medicare B, and death benefits, was 79.00%. In general, this means that for every dollar of future pension liability, SERS had accumulated 
approximately $0.79 to meet that obligation. The funded ratio for basic pension increased from June 30, 2024 by 0.01%. The 
June 30, 2025 actuarial report indicates that if all actuarial assumptions are met, SERS would accumulate sufficient assets to pay all 
pension liabilities for active members and retirees within 19 years compared to 20 years at June 30, 2024.

Basic Pension Benefit Funding ($ in billions)
Last 10 fiscal years
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CONDITIONS EXPECTED TO AFFECT FINANCIAL POSITION OR RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

SERS’ primary objective is to assure that at the time benefits commence, sufficient funds will be available to provide retirement, disability, 
and survivor benefits for its members. In addition, SERS is committed to sustaining contribution rates that remain level from generation to 
generation.

SERS, with the assistance of its actuary, annually evaluates pension sustainability by reviewing all the variables in the current pension 
model. This includes investment returns, contribution levels, contribution rates, service credit rates, minimum age requirements, along with 
a variety of other variables. Legislation was passed in FY2023 to reduce the risk of benefit inflation and SERS implemented a 
Compensation Based Benefit Cap (CBBC) effective August 1, 2024. The CBBC ensures that members' career contributions support their 
pension benefits. 

A new administrative rule on the definition of compensation was approved by the Board and is effective July 1, 2025. This definition aligns 
with the current compensation practices in Ohio's public schools. The rule removes attendance and wellness incentives, employee 
recruitment incentives, severance payments, and payments not made under an employment agreement. The rule clarifies overtime 
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payments and collective bargaining agreement payments are compensation and should be reported to SERS with member and employer 
contributions withheld, and clarifies how to report back pay and self-employment compensation under service agreements.

A five-year actuarial experience study was performed in the spring of FY2021. Results from this study provided the Board with useful 
insight on adjustments to actuarial assumptions used in valuations. As a result of the study, new actuarial assumptions were adopted by 
the Board for the June 30, 2021 actuarial valuations for Pension and Health Care. While assumptions are reviewed annually, they are 
typically updated during the five-year actuarial experience study cycle unless there is a compelling reason to adjust assumptions mid-cycle.

Markets are expected to remain volatile over the next several years. The Strategic Investment Plan has been designed to add value 
relative to the benchmark returns and to manage risks. High interest rates and slowing growth pose significant risks to expected returns.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide the Retirement Board, our membership, employers, and investment managers with a general 
overview of SERS’ finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be directed to:

School Employees Retirement System of Ohio
Finance Department
300 East Broad Street, Suite 100
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3746
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STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Pension Trust
Fund

 Medicare B
Fund 

 Death Benefit
Fund 

 QEBA
Fund 

 Health Care
Fund TOTAL

ASSETS
Operating and Investment Cash  $195,560,052   $6,963,351   $350,964   $165,648   $88,219,097   $291,259,112  

Receivables
Contributions

Employer  9,750,282  7,107,700  786,911  —  63,669,236  81,314,129 
Member  2,117,651  —  —  —  —  2,117,651 

Investments Receivable  204,066,931  3,332,606  373,603  —  8,253,861  216,027,001 
Other Receivables  3,785,591  —  —  —  6,738,805  10,524,396 

Total Receivables  219,720,455  10,440,306  1,160,514  —  78,661,902  309,983,177 

Investments
US Equity  5,577,979,359  91,093,691  10,212,093  —  225,611,604  5,904,896,747 
Non-US Equity  2,910,673,771  47,534,062  5,328,824  —  117,727,538  3,081,264,195 
Private Equity  2,952,370,339  48,215,007  5,405,162  —  119,414,032  3,125,404,540 
Fixed Income  3,873,116,104  63,251,658  7,090,851  —  156,655,283  4,100,113,896 
Real Assets  3,389,843,949  55,359,365  6,206,083  —  137,108,455  3,588,517,852 
Short-term Cash Equivalents  874,420,794  14,280,121  1,600,878  —  35,367,553  925,669,346 

Total Investments  19,578,404,316  319,733,904  35,843,891  —  791,884,465  20,725,866,576 

Securities Lending Collateral at Fair Value  29,092,660  475,111  53,262  —  1,176,706  30,797,739 

Capital Assets
Land  3,315,670  —  —  —  —  3,315,670 
Property & Equipment, at Cost  95,437,027  —  —  —  —  95,437,027 

Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization  (52,787,401)  —  —  —  —  (52,787,401) 
Property & Equipment, Book Value  45,965,296  —  —  —  —  45,965,296 

Prepaid and Other Assets  3,189,933  —  —  —  —  3,189,933 

TOTAL ASSETS  20,071,932,712  337,612,672  37,408,631  165,648  959,942,170  21,407,061,833 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Outflows - Pension  4,157,849  —  —  —  —  4,157,849 
Deferred Outflows - OPEB  93,928  —  —  —  —  93,928 

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses  30,856,691  —  —  —  9,286,063  40,142,754 
Benefits Payable  2,662,778  —  —  —  —  2,662,778 
Investments Payable  239,036,425  3,903,691  437,625  —  9,668,267  253,046,008 
Obligations under Securities Lending  29,059,608  474,571  53,202  —  1,175,369  30,762,750  

TOTAL LIABILITIES  301,615,502  4,378,262  490,827  —  20,129,699  326,614,290 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Inflows - Pension  24,831  —  —  —  —  24,831 
Deferred Inflows - OPEB  444,345  —  —  —  —  444,345 
Deferred Inflows - Leases  2,498,139  —  —  —  —  2,498,139 
FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED
   FOR PENSION  $19,771,601,672  $333,234,410  $36,917,804  $165,648  $—  $20,141,919,534 
FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED
   FOR OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS  $—  $—  $—  $—  $939,812,471  $939,812,471 
FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED
   FOR PENSION AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT
   BENEFITS  $19,771,601,672  $333,234,410  $36,917,804  $165,648  $939,812,471  $21,081,732,005 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

Basic Financial Statements

24  ‖  Financial Section SERS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report FY2025



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Pension Trust
Fund

 Medicare B
Fund 

 Death Benefit
Fund 

 QEBA
Fund 

 Health Care
Fund TOTAL

ADDITIONS
Contributions

Employer  $589,507,670   $26,407,162   $1,896,172   $184,000   $63,568,312   $681,563,316  
Member  442,429,203  —  —  —  —  442,429,203 

Other Income
Health Care Premiums  —  —  —  —  56,662,168  56,662,168 
Federal Subsidies & Other Health Care
Receipts  —  —  —  —  41,152,667  41,152,667 
Miscellaneous Income  964,246  —  —  —  —  964,246 

 1,032,901,119  26,407,162  1,896,172  184,000  161,383,147  1,222,771,600 

Income from Investment Activity
Net Appreciation in Fair Value  1,516,939,580  23,721,957  2,788,465  —  59,177,229  1,602,627,231 
Interest and Dividends  554,743,858  8,686,000  1,019,893  219  21,696,564  586,146,534 
Investment Management Fees  (102,505,992)  (1,602,992)  (188,429)  —  (3,998,854)  (108,296,267) 
Direct Investment Administrative Expenses  (8,882,076)  (138,456)  (16,347)  —  (343,550)  (9,380,429) 

Net Income from Investment Activity  1,960,295,370  30,666,509  3,603,582  219  76,531,389  2,071,097,069 

Income from Securities Lending Activity
Gross Income  950,156  14,859  1,747  —  37,066  1,003,828 
Rebate Expense  (527,361)  (8,247)  (969)  —  (20,573)  (557,150) 
Securities Lending Management Fees  (86,779)  (1,357)  (160)  —  (3,385)  (91,681) 

Net Income from Securities Lending Activity  336,016  5,255  618  —  13,108  354,997 

Total Investment Income, Net  1,960,631,386  30,671,764  3,604,200  219  76,544,497  2,071,452,066 

TOTAL ADDITIONS  2,993,532,505  57,078,926  5,500,372  184,219  237,927,644  3,294,223,666 

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits

Retirement  1,330,814,382  19,822,848  —  163,561  —  1,350,800,791 
Disability  84,077,263  999,271  —  —  —  85,076,534 
Survivor  43,024,758  563,700  —  —  —  43,588,458 
Death  —  —  2,371,034  —  —  2,371,034 
Health Care Expenses  —  —  —  —  111,186,249  111,186,249 

 1,457,916,403  21,385,819  2,371,034  163,561  111,186,249  1,593,023,066 

Refunds and Lump Sum Payments  94,777,422  —  —  —  —  94,777,422 
Net Transfers to Other Ohio Systems  9,244,489  —  —  —  —  9,244,489 
Administrative Expenses  32,684,188  6,848  67,445  4,702  3,397,791  36,160,974 

 136,706,099  6,848  67,445  4,702  3,397,791  140,182,885 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  1,594,622,502  21,392,667  2,438,479  168,263  114,584,040  1,733,205,951 

Net Increase  1,398,910,003  35,686,259  3,061,893  15,956  123,343,604  1,561,017,715 

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED
   FOR PENSION AND OTHER
   POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
Fiduciary Net Position, Beginning of Year *  18,372,691,669  297,548,151  33,855,911  149,692  816,468,867  19,520,714,290 
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted For Pension  $19,771,601,672  $333,234,410  $36,917,804  $165,648  $—  $20,141,919,534 
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted
   For Other Postemployment Benefits  $—  $—  $—  $—  $939,812,471  $939,812,471 

Fiduciary Net Position, End of Year  $19,771,601,672  $333,234,410  $36,917,804  $165,648  $939,812,471  $21,081,732,005 

* FY2024 balance was restated to reflect GASB 101 implementation.

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Basis of Accounting The financial statements of the School Employees Retirement System of Ohio (SERS) are prepared using the 
economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting. Member and employer contributions are recognized in the 
period in which the contributions are due based on statutory or contractual requirements. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due 
and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan.

Use of Estimates In preparing financial statements in conformity with governmental accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, SERS’ management makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. Certain SERS investment assets, 
in particular Global Real Estate, Global Infrastructure, Global Private Equity, and Opportunistic and Tactical investments, use estimates in 
reporting fair value in the financial statements. These estimates are subject to uncertainty in the near term, which could result in changes in 
the values reported for those assets in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position.

Allocation of Expenses to Plans Direct expenses are charged to the fund for which they are incurred. All indirect expenses are paid by 
the Pension Trust Fund and are reimbursed by the Medicare B, Death Benefit, and Health Care funds in proportion to their use of 
the assets.

Investments Investment purchases and sales are recorded as of the trade date. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date. 
Other investment income is recognized when earned.

Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the amount reasonably expected to be received for an investment in a current sale 
between a willing buyer and a willing seller. Fixed income securities, real estate investment trusts (REITs), derivative instruments, and 
common and preferred stocks are valued based on published market prices and quotations from national security exchanges and 
securities pricing services. International stocks are then adjusted to reflect the current exchange rate of the underlying currency. 
Investments for which no national exchanges or pricing services exist, such as private equity assets, are valued at fair value by the 
investment partnership based on the valuation methodology outlined in the partnership agreement. Real estate may be valued by the 
manager or independent appraisers. SERS participates in external money markets with a stable $1 net asset value per share and are 
valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value. 

Commingled assets that are not traded on a national exchange are valued by the commingled manager. SERS performs due diligence 
reviews of the investment pricing, process, and infrastructure of private equity, commingled, and real estate investments to assure that the 
asset values provided by the managers are reasonable. These investments are valued using net asset values supplied by the commingled 
manager.

Net appreciation (depreciation) is determined by calculating the change in the fair value of investments between the beginning of the year 
and the end of the year, less purchases of investments at cost, plus sales of investments at fair value. Investment expenses consist of 
external expenses directly related to SERS' investment operations, as well as the internal administrative expenses associated with SERS' 
investment program.

The monies held by the Pension Trust, Medicare B, Death Benefit, and Health Care funds are pooled for the purpose of the investment of 
those funds. Each fund holds units of the investment pool, which are adjusted on a monthly basis. The value of one unit of the pool on 
June 30, 2025, was $4,283.74. The unit holdings and net value of each of the funds at the close of the fiscal year were:

INVESTMENT POOL AS OF JUNE 30, 2025
Units Value

Pension Trust Fund  4,572,097  $19,585,661,614 
Medicare B Fund  74,667  319,852,422 
Death Benefits Fund  8,371  35,857,178 
Health Care Fund  184,927  792,178,000 
Total  4,840,062   $20,733,549,214  
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Office Building, Equipment, and Fixtures (Non-Investment Assets) The cost of equipment and fixtures in excess of $5,000 and with a 
useful life greater than one year is capitalized at cost when acquired. Improvements that increase the useful life of the property are 
capitalized. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Software costs in excess of $25,000 are capitalized. Intangible 
assets, such as internally-developed software, are capitalized in accordance with GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Intangible Assets. Depreciation and amortization have been provided using the straight-line method over the following useful 
lives:

Description Estimated Lives
Building 40 years
Capital Improvements 20 years
Furniture, Equipment, and Software 3-7 years
Internally-developed Software 17 years

Reserves Ohio Revised Code Section 3309.60 establishes various reserves to account for future and current benefit payments. These 
are:

• Employees' Savings Fund Accumulated members’ contributions are held in trust pending refund or transfer to another account other 
than the Guarantee Fund or Expense Fund.

•  Employers' Trust Fund Accumulated employer contributions are held for future benefit payments.

•  Annuity and Pension Reserve Fund This reserve contains the monies set aside to pay all annuities and pensions. Money is 
transferred to this fund from the Employees’ Savings Fund, Employers’ Trust Fund, and Guarantee Fund at the time of retirement.

•  Survivors' Benefit Fund Monies in this account are set aside to finance payments to beneficiaries of deceased members. Money is 
transferred to this fund from the Employees’ Savings Fund, Employers’ Trust Fund, and Guarantee Fund in an amount to fund all 
liabilities at the end of each year.

•  Guarantee Fund Income derived from the investment pool and any gifts or bequests are accumulated in this fund. The balance in this 
fund is transferred to other reserves to aid in the funding of future benefit payments and administrative expenses.

•  Expense Fund This fund provides for the payment of annual administrative expenses with the necessary money allocated to it from 
the Guarantee Fund. This is a pass through fund, therefore it maintains a zero balance.

RESERVE BALANCES AS OF JUNE 30, 2025
Reserve Amount

Totals
Employees' Savings Fund  $3,975,413,165  
Employers' Trust Fund  1,620,451,429 
Annuity and Pension Reserve Fund  15,095,809,456 
Survivors' Benefit Fund  390,057,955 
Guarantee Fund  — 
Expense Fund  — 
Total  $21,081,732,005 
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2.  Description of the System
Organization SERS is a statewide, cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit public pension plan. Established by state law in 1937, 
SERS provides retirement, disability, and survivor benefits to non-teaching employees of Ohio’s public K-12 school districts, vocational, 
technical, and community schools, community colleges, and the University of Akron.

The Retirement Board is responsible for the general administration and management of the System. The Board comprises nine members: 
four elected employee members; two elected retiree members; and three appointed investment expert members. One investment expert is 
appointed by the Governor, a second one by the State Treasurer, and a third one jointly by the Speaker of the House and President of the 
Senate.

Several separate funds comprise the Retirement System, which exist under one pension plan and one Other Post Employment Benefit 
(OPEB) plan. The funds include the Pension Trust Fund, the Medicare B Fund, the Death Benefit Fund, and the Qualified Excess Benefit 
Arrangement (QEBA) Fund. The Pension Trust Fund holds the funds to pay the basic retirement, disability, and survivor benefits 
authorized under state law, Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 3309. The Medicare B Fund reimburses a portion of the Medicare Part B 
premiums paid by eligible benefit recipients as permitted under ORC Section 3309.69. The current reimbursement is $45.50 per month. 
The Death Benefit Fund pays $1,000 to a designated beneficiary of a deceased retiree or disability benefit recipient as allowed under ORC 
Section 3309.50. The QEBA Fund pays benefits as allowed by federal tax law to retirees whose SERS benefits exceed Internal Revenue 
Code (IRC) 415(b) limits. A fifth fund, the Health Care Fund, provides money for payment of health care expenses under SERS’ health 
care coverage for retirees and other benefit recipients.

Pension Benefits Following the passage of S.B. 341, SERS’ pension reform legislation, new age and service requirements for retirement 
became effective January 7, 2013. For members who retired on or after August 1, 2017, the requirements are:

• age 67 with 10 years of service credit, or age 57 with 30 years of service credit, to retire with full benefits; or

• age 62 with 10 years of service credit, or age 60 with 25 years of service credit, to retire early with actuarially-reduced 
benefits.

To protect the benefits of longtime members, SERS included an exemption provision and a buy-up option that gave members the 
opportunity to retire under the previous age and service credit requirements after August 1, 2017.

The exemption provision allowed members, who attained 25 years of service on or before August 1, 2017, to retire under the previous age 
and service credit eligibility requirements. 

These age and service requirements were:

• any age with 30 years of service credit to retire with full benefits; or

• age 60 with 5 years of service credit, or age 55 with 25 years of service credit to retire with actuarially-reduced benefits.

The buy-up option allowed members with fewer than 25 years of service credit as of August 1, 2017, to retire under the previous retirement 
eligibility requirements if they paid the actuarial difference between the benefit they would have received under the new requirements and 
the benefit they would have received under the previous requirements. Members who wanted to buy-up must have completed their 
payment on or before August 1, 2017.

The current formula used in calculating an annual retirement benefit is as follows: number of years of service credit up to 30 years x 2.2% 
of the member’s final average salary (FAS) + number of years of service credit over 30 years x 2.5% of FAS. For SERS, FAS equals the 
average of the highest three years of salary. If the member does not meet the age and service requirements to retire with full benefits, the 
annual benefit is reduced to cover a longer period of retirement.

If a member has been employed in a job covered by the State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio (STRS) or the Ohio Public 
Employees Retirement System (OPERS) as well as in a job covered by SERS, at retirement the member may receive a retirement 
benefit independently from each of the systems, if eligible, or may combine the service credit and accounts in all the systems to receive 
one benefit. The system with the greatest service credit will be the system that will calculate and pay the benefit. While the salaries in 
one year will be added together, if the member has service credit in each system for the same year, the member cannot be credited with 
more than one year of service credit.

If a retiree from OPERS, SERS, STRS, Ohio Police & Fire, or Ohio State Highway Patrol is employed in a SERS-covered position, then 
member and employer contributions are required for the new position. The retiree accrues a new benefit in the form of an annuity based 
on the contributions paid by the retiree and the employer payable at age 65 or termination of employment, whichever is later. This is 
separate from the original SERS benefit. There are no other benefits available and the retiree does not accrue any additional service 
credit for the period of reemployment. Prior to age 65 and after termination of employment, a reemployed retiree may request a refund of 
the member contributions for the reemployed period. 
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EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE MEMBERSHIP DATA
(as of June 30, 2025)
Employer Members

Local  371 
City  191 
Educational Service Center  52 
Village  49 
Higher Education  15 
Vocational/Technical  49 
Community Schools  336 
Other  22 

Total  1,085 
Employee Members and Retirees

Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits  83,327 
Inactive Employee Members Entitled to But Not Yet Receiving Benefits  6,682 

Total  90,009 
Active Employee Members

Vested Active Employee Members  42,040 
Non-vested Active Employee Members  123,240 

Total  165,280  

3.  Contributions
State retirement law requires contributions by covered employee members and their employers, and limits the maximum rate of 
contributions. The Retirement Board sets contribution rates within the allowable limits. The adequacy of employer contribution rates is 
determined annually by actuarial valuation using the entry age normal cost method. During FY2025, members and their employers were 
required to contribute 10% and 14%, respectively, of active member payroll.

Employer (excluding surcharge discussed below) and member contributions were $618.0 million and $442.4 million, respectively, in 
FY2025. The contribution amounts also included contributions for purchased service credit.

The Retirement Board, acting with the advice of the actuary, allocates the current employer contribution rate among the funds of the 
System. For FY2025, the allocation of the employer contribution rate to pension plan benefits was established as the rate necessary to 
cover normal cost and amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. The 14% contribution rate paid by employers was allocated to the 
funds as follows:

 

Pension Trust Fund  13.37% 
Medicare B Fund  0.59% 
Death Benefit Fund  0.04% 
Health Care Fund  0.00% 

The portion of the employer contribution not required to actuarially fund the pension plan (Pension Trust Fund, Medicare B Fund, and 
Death Benefit Fund) may be available for the Health Care Fund, depending on funded ratios. The funded ratio for the basic pension 
benefits in FY2025 was 79.00%, which was above the 70% funded ratio that would permit an allocation to the Health Care Fund. The 
amount of employer contributions directed to the Health Care Fund in FY2025 was zero in order to direct more contributions toward paying 
down pension liabilities. A health care surcharge on employers was collected for employee members earning less than an actuarially 
determined minimum compensation amount, and was pro-rated according to service credit earned during the year. Statutes provide that no 
employer shall pay a health care surcharge greater than 2.0% of that employer's SERS-covered payroll; nor may SERS collect in 
aggregate more than 1.5% of total statewide SERS-covered payroll for the health care surcharge. For FY2025, the minimum compensation 
level was established at $30,000. The surcharge accrued for FY2025 and included in employer contributions in the Statement of Changes 
in Fiduciary Net Position is $63.6 million.
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4. Funding Policy
Statute sets a contribution cap of 24% of payroll; 14% from employers and 10% from employee members. Employer contributions in 
excess of those required to support the basic benefits may be allocated to retiree health care funding. If the funded ratio is less than 
70%, the entire 14% employers’ contribution shall be allocated to SERS’ basic benefits. If the funded ratio is 70% but less than 80%, 
at least 13.50% of the employers’ contribution shall be allocated to SERS’ basic benefits, with the remainder (if any) allocated to the 
Health Care Fund. If the funded ratio is 80% but less than 90%, at least 13.25% of the employers’ contribution shall be allocated to 
SERS’ basic benefits, with the remainder (if any) allocated to the Health Care Fund. If the funded ratio is 90% or greater, the Health 
Care Fund may receive any portion of the employers’ contribution that is not needed to fund SERS’ basic benefits.

5. Fair Value Measurement
SERS' investments are measured at fair value within the fair value hierarchy established by GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value 
Measurement and Application. This Statement established a three-tier, hierarchical reporting framework which ranks the level of 
market price observations used in measuring fair value. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value 
of the investment and gives the highest ranking to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) 
and the lowest ranking to unobservable inputs (Level 3). Inputs refer to the assumptions that market participants would use in valuing 
the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk, for example, the risk inherent in a particular valuation technique used to 
measure fair value (such as a pricing model) and/or the risk inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. The categorization of the 
investments within the hierarchy is based upon the valuation transparency of the instrument and should not be perceived as the 
particular investment’s risk. The three-tier hierarchy is summarized as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.

Level 2 – Quoted prices in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-
derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable.

Level 3 – Valuations reflect practices where significant inputs are unobservable.

Investments in certain entities that calculate a net asset value (NAV) per share (or its equivalent) sometimes do not have a readily 
determinable fair value. For these investments, governmental accounting standards permit establishment of fair value using a 
practical expedient based on the NAV per share (or its equivalent).

The table on page 31 presents the fair value hierarchy of SERS’ investment portfolio as of June 30, 2025.

Equity, US Corporate Obligations, US Government, and derivative instruments classified in Level 1 are valued using prices quoted in 
active markets for those securities.

Bond Mutual Funds classified in Level 2 include investments in money market-type securities that are reported at either fair value or at 
cost plus accrued interest, which approximates market or fair value.

Debt and derivative instruments classified in Level 2 are valued using either a bid evaluation or a matrix based pricing technique. Bid 
evaluations are typically based on market quotations, yields, maturities, call features, and ratings. Matrix pricing is used to value 
securities based on the securities' relationship to benchmark quoted prices. Index linked debt securities are valued by multiplying the 
external market price by the applicable day’s Index Ratio. Level 2 debt securities have non-proprietary information that was readily 
available to market participants, from multiple independent sources, which are known to be actively involved in the market.

Equity and equity derivative instruments classified in Level 2 are securities whose values are derived daily from associated traded 
securities.

Debt, equities, and investment derivative instruments classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are valued directly from a 
predetermined primary external pricing vendor. Assets classified in Level 2 are subject to pricing by an alternative pricing source due 
to lack of information available by the primary vendor.

The fair values of investments in certain commingled funds, hedge funds and private funds are based on the investments’ net asset 
value provided by the investee. Investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value as practical expedient are not 
classified in the fair value hierarchy.
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INVESTMENTS AND SHORT-TERM HOLDINGS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE ($ in thousands)
Fair Value Measurements Using

Investments by Fair Value Level 6/30/2025

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets for
Identical Assets

(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

Debt Securities
Certificates of Deposit  $9,831  $—  $9,831  $— 
Foreign Obligations  288,542  (20,520)  309,037  25 
Mortgage and Asset Backed  181,692  —  181,692  — 
Municipal Obligations  15,163  —  15,163  — 
US Corporate Obligations  448,903  —  442,145  6,758 
US Government & Agency Obligations  1,121,339  562,809  558,530  — 

Total Debt Securities  2,065,470   542,289   1,516,398   6,783  
Equity Securities
Foreign Common & Preferred Stock  1,980,369  1,979,173  —  1,196 
US Common & Preferred Stock  4,426,621  4,408,982  17,639  — 

 Total Equity Securities  6,406,990  6,388,155  17,639  1,196 
Total Investments by Fair Value Level  $8,472,460  $6,930,444  $1,534,037  $7,979 
Investments Measured at the net asset value (NAV)
Commingled Bond Funds  $342,596 
Commingled Equity Funds  2,575,230 
Hedge Funds  479,386 
Private Credit Funds  1,191,337 
Private Equity Funds  3,125,405 
Private Real Estate Funds  3,588,518 

Total Investments Measured at the NAV  11,302,472 
Total Investments Measured at Fair Value  $19,774,932 
Investment Derivative Instruments
Foreign Fixed Derivatives  $153  $—  $153 
US Equity Derivatives  2,160  2,160  — 
US Fixed Derivatives  1,843  1,843  — 
Total Investment Derivative Instruments  $4,156  $4,003  $153 

Reconciliation of Investments to Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Investments Measured at Fair Value  $19,774,932,725 
Investment Derivative Instruments  4,156,443 
Money Markets at Amortized Cost  925,669,346 
Foreign Obligations  21,108,062 
Investments (Statement of Fiduciary Net Position)  $20,725,866,576 

Money markets at amortized cost include investments of $841,224,750 in Fidelity Investments Money Market Government Portfolios  - 
Institutional Class and $84,444,596 in BlackRock Liquidity Funds Fed Funds - Institutional Shares, both of which invest in short-term, high credit 
quality money market instruments, including direct obligations of the U.S. Treasury and repurchase agreements backed by Treasury obligations.  
Both Funds offer daily liquidity with no restrictions, fees, or gating.
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INVESTMENTS MEASURED AT THE NET ASSET VALUE ($ in thousands)

6/30/2025
Unfunded 

Commitments

Redemption 
Frequency (If

Currently Eligible)
Redemption 

Notice PeriodInvestments by Fair Value Level
Commingled Bond Funds1  342,596 Monthly 1-10 Days
Commingled International Equity Funds1  2,575,230 Daily, Semi- 

Monthly, Monthly 
1-120 Days

Hedge Funds
Event Driven2  756 Monthly, Quarterly 45-90 Days
Relative Value3  327,909 Quarterly 60-90 Days
Tactical Trading4  150,721 Quarterly 30 Days

Private Credit Funds5  1,191,337  1,437,510 Not Eligible Not Eligible
Private Equity Funds5  3,125,405  1,414,202 Not Eligible Not Eligible
Private Real Estate Funds5  3,588,518  852,638 Not Eligible Not Eligible
Total Investments Measured at the NAV  $11,302,472 

1 Commingled Bond Funds, Equity Funds and Real Estate Investment Trust Funds  Consists of three bond funds, thirteen equity funds, and one real estate investment 
trust fund that are considered to be commingled in nature. These investments are used to gain exposure in bonds, international equity, and real estate through a 
pooled investment vehicle. Each is valued at the net asset value of units held at the end of the period based upon the fair value of the underlying investments.

2 Event Driven Hedge Funds  Consisting of four funds, this strategy seeks to gain an advantage from pricing inefficiencies that may occur in the onset or aftermath of a 
corporate action or related event. These investments are valued at NAV per share. Due to contractual lock-up restrictions, approximately 20% of the value of these 
investments are eligible for redemption in the next six months. The remaining 80% of these investments remains restricted through the next year. SERS is currently in 
the process of liquidating these investments.

3 Relative Value Hedge Funds  Consisting of seven funds, this strategy’s main focus is to benefit from valuation discrepancies that may be present in related financial 
instruments by simultaneously purchasing or selling these instruments. These investments are valued at NAV per share. 100% of these investments are eligible for 
redemption in the next six months.

4 Tactical Trading Hedge Funds  The primary focus of the seven funds within this group is to invest across multiple strategies based upon the outcomes of economic 
and technical analyses, with the goal of long-term benefit. These investments are valued at NAV per share. 100% of these investments are eligible for redemption in 
the next six months. 

5 Private Credit, Private Equity, and Private Real Estate Funds  SERS’ Private Credit portfolio consists of 24 private partnerships providing exposure to distressed debt. 
SERS' Private Equity portfolio consists of 123 funds, investing primarily in Buyout Funds, with some exposure to Distressed Funds, Special Situations, Structured 
Debt, and Venture Capital. The Real Estate portfolio, comprised of 48 funds, invests mainly in U.S. commercial real estate. The fair values of these funds are 
measured at net asset value, and are not eligible for redemption. Distributions are received as underlying investments when the funds are liquidated, which on 
average can occur over the span of five to ten years.

6.  Cash Deposits and Investments
Custodial Credit Risk, Deposits Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, SERS’ deposits may not be 
returned. In accordance with state law, the Board of Deposit designates SERS’ depository bank, and the Treasurer of State serves as 
custodian and contracts depository services for all of SERS’ deposits. Therefore, SERS does not have a policy for deposit custodial 
credit risk.

At June 30, 2025, the carrying amounts of SERS’ operating and investment cash deposits totaled $291,259,112, and the corresponding 
bank balances totaled $269,171,615. Of the bank balances, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured $1,873,080. In accordance 
with state law, bank balances of $267,298,535 were collateralized at 129% with securities held in the name of SERS’ pledging financial 
institutions. There were no remaining bank deposits uninsured and uncollateralized.

Custodial Credit Risk, Investments Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk if the securities are uninsured, are not registered in 
the name of the SERS, and are held by either the counterparty or the counterparty’s trust department or agent. As of June 30, 2025, 
approximately $11.3 billion of SERS’ assets are not held by the custodians or registered in the SERS name.

Credit Risk Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. ORC 3309.15 and the 
Board’s Statement of Investment Policy direct that the funds of SERS will be invested following the prudent person standard. This fiduciary 
standard dictates that the Board consider the probable safety of investments, avoid speculative investments, and invest as persons of 
prudence, discretion, and intelligence would manage their own affairs. The Board accomplishes this through a combination of internal and 
external investment professionals.

Concentration of Credit Risk Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a plan’s investment in a single 
issuer. SERS does not hold investments representing 5% or more of plan investment portfolio in any one issuer.
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Interest Rate Risk Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. SERS 
does not have a policy for managing interest rate risk.

At June 30, 2025, SERS held interest-only strips that had a total fair value of $9,578,952. These securities are based on cash flows from 
interest payments on underlying mortgages. Therefore, they are sensitive to prepayments by mortgagees, which may result from a decline 
in interest rates. SERS also held principal-only strips that had a total fair value of $695,128. These principal-only strips are sensitive to 
interest rate increases that may result in decreasing mortgage prepayments, thus increasing the average maturity of this investment.

Foreign Currency Risk Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely impact the fair value of an 
investment. SERS’ exposure to foreign currency risk derives from its positions in foreign currency and foreign currency denominated 
investments.

FAIR VALUE SUBJECT TO COUNTERPARTY 
CREDIT RISK ($ in thousands)

FAIR VALUE SUBJECT TO INTEREST RATE RISK
($ in thousands)

S&P Credit
Quality
Rating Fair Value Investment Fair Value

Option Adjusted 
Duration
(in years)

Foreign Fixed Derivatives   A  ($18) Certificates of Deposit  $9,831 2.69
  A-  191 Foreign Obligations1  309,651 4.80
  AA-  12 Mortgage and Asset Backed  181,692 2.42
  BBB+  (32)  Municipal Obligations  15,163 7.64

Total  $153 US Corporate Obligations  448,903 0.72
 

* Futures and Options contracts are transacted via clearinghouse and 
are not subject to counterparty risk.

US Government & Agency Obligations  1,121,339 6.67
Total  $2,086,579  4.73

 

1 Excludes Pending FX

FAIR VALUE SUBJECT TO ISSUER CREDIT RISK ($ in thousands)
Fair Value Based Upon S&P Credit Quality Rating

AAA AA A BBB BB B CCC D
Not

Rated Total
Certificates of Deposit  $—  $—  $7,887  $1,944  $—  $—  $—  $—  $—  $9,831 
Foreign Obligations1  8,416  12,086  39,337  127,186  38,277  9,815  4,254  166  70,114  309,651 
Mortgage and Asset Backed  39,348  23,567  12,052  9,702  855  619  231  —  95,318  181,692 
Municipal Obligations  —  5,909  6,109  —  —  —  —  —  3,145  15,163 
US Corporate Obligations  3,625  11,296  120,045  272,445  27,142  5,660  3,142  —  5,548  448,903 
US Government & Agency 
Obligations  3,188  1,097,599  —  —  —  —  —  —  20,552  1,121,339 
Total  $54,577  $1,150,457  $185,430  $411,277  $66,274  $16,094  $7,627  $166  $194,677  $2,086,579 

1 Excludes Pending FX
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FAIR VALUE SUBJECT TO FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK ($ in thousands)

Type Currency

Foreign
Common

&
Preferred

Stock
Foreign

Obligations
Foreign Fixed 

Derivatives

Commingled
Equity
Funds

Private
Equity
Funds

Private
Real

Estate
Funds

Argentine Pesos  $—  $—  $442  $—  $—  $—  $— 
Australian Dollar  20  26,166  —  —  —  —  — 
Brazilian Real  235  5,032  4,011  (47)  —  —  — 
British Pound Sterling  892  176,377  2,790  —  3,284  88,675  17,037 
Canadian Dollar  336  84,047  —  —  —  —  — 
Chilean Peso  —  291  623  —  —  —  — 
Chinese Yuan Renminbi  1,220  117,742  563  (8)  —  —  — 
Colombian Peso  61  107  753  (2)  —  —  — 
Czech Koruna  52  303  —  3  —  —  — 
Danish Krone  89  31,489  —  —  —  —  — 
Dominican Peso  —  —  675  —  —  —  — 
Egyptian Pound  —  —  956  —  —  —  — 
Euro  14,112  534,851  10,780  15  —  316,656  51,091 
Hong Kong Dollar  889  161,426  —  —  —  —  — 
Hungarian Forint  88  2,462  —  (8)  —  —  — 
Indian Rupee  275  27,067  2,335  —  —  —  — 
Indonesian Rupiah  123  2,366  4,372  —  —  —  — 
Israeli Shekel  32  8,300  —  —  —  —  — 
Japanese Yen  1,434  208,295  —  —  —  —  — 
Kuwaiti Dinar  —  645  —  —  —  —  — 
Malaysian Ringgit  62  1,984  5,345  —  380  —  — 
Mexican Peso  157  2,678  3,385  25  —  —  — 
New Zealand Dollar  40  517  —  —  —  —  — 
Nigerian Naira  —  —  464  —  —  —  — 
Norwegian Krone  127  6,855  —  —  —  —  — 
Paraguayan Guarani  —  —  306  —  —  —  — 
Peruvian Sol  —  —  4,174  —  —  —  — 
Philippines Peso  —  1,671  911  —  —  —  — 
Polish Zloty  88  11,853  4,679  (4)  —  —  — 
Qatari Riyal  —  252  —  —  —  —  — 
Romanian Leu  1  —  1,783  —  —  —  — 
Saudi Riyal  13  3,499  —  —  —  —  — 
Singapore Dollar  252  15,687  —  —  —  —  — 
South African Rand  201  4,517  10,730  9  —  —  — 
South Korean Won  49  76,463  —  1  —  —  — 
Swedish Krona  226  30,633  —  —  —  —  — 
Swiss Franc  11  90,794  —  —  —  —  — 
Taiwan Dollar  400  66,522  —  —  —  —  — 
Thailand Baht  —  4,401  4,426  —  —  —  — 
Turkish Lira  96  1,576  3,233  —  —  —  — 
United Arab Emirates Dirham  —  3,473  —  —  —  —  — 
Uruguayan Peso  —  —  1,228  —  —  —  — 
Vietnamese Dong  —  494  —  —  —  —  — 
Total  $21,581  $1,710,835  $68,964  ($16)  $3,664  $405,331  $68,128 
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Derivative Instruments Derivative instruments are investment instruments whose cash flows or fair values are derived from the value of 
some other asset or index. SERS uses a variety of derivative instruments primarily to maximize yields and offset volatility due to interest 
rate and currency fluctuations. SERS is exposed to various types of credit, market, and legal risks related to these investments. The 
investment staff continually monitors these types of investments.

Foreign exchange forward currency contracts are legal agreements between two parties to purchase and sell a foreign currency, for a price 
specified at the contract date, with delivery and settlement in the future. SERS enters into these contracts to hedge the foreign currency 
movements of assets held in the underlying funds. The contracts do not subject SERS to risk due to exchange rate movements since gains 
and losses on the contracts offset gains and losses on the transactions being hedged. SERS could be at risk for replacing these contracts 
at current market rates, should the counterparty default. SERS seeks to control this risk through contracting only with counterparties that 
meet certain credit guidelines. 

A futures contract is a contract to buy or sell units of an index or financial instrument on a specified future date at a price agreed upon 
when the contract is originated. SERS uses equity and fixed income futures during the fiscal year to rebalance its asset allocation and 
overlay its cash exposure in the US and Non-US equity portfolios. Only the most liquid futures are used by SERS to overlay the temporary 
and transactional cash held, and to rebalance asset allocations between asset classes.

Swaps represent an agreement between two or more parties to exchange a sequence of cash flows during a predetermined timeframe. 
SERS utilizes swaps to manage interest rate fluctuations, default by a borrower, and to gain market exposure without having to actually 
own the asset.

FAIR VALUE OF FORWARD CURRENCY
($ in thousands)
Forward Currency Purchases  $8,858,960  
Forward Currency Sales  8,837,852 
Unrealized gain (loss)  (21,108) 

SWAP CONTRACTS
($ in thousands)

Type
Notional 

Value
Fair

Value 
Credit Default  $9,530   $208  
Interest Rate  48,940  (30) 
Zero Coupon  60,193  (25) 

FUTURES CONTRACTS
($ in thousands)

Type
Notional

Value
Contract

Value
Equity Features

US Stock Index Futures - Long  $133,202    $4,234   
US Stock Index Futures - Short  (80,673)  (2,126) 

Fixed Income / Cash Equivalent Futures
International Equity Index Futures - Long  3,145  52 
US Treasury Futures - Long  331,427  3,215 
US Treasury Futures - Short  (63,373)  (1,372) 

Total Futures (Net)  $323,728  $4,003 

Securities Lending SERS participates in a securities lending program that directly holds equity and fixed income investments using 
Goldman Sachs Agency Lending (GSAL) as a third-party lending agent. Securities are loaned to independent broker/dealers in exchange 
for cash collateral equal to approximately 102% of the fair value of domestic securities on loan and 105% of the fair value of international 
securities on loan, with a simultaneous agreement to return the collateral for the same securities in the future. At the same time, SERS 
records a liability for the collateral held in the securities lending program. The total net gain on the securities lending program was 
$354,997 during FY2025.

At June 30, 2025, SERS had no credit risk exposure on the securities lending collateral because the collateral exceeded the value of the 
securities loaned. SERS also had no credit risk exposure on the securities lending collateral reinvested as the reinvested value exceeded 
the collateral value.

Under the terms of the lending agreement, SERS is fully indemnified against losses that might occur in the program due to the failure of a 
broker to return a security that was borrowed where the collateral is inadequate to replace the security. SERS is also indemnified should 
the borrower fail to pay distributions of earnings on the securities lent.
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Securities on loan can be recalled on demand by SERS or returned by the borrower at any time. There is no matching of the securities lent 
with the invested cash collateral. The lending agent mitigates risk by focusing on intrinsic value lending, and BNY Mellon reinvests the 
cash collateral in accordance with contractual investment guidelines that are designed to ensure the safety of principal and obtain a 
moderate rate of return. Earnings generated from the collateral investments, less the amount of rebates paid to the dealers, result in the 
gross earnings from lending activities, which is then split on an 85%/15% basis with GSAL. SERS is at risk to contribute additional funds 
should the earnings from the invested SERS collateral not be sufficient to pay the negotiated dealer rebate. At June 30, 2025, the GSAL 
collateral portfolio had an average weighted maturity of three days. SERS receives pro-rated income from participation in the securities 
lending program of a commingled investment. SERS has no direct responsibility for this program and the collateral held by this securities 
lending program is not held in SERS’ name. Total net direct proceeds from the commingled investment during FY2025 were $3,900.

SECURITIES LENDING ($ in thousands)
Fair Value of

Securities on Loan
Collateral Value

(Cash)
Collateral Reinvest 

Value
Cash Equivalents (Repurchase Agreement)  $—            $—  $30,798 
Foreign Stocks  19,269            20,389            —           
US Common & Preferred Stock  5,493            5,637         —        
US Corporate Obligations  4,513            4,737  — 
Total  $29,275            $30,763  $30,798 

7.  Capital Assets (Non-Investment Assets)

CAPITAL ASSETS ACTIVITY (for the year ended June 30, 2025)

Cost: Land

Office Building 
& 

Improvements
Furniture & 
Equipment

Internally-
Developed 
Software

Total Capital 
Assets

Balances, June 30, 2024  $3,315,670     $54,477,082     $4,498,548     $34,979,428     $97,270,728 
Additions  —  614,688  881,206  —  1,495,894 
Disposals  —  —  (13,925)  —  (13,925) 
Balances, June 30, 2025  3,315,670  55,091,770  5,365,829  34,979,428  98,752,697 
Accumulated Depreciation: 
Balances, June 30, 2024  —  30,403,180  4,101,186  14,587,447  49,091,813 
Additions  —  1,448,931  202,968  2,057,614  3,709,513 
Disposals  —  —  (13,925)  —  (13,925) 
Balances, June 30, 2025  —   31,852,111   4,290,229   16,645,061   52,787,401  
Net Capital Assets, June 30, 2025  $3,315,670  $23,239,659  $1,075,600  $18,334,367  $45,965,296 
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8. Net Pension Liability and Actuarial Information – Defined Benefit Plan
The components of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2025:

PLAN FUNDS
Total Pension Liability (a)     . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $24,584,159,753 
Fiduciary Net Position (b)    . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20,141,753,886 
Net Pension Liability (Surplus) (a) - (b)      . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $4,442,405,867 
Fiduciary Net Position as a Percent of
Total Pension Liability (b) / (a)    . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  81.93% 

The total pension liability is determined by SERS’ actuaries in accordance with GASB 67, as part of their annual actuarial valuation for 
each defined benefit retirement plan. Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts (e.g., 
salaries, credited service) and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future (e.g., mortality, disabilities, 
retirements, employment terminations). Actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual review and potential modifications, as 
actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future.

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as understood by the employers and 
plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing benefit costs 
between the employers and plan members to that point. The projection of benefits for financial reporting purposes does not explicitly 
incorporate the potential effects of legal or contractual funding limitations. Future benefits for all current plan members were projected 
through 2137.

Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective. For a newly hired employee, actuarial calculations will take into account the 
employee's entire career with the employer and also take into consideration the benefits, if any, paid to the employee after termination of 
employment until the death of the employee and any applicable contingent annuitant. In many cases, actuarial calculations reflect several 
decades of service with the employer and the payment of benefits after termination.

The long-term return expectation for the Pension Plan Investments has been determined by using a building-block approach and assumes 
a time horizon, as defined in the Statement of Investment Policy. ORC 3309.15 and the Board-adopted Investment Policy govern 
investment activity at SERS. A forecasted rate of inflation serves as the baseline for the return expectation. Various real return premiums 
over the baseline inflation rate have been established for each asset class. The long-term expected nominal rate of return has been 
determined by calculating an arithmetic weighted average of the expected real return premiums for each asset class, adding the projected 
inflation rate, and adding the expected return from rebalancing uncorrelated asset classes.

The target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class as of June 30, 2025 are 
summarized in the following table:

ASSET CLASS
TARGET

ALLOCATION

LONG-TERM EXPECTED
REAL RATE OF RETURN

(GEOMETRIC)
Cash  3.00%  1.12% 
US Equity  22.00            4.64                    
Non-US Equity Developed  12.00  4.79              
Non-US Equity Emerging  6.00  5.34              
Fixed Income / Global Bonds  18.00  2.60              
Private Equity  14.00  7.02              
Real Estate  13.00  3.85              
Infrastructure  7.00  4.96              
Private Debt / Private Credit  5.00  5.51              

Total pension liability was calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%. The discount rate determination did not use a municipal bond rate. 
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employers would contribute the actuarially determined 
contribution rate of projected compensation over the remaining 19-year amortization period of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. The 
actuarially determined contribution rate of FY2025 was 14%. Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the long-
term assumed investment rate of return, 7.00%. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
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investments was applied to all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability. The annual money-weighted rate of 
return, calculated as the internal rate of return on pension plan investments, for FY2025 was 10.87%. 

Net pension liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact, the following table presents the net 
pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%), or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate.

NET PENSION LIABILITY SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN DISCOUNT RATE
1% Decrease (6.00%)      . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $7,233,576,626  
Current Discount Rate (7.00%)     . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $4,442,405,867  
1% Increase (8.00%)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $2,093,214,316  

The annual actuarial valuation performed as of June 30, 2025 (the measurement date) was used as the basis for determining the total 
pension liability, using the following key methods and assumptions applied to all periods included in the measurement date.

KEY METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS USED IN VALUATION OF TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY
Valuation Date June 30, 2025
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Actuarial Assumptions:

Experience Study Date Period of 5 years ended June 30, 2020
Investment Rate of Return 7.00%, net of investment expenses, including inflation
Cost of Living Increases (COLA) or "Ad 
Hoc" COLA

2.00% on anniversary of retirement date; on and after April 1, 2018, COLAs for future 
retirees will be delayed for three years following commencement.

Future Salary Increases, Including Inflation 3.25% - 13.58%
Inflation 2.40%
Mortality Assumptions SERVICE RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Employee Amount-Weighted Below-

Median Healthy Retiree mortality table projected to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year 
and adjusted 94.20% for males and set forward 2 years and adjusted 81.35% for 
females. Future improvement in mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 
projection scale generationally.

DISABLED RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Disabled Retiree mortality table projected 
to 2017 with ages set forward 5 years and adjusted 103.3% for males and set forward 
3 years and adjusted 106.8% for females. Future improvement in mortality rates is 
reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.

CONTINGENT SURVIVOR: PUB-2010 General Amount-Weighted Below-Median 
Contingent Survivor mortality table projected to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and 
adjusted 105.5% for males and adjusted 122.5% for females. Future improvement in 
mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.

9.  Pension Plans and OPEB for Employees of SERS
All SERS Ohio employees are required to participate in a contributory retirement plan administered by Ohio Public Employees Retirement 
System (OPERS). OPERS is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer public employee retirement system that administers two pension plans that 
include the Traditional Pension Plan, a defined benefit plan, and the Member-Directed Plan, a defined contribution plan. Participation in 
these plans is a choice members make at the time their employment commences. Prior to January 1, 2024, OPERS offered a separate 
hybrid defined benefit/defined contribution pension plan referred to as the Combined Plan. In October 2023, House Bill 33 allowed the 
consolidation of the Combined Plan into the Traditional Pension Plan. The Combined Plan is tracked as a separate division of the 
Traditional Pension Plan and no changes were made to the benefit design.

In 2012, the Ohio Legislature passed Senate Bill 343 to modify the components of the Traditional Pension Plan and legacy Combined 
Plan. In the legislation, members were categorized into three transition groups with varying provisions of the law applicable to each group. 
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Retirement benefits are specific to each group and members must meet the eligibility requirements based on their age and years of 
service, within the group. The key components to OPERS’ pension plan changes are:

• Age and service requirements for retirement increased.
• Final average salary calculation for one group increased from three years to five years.
• Calculation used to determine the benefit amount for service retirement was modified.
• COLA is based on the average percentage change in the Consumer Price Index, with a 3% cap.
• Calculation used for an early retirement benefit is determined by OPERS’ actuary.

Details about OPERS’ plan changes and when they become effective can be found on its website at www.opers.org.

The member and employer contribution rates are 10.0% and 14.0% of covered payroll, respectively. The required employer contributions 
for the current year and the two preceding years are shown in the following table.

 

SERS REQUIRED EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS TO OPERS
Year Ended

June 30
Annual Required

Contribution
Percent

Contributed
2023 $2,455,208 100%
2024 $2,503,468 100%
2025 $2,656,416 100%

GASB Statement No. 68 requires SERS to record a net pension liability based on its proportionate share of OPERS’ total net pension 
liability. SERS' proportionate share of the net pension liability for OPERS' Traditional Plan is $21.8 million and is included in Accounts 
Payable & Accrued Expenses of the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. The net pension asset for OPERS' Combined Plan rolled into the 
Traditional Pension Plan net pension liability after consolidation. SERS' proportionate share of OPERS’ deferred outflows and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions and pension expense are recorded in the Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Statements of 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, 
and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of OPERS and additions to/deductions from OPERS’ fiduciary net 
position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OPERS. For this purpose, benefits and refunds are recognized 
when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

OPERS also provides postemployment health care coverage which is considered an OPEB as described in GASB Statement No. 75 and 
requires SERS to record a net OPEB liability (or asset) based on its proportionate share of OPERS’ total net OPEB liability. SERS' 
proportionate share of the net OPEB asset for OPERS is $2.3 million and is included in Prepaid & Other Assets of the Statement of 
Fiduciary Net Position. OPERS has the discretion to direct a portion of employer contributions to fund retiree health care. The Revised 
Code provides statutory authority for employer contributions. The portion of the Traditional Pension Plan (excluding the Combined Plan 
division) employer contributions allocated to postemployment health care was 0% for calendar year 2024. The division of the Combined 
Plan, within the Traditional Pension Plan, employer contributions allocated to postemployment health care was 2% for calendar year 2024. 
The portion of the defined contribution plan, or Member-Directed Plan, employer contributions allocated to postemployment health care 
was 4% for calendar 2024.

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and 
OPEB expense, information about the OPEB fiduciary net position of OPERS and additions to/deductions from the OPEB fiduciary net 
position of OPERS have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OPERS. For this purpose, health care benefit 
payments are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Historical trend information showing the progress of OPERS in accumulating sufficient assets to pay pension and OPEB benefits when 
due is presented in the OPERS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. OPERS issues a publicly available financial report for the plans. 
The report may be found on its website at www.opers.org.

10.  Compensated Absences
As of June 30, 2025, the recognized liability for compensated absences due to leave attributable to services already rendered, leave that 
accumulates, and leave that is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means 
included in Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses is $4,122,395 and includes a net increase of $407,145 when compared to 
June 30, 2024. Unused vacation leave of all employees, unused sick leave of SERS’ employees who are eligible to retire within five years 
up to a limit of 960 hours, 10% of unused sick leave of SERS' employees who are not eligible to retire within five years but are expected to 
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retire from SERS, and an estimate of unused sick leave eligible for cash-in within the next fiscal year are accrued and included in the 
liability for compensated absences. If an employee accumulated unused sick time in excess of 960 hours as of June 30, 2018, then 
compensation of 50% of the excess hours of their unused sick time balance as of June 30, 2018, will be paid and expensed in July 2025. 
Unused sick leave pay is forfeited upon resignation or termination. Employees who retire or separate employment from SERS are entitled 
to full compensation for all earned unused vacation. If an employee dies after five years of service, the beneficiaries are entitled to receive 
the same unused vacation and sick leave benefits as an employee who retires.

11.  Self-insured Health Care for Employees of SERS
SERS is self-insured for employee benefits for dental, medical, and hospitalization. A third-party administrator manages the program. 
SERS holds a stop-loss policy of $250,000 per employee per year. SERS also accrues incurred claims from the current fiscal year that 
have not yet been billed in the current fiscal year. The amount accrued in FY2025 was $310,000.

12.  Federal Income Tax Status
The SERS Pension Trust Fund is a qualified plan under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 401(a) and is therefore exempt from federal 
income taxes. The Medicare B Fund is established pursuant to IRC Section 401(h). The Death Benefit Fund is an insurance fund and is in 
compliance with IRC Section 101(a). The QEBA Fund is a qualified entity, created in accordance with IRC Section 415(b). The Health Care 
Fund is structured to meet the requirements of IRC Section 105(e).

13.  Risk Management
SERS is exposed to various risks of loss, including theft or destruction of assets, general liability, employee injuries, and legal challenges 
to fiduciary decisions. SERS self-insures some risks through deductibles and retention, and purchases insurance for the remainder. There 
has been no reduction in coverage, and no claims have exceeded purchased limits.

14.  Leases
At the end of FY2025, SERS was the lessor of three third-party lease contracts noted in the following table. SERS recognized $358,161 in 
lease revenue and $26,173 in interest revenue during the fiscal year related to lease payments. As of June 30, 2025, SERS' lease 
receivable (included in other receivables) for lease payments was $2,745,557. Also, SERS has a deferred inflow of resources associated 
with these leases that will be recognized as revenue over the lease term. As of June 30, 2025, the balance of the deferred inflow - leases 
was $2,498,139.

LEASES (as of June 30, 2025)

Lessee Name

Current 
Lease Start 

Date

Lease 
Term 

(months)
Lease 

Revenue
Interest 

Revenue

Lease 
Receivable 

Balance

Deferred
Inflow

Balance
ClearPath 07/01/2023  18        $42,155  $501  $—  $— 
Law Offices of Craig Scott & Company 02/01/2022  84        54,152  4,392  193,257  182,633 
Poling & Associates Co., L.P.A. 04/01/2022  119        147,927  20,341  952,150  715,356 
Zambito Executive Search, LLC (ZSG) 04/01/2025  126        113,927  939  1,600,150  1,600,150 
Totals  $358,161     $26,173      $2,745,557   $2,498,139  

15. Contingent Liabilities
There are no contingent liabilities. 

16.  Net Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Liability and Actuarial Information - 
Defined Benefit Plan

Plan Administration SERS administers the School Employees Retirement System of Ohio Health Care Plan – a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer, defined benefit OPEB plan that provides various levels of health care to retired and disabled members, surviving beneficiaries, 
and eligible dependents of non-teaching personnel of Ohio schools, the University of Akron, ten community colleges, and four technical 
colleges. The Board administers the program in accordance with Chapter 3309 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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Plan Membership At June 30, 2025, SERS’ Health Care Plan's membership consisted of the following: 

PLAN MEMBERSHIP
Currently Receiving Benefits:

Retirees, or Their Beneficiaries  33,968 
Inactive Members Entitled to But Not Yet 
Receiving Benefits  6,682 
Active Members  165,280 

Total  205,930  

Benefits Provided SERS’ Health Care program provides health care benefits to eligible individuals receiving retirement, disability, and 
survivor benefits, and to their eligible dependents. Members who retire after June 1, 1986, need 10 years of service credit, exclusive of 
most types of purchased credit, to qualify to participate in SERS’ health care coverage. The following types of credit purchased after 
January 29, 1981, do not count toward health care coverage eligibility: military, federal, out-of-state, municipal, private school, exempted, 
and early retirement incentive credit. In addition to age and service retirees, disability benefit recipients and beneficiaries who are receiving 
monthly benefits due to the death of a member or retiree are eligible for SERS’ health care coverage. Most retirees and dependents 
choosing SERS’ health care coverage are over the age of 65 and, therefore, enrolled in a fully insured Medicare Advantage plan; however, 
SERS maintains a traditional, self-insured preferred provider organization for its non-Medicare retiree population. For both groups, SERS 
offers a self-insured prescription drug program. Health care is a benefit that is permitted, not mandated, by statute.

Contributions The Health Care program is financed through a combination of employer contributions, recipient premiums, investment 
returns, and any funds received on behalf of SERS’ participation in Medicare programs. The System’s goal is to maintain a health care 
reserve account with a 20-year solvency period in order to ensure that fluctuations in the cost of health care do not cause an interruption in 
the program. However, during any period in which the 20-year solvency period is not achieved, the System shall manage the Health Care 
Fund on a pay-as-you-go basis. 

Investment Policy The Health Care Fund follows the same investment policy as the Pension Plan, as defined in the Statement of 
Investment Policy. ORC 3309.15 and the Board-adopted Investment Policy govern investment activity at SERS. 

Discount Rate (SEIR) The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability at June 30, 2025, was 5.62%. The discount rate used to 
measure total OPEB liability prior to June 30, 2025, was 4.88%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed 
that contributions will be made from members and the System at the contribution rate of 1.50% of projected covered payroll each year, 
which includes a 1.50% payroll surcharge and no contributions from the basic benefits plan. Based on these assumptions, the OPEB 
plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be depleted in 2053 by SERS' actuaries. The Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-year Municipal 
Bond Index Rate was used in the determination of the single equivalent interest rate for both the June 30, 2024 and the June 30, 2025 total 
OPEB liability. The Municipal Bond Index Rate is the single rate that will generate a present value of benefit payments equal to the sum of 
the present value determined by the long-term expected rate of return, and the present value determined by discounting those benefits 
after the date of depletion. The Municipal Bond Index Rate was 5.20% at June 30, 2025 and 3.93% at June 30, 2024. 

Rate of Return The long-term expected rate of return is reviewed as part of the regular experience studies prepared every five years for 
SERS. The most recent five-year experience study was performed for the period covering fiscal years 2016 through 2020, and was 
adopted by the Board on April 15, 2021. Several factors are considered in evaluating the long-term rate of return assumption including 
long-term historical data, estimates inherent in current market data, and a long-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges 
of expected future real rates of return (expected return, net of investment expense and inflation) were developed by the investment 
consultant for each major asset class. These ranges were combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return, 7.00%, by weighting 
the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation. The assumption is 
intended to be a long-term assumption and is not expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the 
inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.

Periods of Projected Benefit Payments Future benefit payments for solvency on all current plan members were projected to 2125.
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Assumed Asset Allocation The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class as 
of June 30, 2025 are summarized as follows:

ASSET CLASS
TARGET

ALLOCATION

LONG-TERM EXPECTED
REAL RATE OF RETURN 

(GEOMETRIC)

Cash  3.00%  1.12% 
US Equity  22.00           4.64                    
Non-US Equity Developed  12.00  4.79 
Non-US Equity Emerging  6.00  5.34 
Fixed Income / Global Bonds  18.00  2.60 
Private Equity  14.00  7.02 
Real Estate  13.00  3.85 
Infrastructure  7.00  4.96 
Private Debt / Private Credit  5.00  5.51 

Net OPEB Liability of SERS The components of the net OPEB liability of SERS at June 30, 2025, were as follows:

PLAN FUNDS
Total OPEB Liability (a)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $2,124,373,356 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b)       . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  939,812,471 
SERS’ Net OPEB Liability (a) - (b)       . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,184,560,885 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percent of Total OPEB Liability (b) / (a)    . . . .  44.24% 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate and Health Care Cost Trend Rate The following table presents 
the net OPEB liability of SERS, as well as what SERS' net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% 
lower (4.62%) and higher (6.62%) than the current discount rate of 5.62%.

NET OPEB LIABILITY
1% Decrease (4.62%)      . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,563,556,533  
Current Discount Rate (5.62%)     . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,184,560,885  
1% Increase (6.62%)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $882,336,366  

The following table presents the OPEB liability of SERS, as well as what SERS' net OPEB liability would be based on health care cost 
trend rates that are 1% lower (5.75% decreasing to 3.40%) and 1% higher (7.75% decreasing to 5.40%) than the current rate.

NET OPEB LIABILITY
1% Decrease

(5.75% decreasing to 3.40%)
Health Care Cost Trend Rates
(6.75% decreasing to 4.40%)

1% Increase
(7.75% decreasing to 5.40%)

$832,444,924 $1,184,560,885 $1,643,972,656

Actuarial Assumptions The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2025. The actuarial assumptions 
used in the valuation were based on results from the most recent actuarial experience study, which covered the five-year period ending 
June 30, 2020. The experience study report was dated April 2021. 
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The annual actuarial valuation performed as of June 30, 2025 (the measurement date) was used as the basis for determining the total 
OPEB liability, using the following actuarial assumptions applied to all periods included in the measurement date. Roll forward procedures 
were not used.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS USED IN VALUATION OF TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY
Long-term Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expenses, Including 
Price Inflation 7.00%
Price Inflation 2.40%
Wage Increases, Including Price Inflation 3.25% - 13.58%

Municipal Bond Index Rate
Prior Measurement Date 3.93%
Measurement Date 5.20%

Year Fiduciary Net Position is Projected to be Depleted (OPEB 
Plan) 2053

Single Equivalent Interest Rate (SEIR), Net of
Investment Expenses, Including Price Inflation

Prior Measurement Date 4.88%
Measurement Date 5.62%

Medical Trend Assumption 6.75% - 4.40%
Base Mortality

HEALTHY RETIREES - PUB-2010 General Employee Amount-Weighted Below-Median Healthy 
Retiree mortality table projected to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 94.20% for males 
and set forward 2 years and adjusted 81.35% for females.
DISABLED RETIREES - PUB-2010 General Disabled Retiree mortality table projected to 2017 with 
ages set forward 5 years and adjusted 103.3% for males and set forward 3 years and adjusted 
106.8% for females.
CONTINGENT SURVIVORS - PUB-2010 General Amount-Weighted Below-Median Contingent 
Survivor mortality table projected to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 105.5% for 
males and adjusted 122.5% for females.
ACTIVES - PUB-2010 General Amount-Weighted Below-Median Employee mortality table.

Mortality Projection
Mortality rates are projected using a fully generational projection with Scale MP-2020.

17.  Certain Risk Disclosures
As of the date of issuance of these financial statements, SERS management has evaluated the presence of any concentrations or 
constraints, as defined by GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. Based on this evaluation, SERS management has 
determined that there are no concentrations or constraints that meet all of the following criteria:

• The concentration or constraint was known to the government prior to the issuance of the financial statements;
• It makes the reporting unit vulnerable to a risk of a substantial impact; and
• An event associated with the concentration or constraint has occurred, has begun to occur, or is more likely than not to occur within 

12 months of the issuance date of the financial statements.

Accordingly, no disclosures are required under GASB Statement No. 102 for the current reporting period.
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18.  Change in Accounting Principle and Restatement of Fiduciary Net Position
For the year ended June 30, 2024, SERS implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. This Statement requires that 
liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for leave that has not been used and leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash 
or settled through noncash means. A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if the leave is attributable to services 
already rendered, the leave accumulates, and the leave is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled 
through non cash means. This Statement also establishes guidance for measuring a liability for leave that has not been used, generally 
using an employee's pay rate as of the date of the financial statements. 

For the implementation, the ending fiduciary net position has been restated as follows.

Pension Trust
Fund

 Medicare B
Fund 

Death
Fund

 QEBA
Fund 

 Health Care
Fund TOTAL

Fiduciary Net Position, June 30, 2024, as previously stated  $18,373,116,272   $297,548,151   $33,855,911   $149,692   $816,468,867   $19,521,138,893  
Adjustments:

Change in Accounting Principle - GASB 101  (424,603 )  (424,603 ) 
Fiduciary Net Position Restricted For Pension and
   Other Postemployment Benefits, as restated  $18,372,691,669   $297,548,151   $33,855,911   $149,692   $816,468,867   $19,520,714,290  

19.  Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements
SERS reviews all new GASB pronouncements when issued and evaluates their impact to financial statements and reporting. There was no 
material impact to SERS' financial statements resulting from implementation of GASB pronouncements for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2025.

In April 2024, GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements. The requirements of this Statement are effective 
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. The objective of the Statement is to enhance the effectiveness of financial reporting by 
providing information that is essential for decision making and assessing accountability. Areas impacted include Management's Discussion 
and Analysis, unusual or infrequent items, statement of changes in fiduciary net position, and required supplementary information. The 
requirements of this Statement will be implemented during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026.

In September 2024, GASB issued Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets. The requirements of this Statement are 
effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. The objective of this Statement is to disclose essential information about certain 
types of capital assets, and require intangible assets recognized in accordance with Statement No. 87, Leases, Statement No. 94, Public-
Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements, and Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information 
Technology Arrangements, to be disclosed separate of other major classes of intangible assets. The requirements of this Statement will be 
implemented during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026.
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE EMPLOYER'S NET PENSION LIABILITY
2025 2024 2023 2022

Total pension liability
Service cost  $520,707,976  $493,992,218  $460,216,525  $434,605,440 
Interest  1,611,908,857  1,562,917,608  1,514,327,908  1,457,466,508 
Benefit changes  —  —  —  — 
Difference between expected and actual 
experience  177,081,661  153,857,539  177,650,685  330,257,785 
Changes of assumptions  40,039,456  38,877,482  37,078,750  36,995,852 
Benefit payments  (1,490,917,745)  (1,419,770,783)  (1,378,757,376)  (1,335,404,562) 
Refunds of contributions  (94,777,422)  (94,073,791)  (97,668,607)  (82,209,215) 
Net change in total pension liability  764,042,783  735,800,273  712,847,885  841,711,808 

Total pension liability – beginning  23,820,116,970  23,084,316,697  22,371,468,812  21,529,757,004 
Total pension liability – ending (a)  $24,584,159,753  $23,820,116,970  $23,084,316,697  $22,371,468,812 
Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions – employer  $617,811,004  $587,628,406  $556,661,200  $524,356,285 
Contributions – member  442,429,203  421,433,681  398,907,335  375,838,354 
Net investment income  1,994,907,350  1,680,840,130  1,147,508,467  (338,351,099) 
Benefit payments  (1,490,917,745)  (1,419,770,783)  (1,378,757,376)  (1,335,404,562) 
Administrative expense  (32,758,481)  (30,381,502)  (30,540,558)  (21,585,745) 
Refunds of contributions  (94,777,422)  (94,073,791)  (97,668,607)  (82,209,215) 
Other  964,246  42,727  —  — 
Net change in plan fiduciary net position  1,437,658,155  1,145,718,868  596,110,461  (877,355,982) 

Plan fiduciary net position – beginning  18,704,095,731 *  17,558,801,466  16,962,691,005  17,840,046,987 
Plan fiduciary net position – ending (b)  20,141,753,886  18,704,520,334 *  17,558,801,466  16,962,691,005 
Net pension liability – ending (a) – (b)  $4,442,405,867   $5,115,596,636   $5,525,515,231   $5,408,777,807  

* Beginning Fiduciary Net Position was restated in FY2018 due to the implementation of GASB 75, in FY2020 due to the implementation of GASB 87, and in FY2025 due 
to the implementation of GASB 101.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

 $373,675,302  $369,976,273  $355,452,912  $368,167,321  $335,918,449  $344,059,634 
 1,525,995,298  1,488,777,887  1,449,726,066  1,420,093,605  1,436,626,290  1,385,878,598 
 —  —  —  (357,618,668)  (998,484,758)  — 

 (155,871,041)  1,562,953  60,411,674  286,313,613  275,031,424  50,307,199 
 126,558,803  —  —  —  —  668,216,579 
 (1,302,035,913)  (1,280,910,125)  (1,260,400,360)  (1,248,097,556)  (1,170,689,006)  (1,110,694,355) 
 (72,374,764)  (72,849,117)  (75,639,810)  (59,575,036)  (60,692,833)  (70,340,495) 
 495,947,685  506,557,871  529,550,482  409,283,279  (182,290,434)  1,267,427,160 

 21,033,809,319  20,527,251,448  19,997,700,966  19,588,417,687  19,770,708,121  18,503,280,961 
 $21,529,757,004  $21,033,809,319  $20,527,251,448  $19,997,700,966  $19,588,417,687  $19,770,708,121 

 $483,851,685  $491,557,790  $464,683,489  $435,103,620  $467,796,738  $436,421,681 
 346,781,820  352,343,063  345,212,684  324,842,074  336,627,658  314,325,716 
 3,976,995,866  413,108,397  831,584,377  1,242,021,081  1,613,368,560  106,543,126 
 (1,302,035,913)  (1,280,910,125)  (1,260,400,360)  (1,248,097,556)  (1,170,689,006)  (1,110,694,355) 
 (12,770,334)  (28,002,623)  (31,880,024)  (26,993,893)  (24,403,350)  (21,808,880) 
 (72,374,764)  (72,849,117)  (75,639,810)  (59,575,036)  (60,692,833)  (70,340,495) 
 —  —  —  —  —  — 
 3,420,448,360  (124,752,615)  273,560,356  667,300,290  1,162,007,767  (345,553,207) 

 14,419,598,627  14,544,351,242 *  14,270,515,748  13,603,215,458 *  12,451,630,823  12,797,184,030 
 17,840,046,987  14,419,598,627  14,544,076,104 *  14,270,515,748  13,613,638,590 *  12,451,630,823 
 $3,689,710,017  $6,614,210,692  $5,983,175,344  $5,727,185,218  $5,974,779,097   $7,319,077,298 
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SCHEDULE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY ($ in millions)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Total pension liability  $24,584  $23,820  $23,084  $22,372  $21,530  $21,034  $20,527  $19,998  $19,588  $19,771 
Plan fiduciary net position  20,142  18,705  17,559  16,963  17,840  14,420  14,544  14,271  13,614  12,452 
Net pension liability  $4,442  $5,115  $5,526  $5,409  $3,690  $6,614  $5,983  $5,727  $5,974  $7,319 

Ratio of plan fiduciary net
position to total pension
liability  81.93%  78.52%  76.06%  75.82%  82.86%  68.55%  70.85%  71.36%  69.50%  62.98% 
Covered payroll  $4,402  $4,189  $3,965  $3,734  $3,449  $3,478  $3,463  $3,332  $3,303  $2,932 
Net pension liability as a
percentage of covered 
payroll  100.93%  122.11%  139.37%  144.84%  106.97%  190.20%  172.80%  171.86%  180.90%  249.61% 

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS ($ in millions)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Actuarially determined 
employer contribution  $617.8  $587.6  $556.7  $524.4  $483.9  $491.6  $464.7  $435.1  $467.8  $436.4 
Actual employer 
contributions  617.8  587.6  556.7  524.4  483.9  491.6  464.7  435.1  467.8  436.4 
Annual contribution 
deficiency (excess)  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 
Covered payroll  $4,401.6  $4,189.4  $3,964.7  $3,734.3  $3,449.3  $3,477.6  $3,462.5  $3,332.4  $3,302.8  $2,932.2 
Actual contributions
as a percentage of
covered payroll  14.04%  14.03%  14.04%  14.04%  14.03%  14.14%  13.42%  13.06%  14.16%  14.88% 

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS
Year ended June 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Annual money weighted 
rate of return, net of 
investment expense  10.87%  9.31%  6.90% (1.93%) 28.18% 2.91% 5.96% 9.37% 13.27% 0.81%

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.
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Notes to Required Supplementary Pension Information June 30, 2025 
Changes of Benefit Terms

• No changes of benefit terms were implemented in FY2025.

2018
• With the authority granted to the Board under S.B. 8, the Board enacted a three-year COLA delay for future benefit recipients 

commencing on or after April 1, 2018.

2017
• The COLA was changed from a fixed 3.00% to a COLA that is indexed to CPI-W not greater than 2.50% with a floor of 0.0% 

beginning January 1, 2018. In addition, with the authority granted to the Board under H.B. 49, the Board enacted a three-year COLA 
suspension for benefit recipients in calendar years 2018, 2019, and 2020.

Changes of Assumptions in the following June 30th actuarial valuations

2025

• Cost-of-Living-Adjustment was increased from 2.00% to 2.50% for calendar year 2026.

2024
• Cost-of-Living-Adjustment was increased from 2.00% to 2.50% for calendar year 2025.

2023
• Cost-of-Living-Adjustment was increased from 2.00% to 2.50% for calendar year 2024.

2022
• Cost-of-Living-Adjustment was increased from 2.00% to 2.50% for calendar year 2023.

2021
• Assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.00% to 2.40%.
• Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 3.50% to 1.75%.
• Assumed real wage growth was increased from 0.50% to 0.85%.
• Cost-of-Living-Adjustment was reduced from 2.50% to 2.00% for calendar year 2022.
• The discount rate was reduced from 7.50% to 7.00%
• Rates of withdrawal, compensation, participation, spouse coverage assumption, retirement, and disability were updated to reflect 

recent experience.
• Mortality rates among active members, service retirees and beneficiaries, and disabled members were updated.

2016
• Assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.25% to 3.00%.
• Payroll Growth Assumption was reduced from 4.00% to 3.50%.
• Assumed real wage growth was reduced from 0.75% to 0.50%.
• Rates of withdrawal, retirement, and disability were updated to reflect recent experience.
• Mortality rates among active members, service retirees and beneficiaries, and disabled members were updated.
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Additional Actuarial Information
The following actuarial methods and assumptions (from the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuation) were used to determine the Actuarially 
Determined Contribution reported for FY2025 in the Schedule of Employer Contributions:

Actuarial cost method: Entry age normal
Amortization method: Level percent of payroll, closed
Asset valuation method: 4-year smoothed market
Inflation: 2.40%
Salary increase, including price inflation: 3.25% - 13.58%
Investment rate of return: 7.00%, net of System expenses, including inflation
Mortality:

DEATH AFTER RETIREMENT: These assumptions are used to measure the probabilities of each benefit payment being 
made after retirement.
SERVICE RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Employee Amount-Weighted Below-Median Healthy Retiree mortality table 
projected to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 94.20% for males and set forward 2 years and adjusted 81.35% 
for females. Future improvement in mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.
DISABLED RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Disabled Retiree mortality table projected to 2017 with ages set forward 5 
years and adjusted 103.3% for males and set forward 3 years and adjusted 106.8% for females. Future improvement in 
mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.
CONTINGENT SURVIVOR: PUB-2010 General Amount-Weighted Below-Median Contingent Survivor mortality table projected 
to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 105.5% for males and adjusted 122.5% for females. Future improvement in 
mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY1

2025 2024 2023 2022
Total OPEB liability
Service Cost  $114,149,729  $145,181,415  $123,416,320  $170,026,723 
Interest  88,215,866  99,148,377  80,830,711  55,840,796 
Benefit changes  —  —  (19,096,028)  — 
Difference between expected and actual experience  413,435,957  (588,786,757)  (231,260,850)  (211,615,083) 
Changes of assumptions  (271,868,318)  (110,300,041)  453,635,839  (425,649,309) 
Benefit payments2  (54,524,081)  (64,509,663)  (68,879,971)  (65,930,429) 
Net change in total OPEB liability  289,409,153  (519,266,669)  338,646,021  (477,327,302) 

Total OPEB liability - beginning  1,834,964,203  2,354,230,872  2,015,584,851  2,492,912,153 
Total OPEB liability - ending (a)  $2,124,373,356  $1,834,964,203  $2,354,230,872  $2,015,584,851 
Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer  $63,568,312  $60,953,779  $57,483,842  $53,766,548 
Contributions - non-employer  41,152,667  57,471,722  73,815,170  34,516,422 
Net investment income  76,544,497  58,744,114  35,445,488  (8,096,503) 
Benefit payments2  (54,524,081)  (64,509,663)  (68,879,971)  (65,930,429) 
Administrative expense  (3,397,791)  (2,976,646)  (2,653,377)  (3,011,817) 
Net change in plan fiduciary net position  123,343,604  109,683,306  95,211,152  11,244,221 

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning  816,468,867  706,785,561  611,574,409  600,330,188 
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b)  939,812,471  816,468,867  706,785,561  611,574,409 
Net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b)  $1,184,560,885  $1,018,495,336  $1,647,445,311  $1,404,010,442 

1 Additional years will be added to the schedule as they become available.
2 Benefit payments are net of retiree contributions.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

SCHEDULE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY1 ($ in millions)

2025 2024 2023 2022
Total OPEB liability  $2,124.4  $1,835.0  $2,354.2  $2,015.6 
Plan fiduciary net position  939.8  816.5  706.8  611.6 
Net OPEB liability  $1,184.6  $1,018.5  $1,647.4  $1,404.0 

Ratio of plan fiduciary net position to total OPEB liability  44.24%  44.50%  30.02%  30.34% 
Covered payroll  $4,401.6  $4,189.4  $3,964.7  $3,734.3 
Net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll  26.91%  24.31%  41.55%  37.60% 

1 Additional years will be added to the schedule as they become available.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

 $159,635,250  $164,641,764  $160,601,083  $155,385,800  $178,649,865 
 69,007,716  94,783,974  117,411,967  109,982,145  101,409,264 
 —  —  —  —  — 
 (67,242,883)  (772,465,329)  (653,300,118)  53,656,583  — 
 (260,284,207)  260,375,382  217,194,383  (102,900,217)  (295,667,088) 
 (64,142,473)  (69,997,414)  (73,206,711)  (72,071,363)  (86,257,389) 
 (163,026,597)  (322,661,623)  (231,299,396)  144,052,948  (101,865,348) 

 2,655,938,750  2,978,600,373  3,209,899,769  3,065,846,821  3,167,712,169 
 $2,492,912,153  $2,655,938,750  $2,978,600,373  $3,209,899,769  $3,065,846,821 

 $53,533,333  $48,187,050  $65,877,673  $63,539,354  $47,672,886 
 20,059,596  32,349,114  16,067,175  36,517,382  17,341,005 
 111,580,200  11,139,059  22,009,627  28,167,652  35,730,747 
 (64,142,473)  (69,997,414)  (73,206,711)  (72,071,363)  (86,257,389) 
 (3,311,946)  (2,877,010)  (2,566,722)  (2,632,948)  (2,582,204) 
 117,718,710  18,800,799  28,181,042  53,520,077  11,905,045 

 482,611,478  463,810,679  435,629,637  382,109,560  370,204,515 
 600,330,188  482,611,478  463,810,679  435,629,637  382,109,560 
 $1,892,581,965  $2,173,327,272  $2,514,789,694  $2,774,270,132  $2,683,737,261 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
 $2,492.9  $2,655.9  $2,978.6  $3,209.9  $3,065.8 
 600.3  482.6  463.8  435.6  382.1 
 $1,892.6  $2,173.3  $2,514.8  $2,774.3  $2,683.7 

 24.08%  18.17%  15.57%  13.57%  12.46% 
 $3,449.3  $3,477.6  $3,462.5  $3,332.4  $3,303.1 

 54.87%  62.50%  72.63%  83.25%  81.25% 
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SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS – OPEB ($ in millions)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Actuarially 
determined employer 
contribution  $88.0  $111.0  $99.5  $91.9  $126.6  $161.0  $190.1  $189.4  $178.0  $161.6 
Actual employer 
contributions  63.6  61.0  57.5  53.8  53.5  48.2  65.9  63.5  47.7  44.9 
Annual contribution 
deficiency (excess)  $24.4  $50.0  $42.0  $38.1  $73.1  $112.8  $124.2  $125.9  $130.3  $116.7 
Covered payroll  $4,401.6  $4,189.4  $3,964.7  $3,734.3  $3,449.3  $3,477.6  $3,462.5  $3,332.4  $3,303.1  $2,932.2 
Actual contributions
as a percentage of
covered payroll  1.44%  1.45%  1.45%  1.44%  1.55%  1.39%  1.90%  1.91%  1.44%  1.53% 

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS – OPEB1

Year ended June 30 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Annual money weighted 
rate of return, net of 
investment expense  9.50%  5.51%  5.93%  (1.40%)  24.85% 2.54% 5.41% 8.05% 11.59%

1 Additional years will be added to the schedule as they become available.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information.
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Notes to Required Supplementary Health Care Information June 30, 2025
Changes of Benefit and Funding Terms

• No changes of benefit and funding terms were implemented in FY2025.

Changes of Assumptions in the following June 30th actuarial valuations

2025
• Discount rate changed from 4.88% to 5.62%.
• Health care trend rate updated from 7.00% - 4.40% to 6.75% - 4.40%.

2024
• Discount rate changed from 4.27% to 4.88%.
• Health care trend rate updated from 6.75% - 4.40% to 7.00% - 4.40%.

2023
• Discount rate changed from 4.08% to 4.27%.
• Health care trend rate updated from 7.00% - 4.40% to 6.75% - 4.40%.
• Assumption for percentage of pre-Medicare eligible retirees who choose the Wraparound plan was increased from 10% to 20%.
• Health care trend assumption on retiree premiums was updated to not apply the trend to the $35 surcharge.
• Assumption was added to assume that 15% of pre-65 retirees who waive health care will elect coverage upon Medicare eligibility.
• Morbidity factors were updated based on the Society of Actuaries' June 2013 research report, Health Care Costs—From Birth to 

Death by Dale Yamamoto, and from the Actuarial Standards of Practice (ASOP) 6 practice note developed by the American Academy 
of Actuaries.

2022
• Discount rate changed from 2.27% to 4.08%.
• Health care trend rate updated to 7.00% - 4.40%.

2021
• Discount rate changed from 2.63% to 2.27%.
• Investment rate of return was reduced from 7.50% to 7.00%.
• Assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.00% to 2.40%.
• Payroll Growth Assumption was reduced from 3.50% to 1.75%.
• Assumed real wage growth was increased from 0.50% to 0.85%.
• Health care trend rates were updated to Pre-Medicare: 6.75% - 4.40% and Medicare: 5.125% - 4.40%.
• Rates of withdrawal, retirement, and disability were updated to reflect recent experience.
• Rates of health care participation for future retirees and spouses were updated to reflect recent experience. 
• Mortality rates among active members, service retirees and beneficiaries, and disabled members were updated. Mortality rates are 

projected using a fully generational projection with Scale MP-2020.
2020

• Discount rate changed from 3.22% to 2.63%.
2019

• Discount rate changed from 3.70% to 3.22%.
• Health care trend rates were updated to Pre-Medicare: 7.00% - 4.75% and Medicare: 5.25% - 4.75%.

2018
• Discount rate changed from 3.63% to 3.70%.
• Health care trend rates were updated to Pre-Medicare: 7.25% - 4.75% and Medicare: 5.375% - 4.75%.

2017
• Discount rate changed from 2.98% to 3.63%.
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2016
• Assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.25% to 3.00%.
• Payroll Growth Assumption was reduced from 4.00% to 3.50%.
• Assumed real wage growth was reduced from 0.75% to 0.50%.
• Rates of withdrawal, retirement, and disability were updated to reflect recent experience.
• Mortality rates among active members, service retirees and beneficiaries, and disabled members were updated.

Additional Actuarial Information
The following actuarial methods and assumptions (from the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuation) were used to determine the 
Actuarially Determined Contribution reported for FY2025 in the Schedule of Employer Contributions – OPEB:

Actuarial cost method: Entry age normal
Amortization method: Level percent of payroll, open
Asset valuation method: Market value
Inflation: 2.40%
Salary increase, including price inflation: 3.25% - 13.58%
Investment rate of return: 7.00%, net of System expenses, including inflation
Medical trend assumptions: 7.00% - 4.40%
Mortality:

DEATH AFTER RETIREMENT: These assumptions are used to measure the probabilities of each benefit payment being 
made after retirement.
SERVICE RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Employee Amount-Weighted Below-Median Healthy Retiree mortality table 
projected to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 94.20% for males and set forward 2 years and adjusted 81.35% 
for females. Future improvement in mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.
DISABLED RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Disabled Retiree mortality table projected to 2017 with ages set forward 5 
years and adjusted 103.3% for males and set forward 3 years and adjusted 106.8% for females. Future improvement in 
mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.
CONTINGENT SURVIVOR: PUB-2010 General Amount-Weighted Below-Median Contingent Survivor mortality table projected 
to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 105.5% for males and adjusted 122.5% for females. Future improvement in 
mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.

Required Supplementary Health Care Information (unaudited)
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SCHEDULES OF SERS' PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
Ohio Public Employees Retirement Plan - Traditional Pension Plan1,2

Last 10 Fiscal Years * 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
SERS’ proportion of the net pension
liability (asset)  0.0887982%  0.0878858%  0.0883558%  0.0921448%  0.0909161% 
SERS’ proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) $21,769,362 $23,008,862 $26,100,343 $8,016,966 $13,462,691 
SERS’ covered payroll 15,870,891 14,466,114 13,696,163 13,372,990 12,805,035 
SERS’ proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) as a % of its covered payroll  137%  159%  191%  60%  105% 
Plan fiduciary net position as a % of the total 
pension liability  80.99%  79.01%  75.74%  92.62%  86.88% 
* The amounts presented were determined as of 12/31 of the prior calendar year.
1 The OPERS Combined Plan was consolidated into the Traditional Pension Plan in 2024. Historical data has not been restated; therefore, 2023 and prior reflect the 

Traditional Pension Plan only, without the Combined Plan division.
2 Includes Traditional Pension Plan and defined benefit portions of the Combined Plan division beginning 2024. This includes money purchase annuities for re-employed 

retirees, additional annuities under the Traditional Pension Plan, and annuitized defined contribution accounts of the Combined Plan division.

Ohio Public Employees Retirement Plan - Combined Pension Plan1

Last 10 Fiscal Years * 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
SERS’ proportion of the net pension
liability (asset)  0.1680692%  0.1834134%  0.2096088%  0.1994927% 
SERS’ proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) ($516,614) ($432,287) ($825,869) ($575,863) 
SERS’ covered payroll 661,501 790,227 955,597 879,164 
SERS’ proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) as a % of its covered payroll  (78%)  (55%)  (86%)  (66%) 
Plan fiduciary net position as a % of the total 
pension liability  144.55%  137.14%  169.88%  157.67% 
* The amounts presented were determined as of 12/31 of the prior calendar year.
1 The OPERS Combined Plan was consolidated into the Traditional Pension Plan in 2024. Historical data has not been restated.
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

 0.0923731%  0.0958985%  0.0973540%  0.0956142%  0.0937745% 

 $18,258,172  $26,288,404  $15,272,959  $21,712,365  $16,242,931 
 12,996,795  12,963,846  11,946,483  10,594,473  10,003,875 

 140%  203%  128%  205%  162% 

 82.17%  74.70%  84.66%  77.25%  81.08% 

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

 0.1942455%  0.0217249%  0.2256010%  0.2277590%  0.2364605% 

 ($405,048)  ($242,933)  ($307,116)  ($126,764)  ($115,067) 
 864,692  929,157  857,951  759,911  737,594 

 (47%)  (26%)  (36%)  (17%)  (16%) 

 145.28%  126.64%  137.28%  116.55%  116.90% 
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SCHEDULES OF CONTRIBUTIONS
Ohio Public Employees Retirement Plan - Traditional Pension Plan1

Last 10 Fiscal Years * 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Contractually required contribution  $2,300,194  $2,077,308  $2,026,566  $1,868,582  $1,805,747 
Contributions in relation to the contractually 
required contribution  2,300,194  2,077,308  2,026,566  1,868,582  1,805,747 
Contribution deficiency (excess)  —  —  —  —  — 
SERS’ covered payroll  $16,429,958  $14,837,914  $14,475,473  $13,347,012  $12,898,191 
Contributions as a % of covered payroll  14%  14%  14%  14%  14% 
* The amounts presented were determined as of 6/30 of the fiscal year.
1 The OPERS Combined Plan was consolidated into the Traditional Pension Plan in 2024. Historical data has not been restated; therefore, 2023 and prior reflect the 

Traditional Pension Plan only, without the Combined Plan division.

Ohio Public Employees Retirement Plan - Combined Pension Plan1

Last 10 Fiscal Years * 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Contractually required contribution  $107,845  $131,770  $130,617  $121,992 
Contributions in relation to the contractually 
required contribution  107,845  131,770  130,617  121,992 
Contribution deficiency (excess)  —  —  —  — 
SERS’ covered payroll  $770,322  $941,211  $932,981  $871,375 
Contributions as a % of covered payroll  14%  14%  14%  14% 
* The amounts presented were determined as of 6/30 of the fiscal year.
1 The OPERS Combined Plan was consolidated into the Traditional Pension Plan in 2024. Historical data has not been restated.
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
 $1,825,245  $1,781,661  $1,616,321  $1,517,599  $1,457,881 

 1,825,245  1,781,661  1,616,321  1,517,599  1,457,881 
 —  —  —  —  — 
 $13,037,464  $12,726,150  $11,545,152  $10,839,992  $10,413,435 

 14%  14%  14%  14%  14% 

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
 $126,307  $127,825  $116,006  $110,430  $109,964 

 126,307  127,825  116,006  110,430  109,964 
 —  —  —  —  — 
 $902,194  $913,034  $828,612  $788,786  $785,457 

 14%  14%  14%  14%  14% 

OPERS Related Required Supplementary Pension Information (unaudited)

SERS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report FY2025 Financial Section  ‖  61



SCHEDULE OF SERS' PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY (ASSET)
Ohio Public Employees Retirement Plan
Last 10 Fiscal Years * 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
SERS’ proportion of the net OPEB
liability (asset)  0.0982808%  0.0985947%  0.0993089%  0.1040415%  0.1007839% 
SERS’ proportionate share of the net 
OPEB liability (asset)  ($2,303,932)  ($889,841)  $626,161  ($3,258,739)  ($1,795,546) 
SERS’ covered payroll  693,268  616,593  567,283  541,604  445,100 
SERS’ proportionate share of the net 
OPEB liability (asset) as a % of its
covered payroll  (332%)  (144%)  110%  (602%)  (403%) 
Plan fiduciary net position as a % of the 
total OPEB liability  121.51%  107.76%  94.79%  128.23%  115.57% 
* The amounts presented were determined as of 12/31 of the prior calendar year. GASB 75 was implemented in 2018. Additional years will be added to the schedule as 

they become available.

SCHEDULE OF OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS
Ohio Public Employees Retirement Plan
Last 10 Fiscal Years * 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Contractually required contribution  $97,058  $86,323  $79,420  $75,825  $62,314 
Contributions in relation to the 
contractually required contribution  97,058  86,323  79,420  75,825  62,314 
Contribution deficiency (excess)  —  —  —  —  — 
SERS' covered payroll  $692,673  $623,203  $592,478  $497,986  $432,124 
Contributions as a % of covered payroll  14%  14%  14%  14%  14% 
* The amounts presented were determined as of 6/30 of the fiscal year. GASB 75 was implemented in 2018. Additional years will be added to the schedule as they

become available.
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2020 2019 2018 2017

 0.1014843%  0.0104825%  0.1060842%  0.1047274% 

 $14,017,613  $13,666,743  $11,519,966  $10,577,819 
 420,175  375,863  1,338,357  2,243,369 

 3,336%  3,636%  861%  472% 

 47.80%  46.33%  54.14%  54.05% 

2020 2019 2018 2017
 $58,824  $125,775  $262,029  $295,539 

 58,824  125,775  262,029  295,539 
 —  —  —  — 
 $398,914  $898,395  $1,871,633  $2,110,993 

 14%  14%  14%  14% 
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SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for the year ended June 30, 2025 
General

Administrative
Expenses

Personnel Services
Salaries  $15,991,097 
Retirement Contributions  2,596,024 
Insurance  4,716,863 

Total Personnel Services  23,303,984 

Professional Services
Actuarial Advisors  379,114 
Audit Services  207,382 
Custodial Banking  142,362 
Investment Related Consulting  60,213 
Medical  45,000 
Technical  1,755,331 

Total Professional Services  2,589,402 

Communications
Postage  640,580 
Telecommunications Services  70,811 
Member / Employer Education  23,674 
Printing and Publication  128,657 

Total Communications  863,722 

Other Services
Computer Support Services  2,357,959 
Office Equipment and Supplies  142,490 
Training  135,343 
Transportation and Travel  107,245 
Memberships and Subscriptions  113,772 
Property and Fiduciary Insurance  512,467 
Facilities Expense  1,355,621 
Maintenance  28,468 
Staff Support  86,951 
Ohio Retirement Study Council  61,112 
Miscellaneous  792,926 

Total Other Services  5,694,354 

Total Administrative Expenses before Depreciation  32,451,462  

Depreciation  3,709,512 

Total Administrative Expenses  $36,160,974 

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES for the year ended June 30, 2025

Description of Expenses 
Net Assets Under

Management
Direct
Fees

Global Equities  $9,009,041,658         $21,577,788        
Global Private Equity  2,683,763,216  28,107,647 
Global Fixed Income  2,726,186,120  6,848,759 
Global Real Estate  2,133,213,519  16,751,383 
Global Infrastructure  1,480,048,858  10,069,572 
Global Private Credit  1,210,697,103  15,334,167 
Opportunistic and Tactical  660,001,206  6,473,763 
Cash Equivalents  830,562,545  3,133,188 

Total Investment Management Fees  $108,296,267 

Custody Service Fees  1,058,605 
Master Recordkeeper Fees  1,386,407 
Investment Consulting and Performance/Analytics Fees  1,213,060 
Other Investment Administrative Expenses  5,722,357 

Total Direct Investment Administrative Expenses  9,380,429 
Total Investment Expenses  $117,676,696 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANTS
SERS paid the following non-investment related consulting fees in FY2025:

Actuarial Advisors  $379,114 
Audit Services  207,382 
Legal Counsel  369,354 
Medical Consultant  45,000 
Information Technology Consultants  861,333 
Health Care Consultants  173,752 
Other Consultants  553,467 

Total  $2,589,402  

See accompanying independent auditor's report.
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Investment Highlights
For fiscal year end June 30, 2025, SERS’ gross investment rate of return was 11.97% with $20.73 billion in assets. The 
Fund’s net return was 11.17% and outperformed the policy benchmark by 1.05%. SERS maintains a diversified investment 
portfolio including global equities, global private equity, global fixed income, global private credit, global real estate, global 
infrastructure, and short-term securities.
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SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF OHIO
300 E. BROAD ST., SUITE 100 • COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-3746

614-222-5853 • Toll-Free 800-878-5853 • www.ohsers.org 

 RICHARD STENSRUD
Executive Director

KAREN ROGGENKAMP
Deputy Executive Director

December 1, 2025

Retirement Board, Members, Retirees, and Beneficiaries of the Retirement System:
On behalf of the SERS Investment Department, I respectfully submit the Investment Section of the Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 2025. Information in this section was compiled by SERS’ Investment and 
Finance Staff and BNY Mellon Global Risk Solutions. Investment results are based upon a time-weighted rate of return 
methodology, and assets are shown at fair value. 
US economic growth in CY2024 was healthy at 2.8%; however, it softened to an average of 1.3% in the first half of CY2025 
due primarily to a decline in federal spending and a deceleration of consumer spending. Fed funds rate was cut by 100 bps 
in 2024 but has remained at a restrictive level of 4.3-4.5%. Both headline inflation (CPI) and core inflation (excluding food 
and energy) declined from their June 2024 levels to their troughs of 2.3% and 2.8%, respectively, in April 2025 but ticked up 
to 2.7% and 3.1%, respectively, in July 2025, remaining above the Fed’s 2% target. The labor market has shown signs of 
softening, with 1.6 million jobs added in FY2025 compared to 2.6 million in FY2024 and 3.8 million in FY2023. The 
unemployment rate changed little to 4.2% in July 2025, compared to 4.1% in June 2024. The equity markets posted strong 
returns in FY2025. US equity gained 15.3% while Non-US developed markets were up 18.7%, and emerging markets were 
up 15.3% for the respective market indices. Bond returns, represented by the US fixed income Bloomberg US Universal 
Bond Index, gained 6.5% in FY2025 compared to a moderate return of 3.5% in FY2024 and a negative 4bps in FY2023 as 
rates trended down.  
SERS’ Total Fund generated a return of 11.2% net of fees in FY2025, exceeding the policy benchmark by 1.1%. The strong 
total return was helped by net of fees returns of 17.0% in Global Equities, 11.7% in Opportunistic and Tactical, and 10.2% in 
Global Infrastructure. The positive excess return was contributed by asset allocation tilts and strong excess returns of 
several asset class portfolios. Overweight in Global Equities and Opportunistic and Tactical, as well as underweight in Fixed 
Income relative to their targets, added value. Compared to the respective asset class benchmarks, Opportunistic and 
Tactical and Private Equity each outperformed by 3.6%, followed by Global Infrastructure by 2.4%, Global Equities by 0.9%, 
and Fixed Income by 0.8%. The Total Fund five-year return of 10.6% net of fees exceeded the policy benchmark by 1.6%, 
while the ten-year return of 8.6% net of fees exceeded the benchmark by 1.0%. Implementation of the investment program 
has added value to the fund over one-, three-, five-, ten-, and twenty-year periods relative to the Total Fund benchmark. 
Total fund returns exceeded the actuarial rate of 7.0% for one-, three-, five-, ten-, and twenty-year periods. SERS returns 
ranked in the first quartile (25%) for one-year, and top decile (10%) for five- and ten-years in the public fund peer universe 
on a gross of fee basis.
Staff will remain focused on implementing the portfolio to add value relative to benchmark returns net of fees and to manage 
risk. Restrictive interest rates, rich valuation in both the equity and credit markets, and slowing economic growth pose 
significant risks to expected returns. SERS' portfolio has been well diversified; hence, it is expected to be less impacted by 
an increase in market volatility.
I wish to thank the Investment staff for their dedication and accomplishments this year, and I appreciate the support of the 
Board and the Executive team. We look forward to working with the Board and the Executive team in the coming year to 
serve our members with excellence.

Respectfully,

Farouki Majeed
Chief Investment Officer
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Chapter 3309 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Board-adopted Investment Policy govern investment activity at the School Employees 
Retirement System of Ohio (SERS). The Board is responsible for managing the assets of the Fund effectively, prudently, and for the 
exclusive benefit of SERS’ members and beneficiaries.

INVESTMENT POLICY

The Board approves the Statement of Investment Policy. The purpose of the policy is to set forth SERS’ investment philosophy and 
objectives. The policy establishes investment policies and describes the organization and division of responsibilities necessary to 
implement the Board's philosophy and objectives prudently; and establishes a framework for making investment decisions, monitoring 
investment activity, and promoting effective communication between the Board, Staff, and other involved parties.

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES

The primary objective of the investment portfolio is to achieve investment returns exceeding the return of our Policy Benchmark within 
prudent risk parameters. Over the long term, it is expected that investment returns also should meet or exceed the Board-approved 
actuarial assumed rate of 7.00%.

INVESTMENT STRATEGIES

Asset Allocation FY2025 SERS’ strategic asset allocation targets and its corresponding benchmarks were as follows: 

Asset Class
FY2025 
Policy Benchmark Measure

Global Equities  40 %     MSCI All Country World Index (ACWI) (Net Dividends)
Global Private Equity  14% Burgiss All Private Equity (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
Global Fixed Income  18% Bloomberg US Universal Bond Index
Global Private Credit  5% 90-day Treasury Bill Rate +4.5% (one quarter in arrears)
Global Real Estate  13% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
Global Infrastructure  7% Quarterly (4 qtrs.) smoothed CPI +1.2% per quarter
Cash Equivalents  3% FTSE 30-day Treasury Bill Index
Strategy Benchmark Measure
Opportunistic and Tactical 
Investments  0% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index +2.0%
Total  100% 

Leverage SERS' Board has approved the use of leverage up to 10% of total fund value through the use of equity/bond derivatives when 
conditions are favorable. Currently, this has not been implemented. 

Diversification Broad diversification within an investment portfolio is used to control the level of risk and volatility within the portfolio over 
the long term. SERS has adopted a broadly diversified asset allocation policy, and the strategies used within each asset class have also 
been diversified. 

Besides the broad diversification of assets and strategies within SERS’ portfolio, SERS also employs a diverse group of investment 
managers with the goal of outperforming the respective benchmark while managing relative risks. 

Wilshire Associates, Inc., SERS’ general investment consultant, assists the Board on matters of investment policy and asset allocation 
recommendations. Wilshire also reports to the Board on quarterly performance reviews of the Fund and each portfolio. 

Proxy Voting In 2012, the Board adopted SERS’ Corporate Governance Principles. The Board authorizes the Proxy Review Committee, 
which consists of staff members from Executive and Investments, to vote proxies according to SERS Proxy Voting Guidelines. This 
committee implements a process for voting proxies as described in the Proxy Voting Policy and Procedures document. Staff hires a proxy 
voting advisor, Institutional Shareholder Services (ISS), to vote proxies according to SERS’ custom vote policy and provide advice on 
corporate governance-related matters.  

Sustainability and Corporate Governance Good governance of markets and entities comprising the markets improves outcomes for 
investors. SERS’ Board and Staff will exercise corporate ownership responsibly and with the best fiduciary interest of members and 
stakeholders. SERS’ Board and Staff must be attentive to important environmental, social, and governance issues that affect markets and 
promote its interests in a responsible manner in the best fiduciary interest of members and stakeholders.
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Global Equities
For FY2025, the Global Equities portfolio returned 17.0% net of fees, outperforming the MSCI AC World index return by 0.9% due to strong 
outperformance of the Global and Emerging Markets portfolios, which surpassed their respective benchmark by 4.0% and 3.7%, 
respectively. Maintaining a slight Non-US overweight was also additive to the portfolio’s performance. The US and Non-US Developed 
portfolios lagged their benchmark by 0.2% and 0.8%, respectively. In FY2025, Non-US Developed markets led global equities with an 
18.7% net of fees return, helped by an 8.2% US dollar depreciation. US and Emerging markets each returned 15.3%, lagging Non-US 
Developed markets by 3.4%. In FY2025, two US small cap managers and two style index funds were terminated to reduce the small cap 
overweight and minimize style bias in the US portfolio. A single-country Emerging Market strategy was also terminated to reduce country-
specific risk. Finally, a global manager was hired, expanding the Global portfolio, which added value to equities. Global Equity allocation 
was 43.5% as of June 30, 2025, above the 40% target. 

Global Private Equity
The past few years have been the private equity industry’s most challenging period since the global financial crisis. Macro conditions and 
policy decisions will weigh heavily on momentum and uncertainty continues to keep the private equity market on edge. Much uncertainty 
remains around inflation and interest rates, and private equity investors are seeking clarity on tariffs and other macro issues. Economic 
uncertainty combined with elevated purchase valuations and a steady flow of dry powder once again underscores the importance of 
identifying and backing high quality private equity managers that remain disciplined in their process, due diligence, and selection criteria 
throughout investment cycles. The long-term outlook for private equity remains positive. Top quartile private equity managers find ways to 
overcome problems, generate returns for their limited partner, and drive value creation in portfolio companies. SERS’ Global Private Equity 
portfolio generated a return of 10.0% net of fees for FY2025, beating the benchmark return of 6.4% by 3.6%. Private Equity allocation of 
12.9% is below the new target of 14%, as staff continue to look for opportunities to deploy capital. 

Global Fixed Income
The Global Fixed Income portfolio achieved a return of 7.3% net of fees in FY2025, outperforming the Bloomberg US Universal Index 
benchmark return of 6.5% by 0.8%. This outperformance was attributed to a yield advantage of 0.3%, declining interest rates, and 
allocations to outperforming sectors. The Federal Reserve cut interest rates by 1.0% in the fall of 2024, positively impacted the portfolio. 
Emerging market debt was the top-performing sector with an 11.9% return for the 50/50 local/USD blended index, benefiting from a 
weakening US dollar, higher yields, and ongoing interest rate cuts by emerging economies. High yield bonds returned 10.3% due to 
attractive yields and tighter credit spreads. Investment-grade bonds experienced continued spread compression, reflecting strong 
fundamentals and minimal impact from tariffs through June 2025. Asset-backed securities returned 6.3%, supported by the strong US 
consumer market. The residential mortgage sector performed in-line with the benchmark with a 6.5% return, driven by high mortgage rates, 
limited supply, and continued demand for new housing. Conversely, US Treasuries were the lowest performing sector at 5.3% with rising 
inflation and a slowing job market clouding the outlook for US interest rates. Looking ahead, fixed income yields remain attractive, while 
credit spreads have become very tight. With healthy corporate fundamentals, strong corporate balance sheets, and continued consumer 
strength credit spreads can remain at these levels for an extended period. If so, portfolio yield will be the primary driver of returns. The 
fixed income allocation is 13.2% and remained below the target of 18% throughout the fiscal year.

Global Private Credit
The Global Private Credit portfolio generated a return of 8.8% net of fees during FY2025 compared to the benchmark return of 9.7%. The 
portfolio slightly underperformed the policy benchmark during the fiscal year but generated an attractive cash yield for the Total Fund. The 
private credit market was estimated to be $1.7 trillion in assets under management at the end of CY2024 and is projected to exceed 
$2.8 trillion in the coming years. In CY2024, fundraising activity slowed due to economic uncertainties and higher interest rates. Many 
investors paused making new investments within the private credit market given the uncertainty of corporate earnings growth and the 
ability of companies to service debt obligations. However, the outlook for the private credit market remains positive, with significant growth 
anticipated due to the alternative financing needs of many companies. During FY2025, a total of $100 million was deployed, and SERS’ 
Global Private Credit portfolio ended the fiscal year above the 5% target allocation.

Global Real Estate
The Global Real Estate allocation ended FY2025 at 10.3%, which is below the target allocation of 13% but within its policy range of 
10-15%. Global Real Estate portfolio returned 0.7% net of fees, underperforming the NCREIF Property Index of 2.7% by 2.0% in FY2025. 
Income return is estimated at 3.6% gross of fees. Real Estate returns were negatively impacted by mark downs of property values due to 
deteriorating fundamentals in some sectors (notably Office) and higher interest rates. Staff has redeemed nearly $500 million from Real 
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Estate funds to reduce the allocation towards the lower end of the range and improve the property type allocations. Going forward, market 
fundamentals are expected to support multi-family and select niche property types like senior housing and single-family rentals. Real 
Estate returns are expected to trend positively in the coming years, with income playing a critical role, as asset values stabilize from 
improving fundamentals.

Global Infrastructure
The Global Infrastructure allocation ended FY2025 at 7.1%, which is in line with the target allocation of 7.0% and within its policy range of 
5-10%. Global Infrastructure portfolio returned 10.2% net of fees, outperforming the policy benchmark by 2.4% in FY2025. During FY2025, 
Staff committed approximately $600 million to new infrastructure funds and co-investments to increase the allocation towards the high end 
of the range. Continuing to demonstrate resilience, infrastructure assets—particularly utilities, midstream energy, data centers, and airports
—performed well in FY2025. Core infrastructure is expected to generate gross internal rate of return of 8-10% in coming years, with a 
significant portion coming from income return. 

Cash Equivalents
The Cash Equivalents portfolio consists primarily of short-term cash and the gains and losses of the overlay program. Short-term cash is a 
source of liquidity for the Total Fund. For FY2025, short-term cash returned 4.6% net of fees, underperforming the FTSE 30-day Treasury 
Bill Index by 0.2%. The return on cash decreased by 0.7% in FY2025 as the Federal Reserve cut interest rates by 1.0% during the fall 
of 2024. Short-Term cash underperformed the index as the US Treasury Bill outperformed prime and government money market funds 
primarily due to the high demand for Treasury Bills pushed down the realized yield investors could ultimately earn. 

 As of June 30, 2025, the weight of cash equivalents was 4.0% of the Total Fund.

Opportunistic and Tactical Investments
The Opportunistic and Tactical portfolio returned 11.7% net of fees, outperforming the benchmark return of 8.1%. The Opportunistic 
portfolio is comprised of non-traditional investment opportunities that do not fit within SERS’ strategic asset classes. Opportunistic 
investments are defined as tactical or non-traditional investment opportunities. Such investments may involve capitalizing on short-term 
market dislocations, other unique situations, or innovative strategies such as tactical allocation. The Opportunistic portfolio has a 0.0% 
policy target allocation with a maximum allocation of 5.0%, giving staff flexibility to invest only when market conditions present attractive 
opportunities. SERS made three new opportunistic investments in FY2025, committing a total of $152 million. New investments include a 
fund that makes private subordinated debt and equity investments in European companies, a fund that focuses on stressed trading and 
distressed-for-control investments, and a fund that invests opportunistically across the entire mortgage and consumer-related credit 
complex. Staff also made an additional investment of $10 million in an existing long/short equity strategy focused on the energy sector as 
well as an additional investment of $20 million in an existing gold exchange-traded fund.

Overlay Program
The overlay program, comprised of the enhanced asset allocation and active currency strategies, aims to add value by taking active long/
short positions in the broad asset classes and foreign currency pairs with tightly controlled risk. The strategies do not require full cash 
funding except for the margin requirements since they are implemented through futures and forward contracts. For FY2025, the overlay 
program had losses driven by the active currency strategy that reduced the Total Fund net of fees return by 0.2%.
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Investment Summary as of June 30, 2025 
Value % of Value Policy Range

Global Equities1  $9,009,041,658     43.5%         40.0%    35% - 45%
Global Private Equity  2,683,763,216  12.9  14.0 11 - 17
Global Fixed Income1  2,726,186,120  13.1  18.0 13 - 23
Global Private Credit  1,210,697,103  5.9  5.0 3 - 7
Global Real Estate  2,133,213,519  10.3  13.0 10 - 15
Global Infrastructure  1,480,048,858  7.1  7.0   5 - 10
Cash Equivalents  830,562,545  4.0  3.0 1 - 5
Opportunistic and Tactical  660,001,206  3.2  0.0 0 - 5
Total Portfolio  $20,733,514,225    100.0%  100.0% 

1 Inclusive of overlay rebalancing positions, global equities fair value allocation was 43.1% and global fixed income fair value allocation was 13.4%.

Asset Allocation vs. Policy
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Total Investment Fund ($ in billions)
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Schedule of Investment Results for the years ended June 30 (Gross of Fees)
Annualized Rates of Return

2025 2024 2023 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
Global Equities
SERS  17.3%  20.4%  15.9%  17.9%  14.4%  10.6% 
Custom Global Equities Benchmark(1)  16.2  19.4  16.5  17.4  13.6  9.8 
Global Private Equity
SERS(2)  12.3  12.9  4.2  9.7  21.7  18.0 
Custom Global Private Equity Benchmark(3)  6.4  5.3  (4.0)  2.6  15.2  12.3 
Global Fixed Income
SERS  7.6  4.5  1.0  4.3  1.1  3.0 
Custom Global Fixed Income Benchmark(4)  6.5  2.6  (0.9)  2.7  (0.6)  1.8 
Global Real Estate
SERS(5)  1.6  (8.5)  (0.7)  (2.6)  5.1  7.3 
Custom Global Real Estate Benchmark(6)  2.7  (7.1)  1.6  (2.1)  3.3  5.4 
Global Infrastructure
SERS(7)  11.4  6.3  9.3  9.0  11.4 N/A
Custom Global Infrastructure Benchmark(8)  7.8  0.7  (1.6)  2.2  6.0 N/A
Opportunistic and Tactical Investments
SERS(9)  12.8  8.7  3.8  8.4  11.8  8.4 
Custom Opportunistic and Tactical Benchmark(10)  8.1  4.6  1.1  4.6  1.3  3.7 
Global Private Credit
SERS(11)  10.3  13.4  7.7  10.4  12.2 N/A
3-month T-Bill Rate +4.50%(12)  9.7  10.0  8.3  9.3  7.5 N/A
Cash Equivalents
SERS  0.5  (11.6)  4.3  (2.5)  2.1  2.3 
FTSE 30-day T-Bill Index  4.8  5.6  3.7  4.7  2.8  2.0 
Total Fund (Gross of Fees)
SERS  12.0  10.5  8.1  10.2  11.3  9.3 
Policy Benchmark(13)  10.1  8.8  7.1  8.7  9.0  7.6 
Total Fund (Net of Fees)
SERS  11.2  9.7  7.4  9.4  10.6  8.6 
Policy Benchmark(13)  10.1  8.8  7.1  8.7  9.0  7.6 

Source: BNY Mellon Global Risk Solutions
Investment results provided by BNY Mellon Global Risk Solutions are based upon a time-weighted rate of return methodology. Fair value adjustments made to global private 
equity, global real estate, global infrastructure, opportunistic and tactical, and global private credit as of June 30 will be reflected in the investment returns in the next financial 
statement.
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Notes to Investment Results
(1) Custom Global Equities Benchmark:

(a) Effective July 1, 2022
 100.00% MSCI All Country World Net Total Return Index
(b) Effective January 1, 2021

55.00% Russell 3000 Index
30.00% MSCI ACWI ex-US (net dividends) Index
15.00% MSCI Emerging Markets Net Total Return Index

(c) Prior to January 1, 2021
 50.00% Russell 3000 Index
 50.00% MSCI ACWI ex-US (net dividends) Index

(2) Global Private Equity returns are reported one quarter in arrears.

(3) Custom Global Private Equity Benchmark:
(a) Effective January 1, 2014 Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one 

quarter in arrears)

(4) Custom Global Fixed Income Benchmark:
(a) Effective July 1, 2024 Bloomberg US Universal Bond Index
(b) Effective July 1, 2020 Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
(c) Prior to July 1, 2020 Barclays Capital US Aggregate Bond Index

(5) Global Real Estate
(a) Partnership returns are reported one quarter in arrears. Public real estate 

returns are reported in the current quarter.
(b) Prior to January 1, 2024 was reported in Global Real Assets

(6) Global Real Estate Benchmark: 
(a) Effective July 1, 2010 NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)

(7) Global Infrastructure
(a) Partnership returns are reported one quarter in arrears. Public infrastructure 

returns are reported in the current quarter.
(b) Prior to January 1, 2024 was reported in Global Real Assets

(8) Global Infrastructure Benchmark:
(a) Effective January 1, 2024 Quarterly (4 qtrs.) smoothed CPI +1.2% per quarter
(b) Prior to January 1, 2024 NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)      

(9) Opportunistic and Tactical inception date occurred in June 2013.

(10) Opportunistic and Tactical Benchmark:
(a) Effective July 1, 2020 Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index +2.0%
(b) Prior to July 1, 2020 SERS Policy BM

(11) Global Private Credit investments inception date occurred in July 2020.

(12) Global Private Credit Benchmark:
(a) Effective July 1, 2023 90-day T-Bill Rate +4.5% (one quarter in arrears)
(b) Effective February 1, 2022 90-day T-Bill Rate +4.5%
(c) Prior to February 1, 2022 3-month LIBOR +4.50%

(13) SERS Policy Benchmark weightings for the past 10 years:
(a) Effective July 1, 2024

40.00% MSCI All Country World Net Total Return Index
18.00% Bloomberg US Universal Bond Index
13.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
  7.00% Quarterly (4 qtrs.) smoothed CPI +1.2% per quarter
14.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  5.00% 90-day T-Bill +4.50% (one quarter in arrears)
  3.00% FTSE 30-day T-Bill Index

(b) Effective January 1, 2024
41.00% MSCI All Country World Net Total Return Index
18.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
13.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
  7.00% Quarterly (4 qtrs.) smoothed CPI +1.2% per quarter
13.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  5.00% 90-day T-Bill +4.50% (one quarter in arrears)
  3.00% FTSE 30-day T-Bill Index

(c) Effective October 1, 2023
41.00% MSCI All Country World Net Total Return Index
18.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
20.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
13.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  5.00% 90-day T-Bill +4.50% (one quarter in arrears)
  3.00% FTSE 30-day T-Bill Index

(d) Effective July 1, 2023
40.00% MSCI All Country World Net Total Return Index
18.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
20.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
14.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  5.00% 90-day T-Bill +4.50% (one quarter in arrears)
  3.00% FTSE 30-day T-Bill Index

(e) Effective July 1, 2022
45.00% MSCI All Country World Net Total Return Index
19.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
17.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
12.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  5.00% 90-day T-Bill +4.50%
  2.00% FTSE 30-day T-Bill Index

(f) Effective February 1, 2022
24.75% Russell 3000 Index
13.50% MSCI ACWI ex-US (net dividends) Index
  6.75% MSCI Emerging Markets ex-US (net dividends) Index
19.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
17.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
12.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  5.00% 90-Day T-Bill +4.50%
  2.00% Citigroup 30-Day T-Bill Index

(g) Effective July 1, 2021
24.75% Russell 3000 Index
13.50% MSCI ACWI ex-US (net dividends) Index
  6.75% MSCI Emerging Markets ex-US (net dividends) Index
19.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
17.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
12.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  5.00% 3-Month LIBOR +4.50%
  2.00% Citigroup 30-Day T-Bill Index

(h) Effective January 1, 2021
24.75% Russell 3000 Index
13.50% MSCI ACWI ex-US (net dividends) Index
  6.75% MSCI Emerging Markets ex-US (net dividends) Index
19.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
16.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
11.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  4.00% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index +1.0%
  3.00% 3-Month LIBOR +4.50%
  2.00% Citigroup 30-Day T-Bill Index 

(i) Effective July 1, 2020
22.50% Russell 3000 Index
22.50% MSCI ACWI ex-US (net dividends) Index
19.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index
16.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
11.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
  4.00% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index +1.0%
  3.00% 3-Month LIBOR +4.50%
  2.00% Citigroup 30-Day T-Bill Index

(j) Effective January 1, 2016
22.50% Russell 3000 Index
22.50% MSCI ACWI ex-US (net dividends) Index
19.00% Barclays Capital US Aggregate Bond Index
15.00% NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
10.00% Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
10.00% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index +1.0%
  1.00% Citigroup 30-Day T-Bill Index
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SERS Detailed Asset Allocation
EQUITY  56.4% INCOME  23.0% 
Global Equities  43.5% Global Fixed Income  13.1% 

Global  12.5% Core  7.3% 
Regional  31.0% Core Plus  4.1% 

Tactical and Diversifying  1.7% 
Global Private Equity  12.9% 

Buyout  10.1% Global Private Credit  5.9% 
Fund-of Funds  0.2% Direct Lending  4.9% 
Co-Investments  0.8% Stressed/Distressed  0.8% 
Venture Capital  1.0% Structured Credit  0.2% 
Special Situations  0.8% 

Cash Equivalents  4.0% 
OPPORTUNISTIC AND TACTICAL  3.2% 
Opportunistic and Tactical  3.2% GLOBAL REAL ASSETS (INFLATION)  17.4% 

Global Real Estate  10.3% 
Private Core  8.6% 
Private Non-Core  1.4% 
Farmland  0.1% 
Public Real Estate  0.2% 

Global Infrastructure  7.1% 
Private Infrastructure  7.1% 
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Largest Public Equity Holdings as of June 30, 2025 
Description Country Shares Fair Value

1 Microsoft Corp. United States  668,687.2         $332,611,703        
2 NVIDIA Corp. United States  1,766,208.47  279,043,276 
3 Apple Inc. United States  1,207,179.89  247,677,099 
4 Meta Platforms, Inc. United States  254,659.43  187,961,577 
5 Amazon.com, Inc. United States  808,585.57  177,395,587 
6 Taiwan Semiconductor MFG Co. Taiwan  2,909,606.99  105,579,330 
7 Netflix Inc. United States  60,762.51  81,368,897 
8 Broadcom Ltd. United States  270,324.14  74,514,848 
9 Alphabet, Inc. Class A United States  376,380.12  66,329,469 

10 Berkshire Hathaway Class B United States  131,593.15  63,924,002 

All monetary values stated in US dollars.
A complete listing of holdings is available upon request.

Largest Public Fixed Income Holdings as of June 30, 2025 
Description Rating Par Value Fair Value

1 US Treasury Note 3.875% 08/15/2034 AA+  $31,076,569         $30,345,092        
2 US Treasury Bond 3.875% 02/15/2043 AA+  21,931,480         19,651,816 
3 US Treasury Bond 4.750% 11/15/2053 AA+  19,766,000         19,586,871 
4 US Treasury Note 4.000% 03/31/2030 AA+  16,145,000         16,295,098 
5 US Treasury Note 4.000% 02/15/2034 AA+  16,068,000         15,900,416 
6 US Treasury Note 3.750% 04/30/2027 AA+  15,840,000         15,837,525 
7 US Treasury Note 1.875% 02/15/2032 AA+  17,665,000         15,517,598 
8 US Treasury Bond 2.375% 02/15/2042 AA+  20,739,000         15,087,623 
9 US Treasury Note 3.750% 12/31/2030 AA+  13,401,000         13,334,518 

10 US Treasury Note 4.375% 07/15/2027 AA+  12,403,000         12,557,553 

All monetary values stated in US dollars.
A complete listing of holdings is available upon request.
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Investment Consultants and Investment Managers as of June 30, 2025
Investment Consultants Cinven Capital Management Ltd. J.P. Morgan Asset Management, Inc.

Wilshire Associates, Inc. Coller Investment Management Ltd. Johnson Investment Counsel, Inc
FdG Associates, LLC Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P.

Investment Managers - Opportunistic and Tactical Ford Financial Fund, LP Ninety One Asset Management
Barings Global Advisers, Ltd. Francisco Partners Management, LP Pharo Global Advisors Ltd.
Bayview Asset Management, LLC Freeman Spogli Management Co., LP
The Carlyle Group Graham Partners, Inc Investment Managers - Global Equity
GoldenTree Asset Management, LP Great Hill Partners, LP Arrowstreet Capital, L.P.
HITE Hedge Asset Management LLC J.P. Morgan Asset Management, Inc. BlackRock, Inc.
Intermediate Capital Group, PLC KKR & Co. Inc. BNY Mellon Asset Management North America
Marathon Asset Management, LP Kohlberg & Co LLC City of London Investment Management
Pacific Investment Management Company, LLC Leonard Green & Partners, L.P. Connor Clark & Lunn Investment Management Ltd
PanAgora Asset Management, Inc. Levine Leichtman Capital Partners, LLC D.E Shaw & Co., LLC
Pinnacle Asset Managerment, LLC Lightspeed Management Company, L.L.C. GlobeFlex Capital LP
Strategic Value Partners Mason Wells, Inc J.P. Morgan Asset Management, Inc.
Wellington Management Company, LLP Monomoy Capital Partners LLC Lazard Asset Management LLC

NGP Energy Capital Management LLC LSV Asset Management
Investment Managers - Global Infrastructure Oaktree Capital Management, L.P. Martingale Asset Management, L.P.

Ardian Investment UK Limited Odyssey Investment Partners, LLC MFS Institutional Advisors, Inc.
Brookfield Asset Management Ltd Primus Capital Partners, Inc Neumeier Poma Investment Counsel LLC
DigitalBridge Group Inc. Quantum Energy Partners, LLC PanAgora Asset Management, Inc.
Fiera Infrastructure Inc. Riverside Partners L.L.C. State Street Investement Management
Global Infrastructure Partners Silver Lake Technology Management, LLC T. Rowe Price Group, Inc
Harrison Street Real Estate Capital, L.L.C. Sole Source Capital LLC Walter Scott & Partners Limited
Industry Fund Management Pty, Ltd. StepStone Group Inc WCM Investment Management, LLC
ITE Management, L.P. Swander Pace Capital
J.P. Morgan Investment Management, Inc. TPG Capital, L.P Investment Managers - Multi-Asset Strategies
KKR & Co. Inc. Warburg Pincus LLC Nephila Capital

Redwood Capital Management, LLC
Investment Managers - Global Real Estate Investment Managers - Global Private Credit Stark Offshore Management, LLC

Almanac Realty Investors, LLC Apollo Global Management, Inc.
Beacon Capital Partners, LLC Arcmont Asset Management Ltd Investment Manager - Overlay Futures
BlackRock Institutional Trust Co., N.A. Ares Management Corporation Russell Implementation Services, Inc.
Blackstone Inc Barings Capital Solutions
The Carlyle Group The Carlyle Group Currency Overlay
CBRE Global Investors, LLC Francisco Partners Management, LP P/E Global, LLC
Clarion Partners, LLC GoldenTree Asset Management LP
Deutsche Asset & Wealth Management Goldman Sachs Asset Management, LP Securities Lending Agent
GI Partners HPS Investment Partners, LLC Goldman Sachs Agency Lending
IFC Core Farmland Fund, LP Invesco Credit Partners
J.P. Morgan Investment Management, Inc. KKR Credit Advisors (US) LLC Investment Proxy Manager
Lubert-Adler Management Company, LP LBC Credit Partners ISS
Mesa West Capital, LLC One William Street Capital Management, L.P.
Patrizia, AG Pathlight Capital LP Custodians
Pretium Partners, LLC The Bank of New York Mellon
Prudential Real Estate Investment Managers - Global Fixed Income Fifth Third Bank, N.A.
UBS Realty Investors, LLC Aristeia Capital, L.L.C

BlackRock, Inc. Master Recordkeeper
Investment Managers - Global Private Equity Brown Brothers Harriman & Co. BNY Mellon Asset Servicing

Altas Partners LP C. S. McKee, LP
Bridgepoint Advisers Limited Dodge & Cox Investment Performance
The Carlyle Group Goldman Sachs Asset Management, LP BNY Mellon Global Risk Solutions
Charterhouse Capital Partners LLP
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Summary Schedule of Brokers' Commissions for US and Non-US Equity Transactions
for the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Broker Name Fees Paid # of Shares Traded 
Avg. Commission

per Share
Goldman Sachs & Co, New York  $31,859  5,187,397  $0.006           
Merrill Lynch Intl London Equities  19,485  7,292,189  0.003 
Morgan Stanley And Co., LLC, New York  18,741  3,615,584  0.005 
Bank Of America Corp, Charlotte  17,644  1,456,197  0.012 
Jefferies & Co Inc, New York  17,590  3,073,127  0.006 
Piper Jaffray & Co., Jersey City  17,502  1,194,314  0.015 
Instinet Pacific Ltd, Hong Kong  15,738  18,857,885  0.001 
HSBC Secs Inc, New York  14,974  15,859,702  0.001 
Citigroup Gbl Mkts Inc, New York  13,958  28,844,391  0.000 
ITG Canada Corp, Toronto  13,943  484,464  0.029 
All other brokers  349,506  831,086,338  0.000 
Total  $530,940        916,951,588        

Reconciliation to Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Asset Class/Strategy Value
% of Total 

Value
Global Equities  $9,009,041,658  43.5%      
Global Private Equity  2,683,763,216  12.9 
Global Fixed Income  2,726,186,120  13.1 
Global Private Credit  1,210,697,103  5.9 
Global Real Estate  2,133,213,519  10.3 
Global Infrastructure  1,480,048,858  7.1 
Cash Equivalents  830,562,545  4.0 
Opportunistic and Tactical  660,001,206  3.2 
Net Portfolio Value  $20,733,514,225         100.0% 

Investments receivable, securities sold  (216,027,001) 
Investments payable, securities purchased  253,046,008 
Investment cash  (44,666,656) 
Investments per Statement of Fiduciary Net Position  $20,725,866,576 
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Statement of Investment Policy (effective July 1, 2024)

I. Purpose of Statement of Investment Policy

The purpose of this Statement of Investment Policy (SIP) is to set forth the investment philosophy and objectives of the Retirement Board 
(Board) for the School Employees Retirement System of Ohio (SERS). 

This SIP: 

A. incorporates and is subject to all restrictions and obligations set forth in Chapter 3309 of the Ohio Revised Code; 
B. establishes investment policies and describes the organization and division of responsibilities necessary to implement the 

Board's philosophy and objectives prudently; and 
C. establishes a framework for making investment decisions, and monitoring investment activity, and promotes effective 

communication between the Board, Staff, and other involved parties. 

This SIP is subject to change at any time by the Board. The Board will review the SIP and revise it periodically to assure it continues to 
reflect the investment philosophy, objectives and strategies of the Board.

II. Investment Philosophy

The Board recognizes the need to manage SERS assets prudently (the Total Fund) to meet its statutory and fiduciary obligations and to 
achieve or exceed its objectives. The Board’s investment philosophy is grounded in fundamental, prudent investment principles, 
incorporating modern portfolio theory, risk management and portfolio management practices. These principles are incorporated in the 
“Investment Beliefs” below. The Board believes it can provide consistent, long-term performance at appropriate levels of risk. By 
delineating responsibilities and defining policy objectives, this SIP reflects the Board’s investment philosophy and governance. 

SERS Investment Beliefs:

Financial Markets 

A. Capital markets are not perfectly efficient. Inefficiencies create opportunities that skilled investors could exploit to generate 
excess returns. Investment Staff will prudently attempt to add value by exploiting such inefficiencies across different assets 
selectively, although it is not easily achieved. 

B. Markets generally afford higher prospective returns for riskier assets, such as equity or credit risk premiums over the long term. 
Anomalies could occur in intermittent periods on account of shifting valuations. When valuations are elevated returns tend to be 
lower. 

        Investment Process 

C. Strategic asset allocation is the key determinant of risk and return and represents the Board’s tolerance for risk in achieving 
funding goals. It is important to diversify across risk factors and return sources and to be explicit about the role of asset classes. 

D. Risk is the likelihood of loss or less than expected outcomes and is not fully captured by a single metric such as volatility. Risk 
has many dimensions, subjective and objective, which must be comprehensively assessed and managed in the investment 
process. 

E. Long-term horizon is an advantage as it enables SERS to tolerate volatility, capture illiquidity and other risk premia, and take 
advantage of trends and opportunities. 

F. Costs matter. Managing fees and transaction costs adds value to the Fund. Costs must be judged relative to expected value 
added. 

Organizational Skills and Design

G. Investment success is dependent on good governance, decision process, skill and judgment. Having an experienced and 
talented staff with appropriate decision authority is an advantage. SERS’ Board will delegate authority as appropriate to staff to 
facilitate execution of the investment process, but retain policy and oversight powers.

H. Explicit investment objectives, guidelines and collaborative teamwork among staff as well as external partners is essential for 
success.

Sustainability and Corporate Governance

I. Good governance of markets and entities comprising the markets improves outcomes for investors. SERS Board and Staff will 
exercise corporate ownership responsibly and with the best fiduciary interest of members and stakeholders.

Statement of Investment Policy

SERS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report FY2025 Investment Section  ‖  79



J. SERS Board and Staff must be attentive to important environmental, social and governance issues that affect markets and 
promote its interests in a responsible manner in the best fiduciary interest of members and stakeholders.

III. Investment Objectives

The Investment Objectives of SERS are:

A. to assure that SERS provides statutorily-mandated retirement benefits;

B. to earn a net-of-fees total return that equals or exceeds over the long term the Actuarial Assumed Rate approved by the Board; 
and

C. to enhance risk-adjusted investment returns of the Total Fund in a prudent and cost-effective manner.

IV. Risk Management

A. The Board evaluates risk in terms of the probability of not earning the actuarial assumed rate over the long-term. Diversification 
across asset classes, within asset classes and across investment styles, sectors and securities is employed to manage overall 
portfolio risk and volatility.

B. SERS utilizes a risk budgeting approach in management of volatility risk of investment portfolios. Active risk of the Total Fund, 
asset class and individual portfolios and their respective risk contribution to total risk are important factors in the management of 
the capital allocations to individual asset classes and portfolios. The Total Fund shall be managed within a forecast active risk 
(tracking error) range of 0% to 3.0% relative to the policy benchmark and within the asset allocation range specified elsewhere in 
this SIP. Active risk is determined by asset allocation deviations and active security selection decisions as well as underlying 
market volatility. Furthermore, active risk (tracking error) shall be inclusive of any applied leverage. In times of high market 
volatility, the active risk may exceed 3%. In any event, if the active risk exceeds 3% staff will discuss this with the Board and 
present appropriate recommendations. The realized tracking error is also expected to be below 3% over rolling three-year 
periods. Individual asset classes will be managed within the tracking error range specified in the respective asset class 
implementation guideline. Private asset classes (Private Equity, Private Credit and Real Assets) are excluded at this point from 
tracking error guidelines.

C. Other risks, including but not limited to those such as interest rate risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk, will be managed and carefully 
monitored by Investment Managers and Investment Staff.

V. Implementation Approach

A. The Board reserves certain responsibilities for itself, while delegating other responsibilities to the Executive Director, the Chief 
Investment Officer, the Investment Committee, Investment Staff, Investment Managers, Investment Consultants, the Investment 
Compliance Department, and other Investment Service Providers. These responsibilities are described in this SIP.

B. In fulfilling its fiduciary duties, the Board utilizes a competent and qualified Staff to implement the investment program and to 
manage daily operations.

C. The Board utilizes Investment Managers or Funds selected by Staff to invest most assets of the Total Fund. The Board 
recognizes that costs associated with external Investment Managers and Funds are typically higher than costs associated with 
internal management. However, the Board believes external Investment Managers that act as fiduciaries possess specialized 
investment expertise and economies of scale, and can generate higher returns on a net-of-fee basis.

D. The Board requires regular reporting on the Total Fund’s investment program to ensure compliance with its SIP.

VI. Investment Organization and Responsibilities

A. Responsibilities of the Board

The Board as a fiduciary is responsible for ensuring that Total Fund assets are managed prudently and effectively, in compliance 
with applicable laws and with this SIP, for the exclusive benefit of participants and beneficiaries.

Responsibilities of the Board include:

1. establishing controls and systems to ensure that Total Fund fiduciaries comply with applicable laws;

2. establishing asset allocation and investment policies for SERS assets;

3. appointing and discharging the Executive Director and Board Investment Consultants;

4. confirming or rejecting the Executive Director’s proposed appointment of a Chief Investment Officer for SERS;
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5. designating the individual as Chief Investment Officer of SERS for purposes of R.C. 3309.043, and then notifying the 
Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Securities in writing of the designation as required by the Ohio Revised 
Code;

6. monitoring and reviewing investment performance and policy compliance;

7. requesting, receiving and reviewing reports from Investment Staff, Board Consultants and other entities, if applicable;

8. approving an Annual Investment Plan;

9. approving Statement of Investment Policy and changes thereto; and

10. conducting an annual evaluation of the performance of the Board’s Investment Consultant.

B. Responsibilities of Staff

 Staff will administer Total Fund assets as fiduciaries in accordance with applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and in 
accordance with this SIP, ethics laws, codes of professional conduct (in particular, the CFA Code of Ethics and Standards of 
Professional Conduct), and other applicable codes and/or regulations. Staff will establish plans, policies and procedures to carry 
out these duties.

1. The Executive Director is responsible for:

a. ensuring that reports of the Total Fund’s investment performance are presented on a timely basis;

b. retaining vendors, consultants and advisors as necessary to assist Staff, and assist the Board in the retention of 
Investment Consultants;

c. appointing, discharging and retaining the Chief Investment Officer and Investment Staff;

d. overseeing the investment function,

e. executing investment documents when necessary,

f. conducting a fiduciary audit of investment operations at least on a seven- to ten-year cycle unless circumstances 
require an audit to be conducted sooner.

2. The Chief Investment Officer is responsible for:

a. overseeing the investment program and keeping the Executive Director advised;

b. conducting periodic asset liability studies with the assistance of Investment Consultants and recommending asset 
allocation targets and ranges;

c. reviewing the SIP on an annual basis and recommending changes as needed for approval by the Board;

d. preparing and presenting the Annual Investment Plan to the Board for approval;

e. implementing the Annual Investment Plan;

f. investigating, researching and recommending new and emerging investment concepts and strategies, and 
implementing appropriate strategies in accordance with approved policies and procedures;

g. informing Investment Managers, Investment Consultants, and others providing investment services to SERS about 
the requirements of applicable laws and Board policies, and monitoring their compliance with said laws and 
policies;

h. adjusting allocations to Asset Classes, Investment Managers and Funds as needed, subject to any approved 
allocation ranges;

i. approving implementation guidelines for each asset class to establish allocation ranges for sub-strategies, risk 
parameters and risk limits, and providing such guidelines to the Board;

j. appointing and discharging Investment Managers and approving investments in or redemptions from Funds 
subject to conditions and guidelines in Section VII.;

k. executing investment documents;

l. approving Investment Manager guidelines, changes and additions;

m. hiring and supervising Investment Staff;
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n. monitoring and evaluating the effectiveness of executed securities transactions and reporting annually to the 
Board regarding the performance of agents who execute securities transactions on behalf of SERS;

o. regularly reporting to the Board on market conditions, the status of the Total Fund, and its multi-period 
performance relative to benchmarks. Performance will be calculated on a gross-of-fees and net-of-fees basis; and

p. conducting Investment Committee meetings as the Chair and ensuring appropriate due diligence prior to 
investment decisions.

3. The Investment Committee is responsible for:

a. ensuring that a policy and procedure are in place defining the Committee’s structure and establishing rules for 
reviewing and approving investments;

b. reviewing Investment Manager and Fund due diligence; and

c. approving Investment Managers or Funds.

4. The Investment Staff is responsible for:

a.     regularly reporting the status of the respective asset classes and Total Fund and its multi-period performance to 
the Chief Investment Officer;

b. periodically meeting and speaking with existing or potential Investment Managers to review and assess the quality 
of their investments and management of assets;

c. performing ongoing due diligence to evaluate and monitor Investment Manager capabilities relative to managing 
Total Fund assets;

d. recommending to the Chief Investment Officer implementation guidelines for the respective asset classes to 
establish allocation ranges for sub-strategies, risk parameters and risk limits, and managing the portfolio to the 
approved implementation guidelines;

e. recommending to the Chief Investment Officer any additions or withdrawals from Investment Manager accounts or 
Funds, or rebalancing of asset class allocations;

f. recommending to the Chief Investment Officer and the Investment Committee the appointment or discharge of 
Investment Managers and investments in or redemptions from Funds;

g. investing assets of the cash equivalents portfolio;

h. investigating and researching new and emerging investment concepts and strategies, and recommending those 
strategies to the Chief Investment Officer;

i. preparing periodic reports for the Chief Investment Officer on the performance of agents who execute securities 
transactions on behalf of SERS; and

j. maintaining a list of Ohio-qualified Investment Managers and their investment products.

C. Responsibilities of Investment Service Providers

Investment Service Providers who do business or seek to do business with SERS will act in the best interest of SERS when 
providing services to SERS or the Total Fund. Investment Service Providers will:

1. comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, with this SIP, and with all applicable professional 
codes and regulations;

2. have established ethics and conflict of interest policies and procedures, and proper internal compliance controls in 
place as needed;

3. at the earliest opportunity disclose to Investment Staff any actual or potential conflict of interest;

4. as permitted by law, disclose any investigation of, or litigation involving, its operations to Investment Staff; and

5. provide annual or other periodic disclosures as required.
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D. Responsibilities of Investment Managers

Investment Managers and Investment Staff managing assets internally are responsible as fiduciaries for investing prudently the 
Total Fund assets. In addition to those applicable responsibilities described in VI.B., Investment Managers and internal 
Investment Staff members will:

1. manage assets within their control in compliance with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, including 
but not limited to applicable ethics requirements, this SIP, contractual obligations, and applicable professional codes of 
conduct;

2. inform the Chief Investment Officer and Investment Staff of any substantial changes in investment strategy, portfolio 
structure, asset value, and of any organizational changes, including that of ownership, affiliation, organizational 
structure, financial condition, or changes in professional personnel staffing in the investment management 
organization;

3. present in-depth reports to Investment Staff;

4. recommend to Investment Staff changes to investment guidelines the Investment Manager believes would enhance 
investment performance on a risk adjusted basis; and

5. select such agents for the execution of transactions, at such prices, and at such commission rates as in the good faith 
judgment of the Investment Manager will be in the best interest of the Total Fund, taking into consideration in the 
selection of such agents not only the available prices and rates of brokerage commissions, but also other factors 
relevant to the transaction.

E. Responsibilities of Investment Consultants

Investment Consultants will:

1. provide services as fiduciaries and in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, including 
but not limited to applicable ethics requirements; in accordance with this SIP and its written Agreement with SERS; and 
with all applicable professional codes and/or regulations;

2. provide independent and unbiased research, information and advice to the Board and Staff;

3. assist in the development and amendment of this SIP;

4. assist in the development of investment guidelines as may be requested by Staff;

5. assist in the development of strategic asset allocation targets and ranges;

6. assist in the development of performance measurement standards;

7. monitor and evaluate Investment Manager and Fund performance as appropriate on an ongoing basis;

8. recommend to Staff the retention or discharge of Investment Managers and investment in or redemption from Funds;

9. collaborate with Investment Staff on the due diligence of potential Investment Managers and Funds, and existing 
Investment Managers and Funds, as requested by Staff;

10. assist in the development of criteria for and procedures to be utilized in the selection of Investment Managers and 
Funds;

11. provide research, information and advice on investment topics and strategies considered relevant by the Investment 
Consultant, or when requested by the Board or Investment Staff;

12. provide those services delineated in the Advisory or Consultant Agreement;

13. provide any other advice or services that the Board, Executive Director or Chief Investment Officer determines are 
necessary, useful or appropriate to fulfill the objectives of this SIP; and

14. regularly report the status of the Total Fund and its multi-period performance to the Board. Performance will be 
calculated on a net-of-fee basis.

F. Responsibilities of the Investment Compliance Department

The Investment Compliance Department is responsible for:

1. monitoring and reporting compliance with this SIP and Board Resolutions;
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2. ensuring that investment management agreements and related contracts comply with the SIP;

3. ensuring that Investment Service Providers and Investment Managers comply with Section VI., herein; and

4. identifying and, in concert with Investment Staff, resolving compliance violations by Investment Managers and 
Investment Staff relative to their respective investment guidelines. Staff will ensure that those accounts with guideline 
violations are efficiently and effectively brought back into compliance.

G.     Responsibilities of the Government Relations Officer 

The Government Relations Officer is responsible for:

1. promptly voting proxies and related actions in accordance with Board approved procedures, and maintaining detailed 
records of proxy votes and related actions for the Proxy Review Committee; and

2. reporting proxy voting activity to the Board on a quarterly basis and highlighting any emerging issues related to this 
activity.

H.    Responsibilities of the Investment Accounting Department 

Responsibilities of the Investment Accounting Department related to the Investments Department are defined in Policy FIN4-004 
Investment Valuation.

VII. Conditions and Guidelines for Making Investments

A. Conditions

1. In cooperation with legal counsel, Staff will endeavor to ensure that the legal structure of each investment limits 
potential losses to no more than the amount invested;

2. Investments will be of institutional quality;

3. Investments will require the approval of the Chief Investment Officer and the Investment Committee;

4. Investment documents must be approved by SERS’ Legal Department and the Investment Compliance Department;

5. The Investment Committee will develop and implement definitive procedures for approving investments in accordance 
with this SIP; and

6. The Chief Investment Officer or the Executive Director must sign the necessary investment documents when making 
investments.

B. Guidelines

1. Selected Investment Managers and Funds will have proven track records in the strategy;

2. Monthly reporting by the Fund or Investment Manager is preferred, but there shall be quarterly reporting at a minimum;

3. The liquidity of an investment will be prudent, both for the strategy and for the Total Fund;

4. The amount invested with an Investment Manager or in a Fund will be prudent for the strategy; and

5. Investment limits established by Board resolution remain in effect until modified or eliminated by the Board.

VIII. Implementation Strategies

A. Asset Allocation

The Board will conduct an asset and liability study every three- to five-years or sooner, if necessary, in order to establish 
allocation targets and ranges for asset classes within distinct capital markets. Staff, with the assistance of consultants, will review 
annually the market outlook and expected returns for asset classes with the Board. If there are significant changes in return 
assumptions, Staff will conduct an interim review of the Asset Allocation Policy.

In order to identify the investment horizon of SERS and its cash flow requirements, liability considerations will include but not be 
limited to current and expected future values of the benefits, contributions and total assets.
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After giving due consideration to an asset and liability study conducted by the Investment Consultant, which study meets the 
requirements of this SIP, the Board hereby recognizes and reaffirms the following asset allocation for SERS:

ASSET CLASS TARGET RANGE
Equity  54%      44% - 64%

Global Equities  40%       35% - 45%
Global Private Equity  14%       11% - 17%

Income  26%      41% - 51%
Global Fixed Income  18%       13% - 23%
Global Private Credit  5%       3% - 7%
Cash Equivalents  3%       1% - 5%

Global Real Assets (Inflation)  20%      17% - 22%
Real Estate  13%       10% -15%
Infrastructure  7%       5% - 10%

STRATEGY
Opportunistic and Tactical Investments  0%      0% - 5% 

Total  100%        100%      
Leverage  0%      0% - 10%
Total Notional Exposure (Including Leverage)  100%      100% - 110%

B. Derivatives

The Board authorizes the use of derivatives in the Total Fund and authorizes the Chief Investment Officer, with the advice and 
assistance of the Investment Consultant, to develop and implement derivatives strategies as needed. The Chief Investment 
Officer will follow the derivatives policy setting forth general guidelines for the use of derivatives.

C. Leverage

The Board authorizes the use of leverage in the Total Fund and authorizes the Chief Investment Officer, with the advice and 
assistance of the Investment Consultant, to develop and implement certain leverage strategies. The Chief Investment Officer will 
follow the leverage policy setting forth general guidelines for the use of leverage. Leverage at the total fund level may be used to 
gain higher level of exposure than 100% of the above asset allocation targets subject to a limit of 10% of total fund. Economic 
leverage is obtained by the use of derivatives (equities, bond or other liquid assets) and may be employed to balance risk 
contribution and/or potentially enhance total fund return. Any active risk introduced by the total fund leverage shall be governed 
by the limits specified in Section IV (Risk Management) above.

D. Rebalancing

The Total Fund rebalancing is conducted by the Chief Investment Officer within the active risk limit specified in Section IV. (Risk 
Management) as well as asset class portfolio ranges specified in Section VIII. Within individual asset classes, rebalancing is 
conducted based on the specific targets and ranges of the sub-strategies specified in the implementation guidelines subject to 
the overall tracking error limit of each asset class. 

E. Currency Hedging

The Board authorizes currency hedging in the Total Fund and authorizes the Chief Investment Officer to develop and implement 
currency hedging strategies as needed. Currency hedging programs and managers shall be approved by the Investment 
Committee.

F. Transition Management

The Board authorizes the Executive Director and the Chief Investment Officer to hire Transition Managers as needed.

G. Proxy Voting

The Board authorizes the Proxy Review Committee, which consists of staff members from Executive and Investments, to vote 
proxies of common stock owned by SERS and to hire proxy services as required to implement this strategy. The Proxy Review 
Committee will follow a process for voting proxies as described in the Proxy Voting Procedures document.
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H. Securities Lending

The Board authorizes Investment Staff to develop and implement a securities lending program which may involve the 
appointment or discharge of third-party securities lending agents by the Executive Director or the Chief Investment Officer. The 
Board recognizes that while the practice of securities lending can generate meaningful income for the Total Fund, it is not without 
investment risk. To mitigate investment risk the securities lending program will focus on intrinsic value lending and use 
conservative collateral reinvestment guidelines as outlined in the securities lending policy. If Staff determines the risk/reward 
relationship of the program is no longer advantageous for the Total Fund, the program will be discontinued.

I. Opportunistic and Tactical Investments

The Board authorizes Investment Staff to invest up to 5% of Total Assets in Opportunistic and Tactical Investment Strategies. 
These investments will comply with the Opportunistic and Tactical Investment Policy approved by the Chief Investment Officer.

J.     Overlay Program

The Board authorizes Investment Staff to invest in an overlay program which includes tactical asset allocation and active 
currency strategies. The overlay program trades derivatives of the Total Fund's underlying assets and foreign currency 
exposures to enhance Total Fund's risk adjusted return. The net notional exposures of the tactical asset allocation should be 
zero and the gross notional exposure of the currency program is limited to 50% of the Non-US Equity portfolio value. The active 
risk (tracking error) of the overlay positions are governed by the overall tracking error limit for the Total Fund as stated in Section 
IV. (Risk Management). 

        K.    Investment Managers and Funds

The Board authorizes the Chief Investment Officer and the Investment Committee to approve Investment Managers and Funds 
based upon recommendations of Investment Staff or Investment Consultants, as may be appropriate, and discussions with 
Managers. The Chief Investment Officer is authorized to discharge Investment Managers or Funds and report such actions to the 
Investment Committee or to present the discharge action to the Investment Committee for approval on a discretionary basis. 
Allocations to approved Investment Managers and Funds will be determined or adjusted by the Chief Investment Officer in 
accordance with Section VI. Allocations and adjustments are subject to any maximum allocation amounts established by the 
Board.

Investment Managers will adhere to investment guidelines established by Investment Staff, as well as all applicable laws and 
policies. The Chief Investment Officer is authorized to establish and amend investment guidelines as needed.

It is a goal of the Board to increase the utilization of Ohio-qualified Investment Managers when an Ohio-qualified Investment 
Manager offers quality, services and safety comparable to other Investment Managers available to the Board, and the use of 
such Investment Manager is consistent with the Board’s fiduciary duties.

The Board will require that a list of Ohio-qualified Investment Managers and their investment products be maintained, and that 
public notice be given to Ohio-qualified Investment Managers of Investment Manager searches and search criteria. 

SERS will give equal consideration to minority owned and controlled firms, and firms owned and controlled by women.

L.     Co-investments

The Board authorizes the Chief Investment Officer to approve co-investments in a single investment within a Fund investment 
previously approved by the Investment Committee. A single co-investment is limited to $25 million. Such approvals shall be 
reported to the Investment Committee with supporting investment memoranda. The Chief Investment Officer may present the co-
investment to the Investment Committee for approval (on a discretionary basis) if time permits. 

        M.    Collective Investment Funds

To the extent SERS’ assets are invested in a group trust described in IRS Revenue Ruling 81-100, the instruments governing 
such trusts, as they may be amended from time to time, are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of the SIP as if fully 
set forth herein.

N.    Approved Brokers

Brokers (or broker/dealers) who may provide execution of securities transactions for SERS will be evaluated on the basis of 
financial soundness, underwriting capabilities, research services, execution costs, and any other capabilities necessary in the 
execution of such transactions. Investment Managers who use such brokers will use their good faith judgment to ensure that said 
brokers will perform in the best interest of the Total Fund.
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It is a goal of the Board to increase its utilization of Ohio-qualified brokers for the execution of domestic equity and domestic fixed 
income trades when an Ohio-qualified broker offers quality, services, and safety comparable to other brokers available to the 
Board or its Investment Managers, and the use of such broker is consistent with the Board’s fiduciary duties.

SERS will give equal consideration to minority owned and controlled firms, and firms owned and controlled by women.

        O.    Soft Dollars

SERS allows investment managers to enter into limited soft dollar trading arrangements as governed by the “safe harbor” 
provision of Section 28(e) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, and guided by the CFA Institute Soft Dollar Standards. 
SERS does not support any new soft dollar arrangements outside of these noted provisions.

        P.    Securities Litigation

SERS will follow the securities litigation policy and procedures as approved by the Board in setting out a course of action that 
best represents the interests of SERS’ participants and beneficiaries.

Q.    Other

The strategies listed herein are not meant to constrain the Chief Investment Officer from managing the investment program in a 
prudent manner. The Chief Investment Officer may develop additional investment strategies as needed and will discuss such 
additional strategies with the Board prior to implementation.

IX. Performance

A. Performance Measurement Standard

Performance evaluation for the Total Fund will focus on total return, on an accrual accounting basis, including realized and 
unrealized capital gains and losses, and income. Valuations are to be made at least on a quarterly basis, and period returns are 
to be geometrically linked. Private market asset returns may be reported one quarter in arrears. Cash and cash equivalents will 
be included in the portfolio’s return. Performance will be calculated on a gross-of-fee and net-of-fee basis.

B. Performance Benchmark – Total Fund

Performance of the Total Fund relative to benchmarks will be examined monthly and will be reported for multiple time periods as 
needed. The Board’s Investment Consultant will report performance net-of-fees on a quarterly basis.

The performance benchmark for the Total Fund will be the target-weighted average of the performance benchmark for each 
asset class and strategy grouping as stated in Section VIII, excluding leverage. Performance for the Total Fund shall be reported 
including total fund leverage.

In the event of a significant change in policy targets, the Board may approve interim targets for a period to move progressively 
toward the final target; interim targets may be used for the purpose of calculating the Total Fund policy benchmark in the interim 
period.

C. Performance Benchmarks – Asset Classes and Strategies

The long-term performance benchmark for each asset class is shown below. Performance benchmarks are determined as 
appropriate for SERS in cooperation with SERS’ Investment Consultant. For purposes of this section, long-term refers to rolling 
three- to five-year periods. Performance in each asset class should meet or exceed the Benchmark measure.

ASSET CLASS BENCHMARK MEASURE
Global Equities MSCI All Country World Net Total Return Index (USD)
Global Private Equity Burgiss All Private Equity Benchmark (BAPE) (one quarter in arrears)
Global Fixed Income Bloomberg US Universal Bond Index
Global Private Credit 90-day Treasury Bill Rate +4.5% (one quarter in arrears)
Global Real Assets NCREIF Property Index (one quarter in arrears)
Global Infrastructure Quarterly (4 qtrs.) smoothed CPI +1.2% per quarter
Cash Equivalents FTSE 30-day Treasury Bill

STRATEGY BENCHMARK MEASURE
Opportunistic and Tactical Investments Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index +2.0%
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D. Performance Benchmarks – Individual Investment Managers

Investment Staff will establish performance benchmarks for each Investment Manager based on its respective style.

X. Review and Evaluation

The Board will review and evaluate periodic reports on the investment performance of Total Fund assets. Greater emphasis will 
be placed on three- to five-year results. The intended frequency for review and evaluation, subject to change by the Board, is as 
follows:

A. Monthly – Investment Report including Total Fund Fair Market value, asset allocation, performance of the Total Fund and each 
asset class, and the Total Fund’s compliance with this SIP.

B. Quarterly – Summary Investment Report presented by the Investment Consultant, including highlights and commentary about 
market conditions, investment performance, asset composition and characteristics for each asset class, and relevant manager 
level information.

This policy supersedes the policy adopted August 2, 1985 and all revised policies dated 1/1/24; 7/1/23; 7/1/22; 2/17/22; 2/18/21; 7/1/20; 
9/17/15; 6/18/15; 12/18/14; 5/01/14; 1/01/14; 7/01/13; 1/19/12; 7/21/11; 7/01/10; 2/01/09; 8/01/08; 2/21/08; 10/01/07; 10/20/05; 9/15/00; 
10/23/98; 6/19/98; 12/12/97; 7/25/97; 3/21/97; 12/20/96; 11/22/96; 6/21/96; 4/25/96; 9/15/95; 7/28/95; 6/16/95; 3/17/95; 1/20/95; 10/21/94; 
5/20/94; 3/06/92; 4/07/89; 9/04/87; 1/09/87.
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165,280
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Annual Benefit**
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PENSION
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
The SERS Retirement Board adopted the following actuarial assumptions and methods April 15, 2021, on the recommendation of its 
actuary. These assumptions were based on an analysis of plan experience for the 5-year period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020, and 
were adopted for use in the valuation as of June 30, 2025.

Pension plan and health care provisions can be found in the Notes to the Basic Financial Statements beginning on page 26.

Funding Method Basic benefits are determined using the entry age normal actuarial cost method. Under this cost method, projected 
service retirement, termination, disability, and death benefits are determined for all active members. Cost factors, which are developed to 
produce level annual costs in each year from the age at hire (entry age) to the assumed retirement age, are applied to the projected 
benefits to determine the “normal cost.” The normal cost is the portion of the total cost of the plan allocated to the current year. The normal 
cost for contribution refunds is assumed to end in the last year of the assumed eligibility, and is spread over all years of service.

The “actuarial accrued liability” for active members is then calculated as the portion of the total cost of the plan allocated to prior years. The 
actuarial accrued liability for retirees currently receiving benefits, for active members beyond the assumed retirement age, and for inactive 
members entitled to future benefits, is equal to the present value of the benefits expected to be paid.

The dollar amount of the total actuarial accrued liability in excess of the value of the plan fiduciary net position is called the “unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability." Funding requirements under the entry age actuarial cost method are determined by adding the normal cost and 
the cost to amortize the unfunded liability.

Actuarial assumptions are used to determine the projected benefits and cost factors. The effect of differences between these assumptions 
and the actual experience of the plan is calculated each year when the annual actuarial valuation is performed. These differences produce 
either actuarial gains or losses that result in an adjustment of the unfunded liability.

Funding Policy The Board adopted a new funding policy on June 18, 2015, effective with the June 30, 2015 valuation. The funding policy 
established ranges of the funded ratio for basic benefits that restrict the allocation of employer contributions to the Health Care Fund. The 
Board seeks to maintain a funded ratio of at least 90% for basic benefits. If the basic benefits funded ratio is less than 70%, the entire 14% 
of the employers’ contributions shall be allocated to basic benefits. If the funded ratio is at least 70% but less than 80%, the minimum 
portion of the employers’ contribution allocated to basic benefits is 13.50% of payroll; the remainder may be allocated to the Heath Care 
Fund at the Board’s discretion. If the funded ratio is at least 80% but less than 90%, at least 13.25% of the employers’ contribution shall be 
allocated to basic benefits; the remainder may be allocated to the Health Care Fund at the Board’s discretion. If the funded ratio is 90% or 
greater, the Health Care Fund may receive any portion of the employers’ contribution that is not needed to fund basic benefits.

Contributions During FY2025, active members and their employers were required to contribute 10% and 14%, respectively, of active 
member payroll. The Board allocates the employer contribution rate of 14% among basic benefits (pension, Medicare B, and death benefit) 
and health care in accordance with its funding policy. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the policy required the determination of a rate for 
basic benefits to cover normal cost and to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities over a 19-year period.

Pension Trust Fund  13.37% 
Medicare B Fund  0.59% 
Death Benefit Fund  0.04% 
Health Care Fund  0.00% 

 14.00% 

The Ohio Revised Code (ORC) also provides for an employer contribution surcharge as an additional source of funding for health care. 
The surcharge is equal to 14% of the difference between a minimum pay amount and the member’s pay, if below that minimum, it is pro-
rated for partial service credit. For FY2025, the minimum pay amount is established at $30,000. The employer surcharge cap is applied at 
2.0% of each employer’s payroll and at 1.5% of total payroll statewide.

Asset Valuation Method Differences between assumed and actual experience (actuarial gains and losses) become part of unfunded 
actuarial accrued liabilities. When these differences between assumed and actual experience have been observed to be sizable and 
persistent, a change is made to the actuarial assumptions.

SERS’ Board adopted a method of valuing investment assets that recognizes a “smoothed” fair value of those assets. The smoothed value 
of assets recognizes the difference between actual and expected performance for each year in equal amounts over a four-year period.
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Economic Assumptions The following economic assumptions were used in the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2025:

• Investment Return Net after all SERS’ expenses, the return on investments is compounded annually at 7.00%.

• Inflation Rate The inflation assumption is 2.40% per year. The real rate of return is the portion of total investment return, which is 
more than the inflation rate. Considering inflation recognition of 2.40%, the 7.00% investment return rate translates to an assumed 
real rate of return of 4.60%.

• Benefit increases Cost-of-living adjustments of 2.00% per year on anniversary of retirement are assumed. On and after 
April 1, 2018, COLAs for future retirees are delayed until the fourth anniversary of benefit commencement.

• Payroll Growth Salary increases attributable to payroll growth of 1.75% are projected and compounded annually. Additional 
projected salary increases ranging from 0.0% to 10.00% per year are attributable to seniority and merit. Pay increase assumptions for 
individual active members are shown for service durations in the following table.

Years of 
Service

Merit & 
Seniority

Salary
Inflation Total

0  10.00%       3.25%       13.58%      
1  3.00  3.25  6.35 
2  1.75  3.25  5.06 
3  1.25  3.25  4.54 
4  1.00  3.25  4.28 

5-9  0.75  3.25  4.02 
10-15  0.50  3.25  3.77 
16-17  0.25  3.25  3.51 

18 & over  0.00  3.25  3.25 

Non-Economic Assumptions

•  Retirements Representative values of the assumed annual rates of service retirement are:

Annual Rates of Retirement
Eligible prior to 8/1/17 Eligible on or after 8/1/17

Age Reduced
Reduced 
(55/25)

First Eligible 
Unreduced

Subsequent 
Unreduced Reduced

Reduced 
(60/25)

First Eligible 
Unreduced

Subsequent 
Unreduced

50  21%         19%      
55  10%        27  19 
57  10  27  19  30%       19%       
60  43%       15  27  19  6%        30  19 
62  43  15  27  19  5%       6  30  19 
65  50  33  15  17  30  19 
68  50  33  30  18 
70  50  33  30  18 
75  100  100  100  100 
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• Separations from Active Service Separation from active service other than retirement assumed rates are:

Annual Rates of 

Years of Service
Annual Rates
of Withdrawal

Death * Disability
Age Male Female Male Female

0  40.00% 20  0.041%     0.013%     0.020%     0.010%    
1  19.00           25  0.041  0.012  0.039  0.010 
2  11.00 30  0.052  0.019  0.071  0.028 
3  9.00 35  0.068  0.030  0.127  0.059 
4  8.00 40  0.096  0.047  0.214  0.106 
5  6.50 45  0.143  0.072  0.313  0.180 
10  3.50 50  0.218  0.107  0.414  0.300 
15  2.25 55  0.320  0.157  0.530  0.450 

60  0.466  0.238  0.590  0.450 
65  0.682  0.380  0.533  0.300 
70  1.025  0.627  0.300  0.200 
74  1.461  0.937  0.300  0.200 

* Pre-retirement mortality is based on the PUB-2010 General Amount-Weighted 
Below-Median Employee Mortality Table with fully generational projection using 
the MP-2020 projection scale. The rates in the table above represent the base 
rates used.

• Death after Retirement These assumptions are used to measure the probabilities of each benefit payment being made after 
retirement.

SERVICE RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Employee Amount-Weighted Below-Median Healthy Retiree mortality table 
projected to 2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 94.20% for males and set forward 2 years and adjusted 81.35% for 
females. Future improvement in mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.

DISABLED RETIREMENT: PUB-2010 General Disabled Retiree mortality table projected to 2017 with ages set forward 5 years 
and adjusted 103.3% for males and set forward 3 years and adjusted 106.8% for females. Future improvement in mortality rates 
is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.

CONTINGENT SURVIVOR: PUB-2010 General Amount-Weighted Below-Median Contingent Survivor mortality table projected to 
2017 with ages set forward 1 year and adjusted 105.5% for males and adjusted 122.5% for females. Future improvement in 
mortality rates is reflected by applying the MP-2020 projection scale generationally.

• Marriage Assumption Based on prior experience, it is assumed that 80% of retirees are married, with the husband 3 years older 
than his wife.
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Actuarial Accrued Liabilities - Basic Benefits
Actuarial accrued liabilities are the present value of plan promises to pay benefits in the future, based upon service already rendered. A 
liability has been established or accrued because the service has been performed, but the resulting monthly cash benefit may not be 
payable until years in the future. Actuarial accrued liabilities are the result of complex mathematical calculations performed by the plan's 
actuaries. The results of the computed actuarial accrued liabilities, using the entry age normal actuarial cost method, are disclosed in the 
following schedule.

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES AS OF JUNE 30, 2025
Present value of: Total Basic Benefits
Future benefits to present retirees and survivors  $14,405,681,212 
Benefits and refunds to present inactive members  950,820,030 
Allowances to present active members

Service  8,506,395,084 
Disability  324,596,962 
Survivor benefits  194,758,608 
Withdrawal  201,907,857 

Total Active AAL  9,227,658,511 
Total AAL  $24,584,159,753  

Active Member Valuation Data
Actuarial 
Valuation

as of June 30

Number of 
Active 

Members *

Annual
Payroll **
($ in millions)

Average 
Annual 
Salary

% Increase
 in Average 

Salary
2025 165,280  $4,735          $28,647         2.9%        
2024 163,350  4,547  27,838  3.5 
2023 159,873  4,299  26,888  4.4 
2022 155,063  3,995  25,762  4.3 
2021 146,646  3,622  24,700  11.2 
2020 156,579  3,478  22,210  2.2 
2019 159,363  3,463  21,727  3.2 
2018 158,343  3,332  21,045  0.7 
2017 157,981  3,303  20,906  (11.2) 
2016 124,540  2,932  23,545  1.7 

*   Beginning with FY2017, members with 0.25 or less years of service during the fiscal year are categorized as active members.
**  Beginning with FY2021, the annual payroll reflects imputed salaries.
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Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Rolls - Basic Benefits

Year 
Ended

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls Rolls at Year End % Increase in 
Annual 

Allowances

Average 
Annual 

AllowancesNo.
Annual

Allowances No.
Annual

Allowances No.
Annual

Allowances
2025 4,459  $89,852,333  3,622  $33,578,905  83,327  $1,440,022,695   4.1 %          $17,282     
2024 3,802  68,298,152 3,145  25,156,149 82,490  1,383,749,267  3.2  16,775 
2023 3,740  63,623,157 3,058  18,454,519 81,833  1,340,607,264  3.5  16,382 
2022 3,867  67,062,445 3,437  26,558,581 81,151  1,295,438,626  3.2  15,963 
2021 3,928  70,415,860 4,058  49,823,424 80,721  1,254,934,762  1.7  15,547 
2020 2,902  52,895,232 3,075  37,508,412 80,851  1,234,342,326  1.3  15,267 
2019 3,055  56,557,169 3,363  49,537,299 81,024  1,218,955,506  0.6  15,044 
2018 5,339  74,311,354 3,164  24,391,232 81,332  1,211,935,637  4.3  14,901 
2017 5,499  70,973,748 2,622  (7,420,188) 79,157  1,162,015,515  7.2  14,680 
2016 4,388  66,860,652 2,480  3,607,967 76,280  1,083,621,579  6.2  14,206 

Schedule of Funding Progress - Basic Benefits ($ in millions)

Valuation
as of

June 30

Value of
Plan Assets

(a)

Actuarial Accrued
Liability (AAL)

(b)

Unfunded
AAL

(UAAL)
(b - a)

Funded
Ratio
(a / b)

Active
Member
Payroll

(c)

UAAL as a %
of Active

Member Payroll
(b - a) / (c)

Amortization
Period
(years)

2025  $19,423      $24,584            $5,161       79.0%      $4,735      109.0%         19
2024  18,815  23,821  5,006  79.0  4,547  110.1 20
2023  17,685  23,084  5,399  76.6  4,299  125.6 21
2022  16,887  22,371  5,484  75.5  3,995  137.3 22
2021  16,032  21,529  5,497  74.5  3,622  151.8 23
2020  15,037  21,034  5,997  71.5  3,478  172.4 24
2019  14,473  20,527  6,054  70.5  3,463  174.8 25
2018  14,012  19,998  5,986  70.1  3,332  179.6 26
2017  13,713  19,588  5,875  70.0  3,303  177.9 27
2016  13,179  19,771  6,592  66.7  2,932  224.8 28
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Short-Term Solvency Test - Basic Benefits
SERS’ financing objective is to pay for pension benefits through contributions that remain approximately level from year to year as a 
percent of member payroll.

If the contributions are level in concept and soundly executed, SERS will pay all promised benefits when due, which is the ultimate test of 
financial soundness. Testing for level contribution rates is the long-term test. A short-term solvency test is one means of checking a 
system's progress under its funding program. In a short-term solvency test, the present assets (cash and investments) are compared with:
1. Active member contributions on deposit.
2. The liabilities for future benefits to present retired lives.
3. The liabilities for service already rendered by active members.

Under the level percent of payroll financing, liabilities for active member contributions on deposit and the liabilities for future benefits to 
present retirees and beneficiaries will be fully covered by present assets except in rare circumstances. In addition, liabilities for active 
member benefits earned or to be earned in the future will be partially covered by the remainder of present assets. Generally, because 
SERS has been using level cost financing, the funded portion of active member benefits will increase over time.

Valuation
as of

June 30

Aggregate Accrued Liabilities For
($ in millions)

Actuarial
Value of
Assets

Portion of Accrued Liabilities 
Covered by Reported Asset

(1)
Active

Member
Contributions

(2)
Retired

Members &
Beneficiaries

(3)
Active Members

(Employer
Financed Portion) (1) (2) (3)

2025  $3,697          $15,357          $5,531            $19,422      100.0%  100.0%       6.7%       
2024  3,595  14,817  5,408  18,815  100.0  100.0  7.5 
2023  3,093  14,393  5,598  17,685  100.0  100.0  3.6 
2022  3,040  14,037  5,294  16,887  100.0  98.6  0.0 
2021  2,986  13,704  4,840  16,032  100.0  95.2  0.0 
2020  2,934  13,277  4,823  15,037  100.0  91.2  0.0 
2019  2,842  12,942  4,743  14,473  100.0  89.9  0.0 
2018  2,733  12,709  4,556  14,012  100.0  88.7  0.0 
2017  3,010  11,971  4,607  13,713  100.0  89.4  0.0 
2016  2,914  11,970  4,887  13,179  100.0  85.8  0.0 
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Analysis of Financial Experience - Basic Benefits
Gains and Losses in Accrued Liabilities Resulting from Difference Between Assumed Experience and Actual Experience
($ in millions)                     

Type of Risk Area 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Age and Service Retirements

If members retire at older ages, there is a 
gain. If younger ages, there is a loss.

 ($71.5)  ($53.1)  ($65.1)  ($65.8)  ($96.2)  ($94.0)  $7.8  ($209.6)  ($211.8)  ($141.0) 

Disability Retirements
If disability claims are less than assumed, 
there is a gain. If more claims, there is a 
loss.

 0.0  (1.2)  (3.2)  (6.4)  (5.0)  (3.1)  (9.5)  (14.7)  (37.8)  (50.6) 

Pre-Retirement Death Benefits
If survivor claims are less than assumed, 
there is a gain. If more claims, there is a 
loss.

 (6.1)  (7.4)  (5.4)  (7.0)  (4.7)  (5.4)  (4.0)  (6.6)  (0.1)  (28.5) 

Pay Increases
If there are smaller pay increases than 
assumed, there is a gain. If greater 
increases, there is a loss.

 (50.1)  (105.3)  (139.7)  (212.3)  136.7  136.2  20.3  85.2  (69.2)  70.0 

Investment Income (Loss)
If there is greater investment income than 
assumed, there is a gain. If less income, 
there is a loss.

 (167.1)  414.1  155.7  268.6  431.3  7.1  (44.1)  (161.1)  (12.0)  50.6 

Withdrawal From Employment
If more liabilities are released by 
withdrawals than assumed, there is a gain. 
If smaller releases, there is a loss.

 (52.3)  (46.2)  (40.1)  (43.5)  (107.5)  (104.2)  (106.3)  (124.5)  21.9  30.4 

New Members
Additional accrued liability attributable to 
members who entered the plan since the 
last valuation.

 (62.9)  (63.7)  (66.3)  (52.6)  (16.6)  (22.2)  (22.4)  (35.7)  (48.1)  (44.0) 

Death After Retirement
If retired members live longer than 
assumed, there is a loss. If not as long, 
there is a gain.

 36.9   43.0  54.5  82.7   59.8  28.9  (24.9)  15.0  97.2  113.8 

Other
Miscellaneous gains and losses resulting 
from changes in valuation software, data 
adjustments, timing of financial 
transactions, etc.

 28.9  80.1  87.7   (25.2)  189.2   62.3   78.4   4.6   (26.7)   (0.7)  

Non-Recurring Items
Adjustments for plan amendments, 
assumption changes, or method changes.

 (40.0)  (38.9)  (37.1)  (37.0)  (126.5)  0.0  0.0  357.6  998.5  (668.2) 

Total Gain (Loss) During Year  ($384.2)  $221.4   ($59.0)  ($98.5)  $460.5  $5.6  ($104.7)  ($89.8)  $711.9  ($668.2) 
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HEALTH CARE
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 74 and Statement No. 75 require actuarial valuations of retiree medical 
and other postemployment benefit plans.
Funding Method The medical and drug benefits of the plan are included in the actuarially calculated contribution rates, which are 
developed using the entry age normal actuarial cost method with the normal cost rate determined as a level percentage of payroll. GASB 
requires the discount rate used to value a plan to be based on the likely return of the assets held in trust to pay benefits. The discount rate 
used in this valuation is 7.00%.
Contributions Gains and losses are reflected in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability that is amortized by regular annual contributions 
as a level percentage of payroll within a 30-year period, on the assumption that payroll will increase 1.75% annually. The assumptions 
recommended by the actuary are, in the aggregate, reasonably related to the experience under the plan and to reasonable expectations of 
anticipated experience under the plan. They also meet the parameters for the disclosures under GASB Statement No. 74 and Statement 
No. 75.
Asset Valuation Method  Market Value
Economic Assumptions The following economic assumptions were used in the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2025:

• Investment Return Net after all SERS’ expenses, the return on investments is compounded annually at 7.00%.
• Inflation Rate The inflation assumption is 2.40% per year. The real rate of return is the portion of total investment return, which is 

more than the inflation rate. Considering inflation recognition of 2.40%, the 7.00% investment return rate translates to an assumed 
real rate of return of 4.60%.

• Health Care Cost Trend Rates The following is a chart detailing trend assumptions:

Calendar Year Trend Rate
2025  6.75%           
2026  6.50 
2027  6.25 
2028  6.00 
2029  5.75 
2030  5.50 
2031  5.25 
2032  5.00 
2033  4.75 
2034  4.50 

2035 and beyond  4.40 
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Non-Economic Assumptions

•  Expected Annual Claims Per capita costs are adjusted to reflect expected cost changes related to age. The relative value factors 
used were developed from the Society of Actuaries’ June 2013 research report Health Care Costs—From Birth to Death by Dale 
Yamamoto and from the ASOP 6 practice note developed by the American Academy of Actuaries. Representative values of the 
expected annual claims based on expected service retiree plan elections are as follows:

Retiree Spouse Retiree Spouse
Pre-65 Age Male Female Male Female Post-65 Age Male Female Male Female

40  $5,163  $8,424  $4,752  $7,755 65  $1,505  $1,434  $1,411  $1,345 
45  6,399  8,919  5,890  8,210 70  1,829  1,763  1,715  1,653 
50  8,356  10,391  7,692  9,565 75  2,172  2,059  2,036  1,930 
55  10,965  12,106  10,093  11,143 80  2,521  2,372  2,364  2,224 
60  41,124  14,119  13,002  12,997 85  2,841  2,676  2,664  2,509 
64  17,250    16,530    15,879    15,216   90  3,120    2,906    2,925    2,725   

• Anticipated Plan Participation 25% of male and 25% of female retirees will choose spousal coverage. Wives are assumed to be 
three years younger than husbands.

Pre-65 Participants:
Years of 

Service at 
Retirement

Service
 Retiree 

Participation

Disabled 
Retiree 

Participation

Deferred Vested
Retiree

Participation

Death in Service
Surviving Spouse

Participation
1.5 - 4 N/A N/A N/A  100.0%   
5 - 9 N/A  25.0%         N/A  100.0             

10 - 14  25.0%          25.0  50.0%          100.0             
15 - 19  25.0  45.0  50.0  100.0             
20 - 24  45.0  50.0  50.0  100.0             
25 - 29  50.0  75.0  50.0  100.0             
30 - 34  75.0  75.0  50.0  100.0             

35 and over  90.0  90.0  50.0  100.0             

15% of eligible pre-65 retirees who are waiving coverage are assumed to elect coverage upon Medicare eligibility.

Post-65 Participants
Years of 

Service at 
Retirement

Service
 Retiree 

Participation

Disabled 
Retiree 

Participation

Deferred Vested
Retiree

Participation

Death in Service
Surviving Spouse

Participation
1.5 - 4 N/A N/A N/A  100.0%   
5 - 9 N/A  70.0%         N/A  100.0             

10 - 14  25.0%          70.0  50.0%          100.0             
15 - 19  45.0  70.0  50.0  100.0             
20 - 24  70.0  75.0  50.0  100.0             
25 - 29  75.0  75.0  50.0  100.0             
30 - 34  85.0  85.0  50.0  100.0             

35 and over  90.0  90.0  50.0  100.0             
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Actuarial Accrued Liabilities - Health Care
The results of the computed actuarial accrued liabilities, using the entry age normal actuarial cost method, are disclosed in the following 
schedule:

HEALTH CARE FUND ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES AS OF JUNE 30, 2025
Present value of:
Benefits payable on account of present retiree members and beneficiaries  $677,803,612  
Benefits payable on account of present active members  1,712,896,294 
Benefits payable on account of deferred vested members  32,913,918 
Total AAL  $2,423,613,824 

Analysis of Financial Experience - Health Care
Gains and Losses in Accrued Liabilities Resulting from Differences Between Assumed Experience and Actual Experience in the 
Health Care Fund
($ in millions)

Type of Risk Area 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Age and Service Retirements

If members retire at older ages or participate 
in lower numbers, there is a gain. If younger 
ages or higher participation, there is a loss.

 $9.5  $11.4  $0.8  ($1.0)  ($3.9)  ($6.6)  ($3.9)  $30.8  ($4.8)  ($10.6) 

Disability Retirements
If disability claims are less than assumed, 
there is a gain. If more claims, there is a 
loss.

 0.0  0.8  0.0  (0.3)  1.2  1.2  (1.6)  (0.4)  (5.1)  2.8 

Post-Retirement Death Benefits
If survivor claims are less than assumed, 
there is a gain. If more claims, there is a 
loss.

 (1.6)  (1.9)  (1.6)  (1.5)  (1.5)  (1.7)  (2.0)  (1.9)  (2.4)  (1.0) 

Claims Increases (Including Wrap Plan)
If there are smaller claims increases than 
assumed, there is a gain. If greater 
increases, there is a loss.

 (358.4)  318.7  107.8  69.4  (7.9)  491.4  415.3  (71.4)  124.0  170.7 

Asset Experience
If there is greater investment income than 
assumed, there is a gain. If less income, 
there is a loss. If there are more 
contributions than the actuarially determined 
contributions, there is a gain. If less 
contributions, there is a loss.

 24.6  2.3  92.8  (64.2)  21.8  (99.0)  (114.7)  (74.2)  (101.7)  (107.4) 

Withdrawal From Employment
If more liabilities are released by withdrawals 
than assumed, there is a gain. If smaller 
releases, there is a loss.

 21.3   25.4   29.3   21.5   19.7   17.5   17.9   39.2   3.4   29.4  

New Members
Additional accrued liability attributable to 
members who entered the plan since the last 
valuation.

 (12.9)  (14.3)  (12.8)  (10.3)  (12.8)  (18.1)  (20.5)  (21.2)  (39.0)  (24.7) 

Death after Retirement
If retired members live longer than assumed, 
there is a loss. If not as long, there is a gain.

 9.4  12.1  12.4  15.9  14.4  16.0  16.3  35.4  18.4  12.2 

Other
Miscellaneous gains and losses resulting 
from changes in valuation software, data 
adjustments, timing of financial transactions, 
etc.

 32.8  12.0  (67.7)  22.8  42.3  55.1  63.4  9.2  31.1  (2.9) 

Non-Recurring Items
Adjustments for COLA, plan amendments, 
assumption changes, and/or method 
changes.

 0.0  (53.6)  (253.4)  (106.2)  560.9  (16.4)  0.0  0.0  0.0  (72.1) 

Total Gain (Loss) During Year  ($275.3)  $312.9  ($92.4)  ($53.9)  $634.2  $439.4  $370.2  ($54.5)  $23.9  ($3.6) 
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Schedule of Funding Progress - Health Care ($ in millions)

Valuation
as of

June 30

Value of
Plan Assets

(a)

Actuarial Accrued
Liability (AAL)

(b)

Unfunded
AAL

(UAAL)
(b - a)

Funded
Ratio
(a / b)

Active
Member
Payroll

(c)

UAAL as a %
of Active

Member Payroll
(b - a) / (c)

Solvency
Period
(years)

2025  $940          $1,724              $784       54.5%     $4,735      16.6%           39           
2024  816  1,325  509  61.6  4,547  11.2  45           
2023  707  1,532  825  46.1  4,299  19.2  39           
2022  612  1,348  736  45.4  3,995  18.4  38           
2021  600  1,289  689  46.6  3,622  19.0  37           
2020  483  1,797  1,314  26.9  3,478  37.8  34           
2019  464  2,199  1,735  21.1  3,463  50.1  15           
2018  436  2,525  2,089  17.3  3,332  62.7  17           
2017  382  2,396  2,014  15.9  3,303  61.0  16           
2016  370  2,407  2,037  15.4  2,932  69.5  8           

Short-Term Solvency Test - Health Care ($ in millions)

The following table provides the Health Care solvency test for SERS members:

Aggregate Accrued Liabilities For
Portion of Accrued Liabilities 
Covered by Reported Asset

Valuation as of 
June 30

(1)
Active

 Member 
Contributions

(2)
Retired 

Members & 
Beneficiaries

(3)
Active Members 

(Employer 
Financed 
Portion)

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets (1) (2) (3)

2025  $0             $711          $1,013          $940          100.0%      100.0%      22.6%      
2024  0  500  825  816  100.0  100.0  38.3 
2023  0  630  902  707  100.0  100.0  8.5 
2022  0  532  816  612  100.0  100.0  9.8 
2021  0  544  745  600  100.0  100.0  7.6 
2020  0  626  1,171  483  100.0  77.1  0.0 
2019  0  813  1,386  464  100.0  57.0  0.0 
2018  0  968  1,557  436  100.0  45.0  0.0 
2017  0  916  1,480  382  100.0  41.7  0.0 
2016  0  918  1,489  370  100.0  40.3  0.0 
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Retirees and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Rolls - Health Care

Year
Ended

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls * Rolls at Year-End % Change in 
Projected 
Benefits

Average 
Projected 
BenefitsNo.

Projected
Benefits No.

Projected
Benefits No.

Projected
Benefits

2025 2,314  $6,550,861   2,496  $3,106,146   39,010  $64,146,121   29.3%  $1,644        
2024 2,156  5,852,358 2,620  4,216,620 39,192  49,618,746  (16.4)  1,266 
2023 2,155  5,780,866 2,630  3,716,184 39,656  59,374,856  (5.8)  1,497 
2022 2,245  6,676,697 3,011  4,299,770 40,131  63,016,244  (8.7)  1,570 
2021 2,213  7,152,506 3,172  4,050,170 40,897  69,028,349  (0.8)  1,688 
2020 2,058  6,645,569 2,749  4,275,713 41,856  69,600,381  (15.9)          1,663 
2019 1,791  6,375,244 2,665  4,496,857 42,547  82,778,168  (8.7)  1,946 
2018 2,383  7,833,624 2,820  5,004,204 43,421  90,696,175  (0.9)  2,089 
2017 2,355  10,099,985 2,774  4,834,866 43,858  91,554,056  1.2  2,088 
2016 2,820  10,209,470 2,650  4,258,016 44,277  90,484,518  (0.4)  2,044 

* The benefits removed from rolls do not include subsidies that were changed due to premium changes, plan election changes, or reductions due to members obtaining 
Medicare eligibility.
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Statistical Section
The objectives of the statistical section are to provide additional historical perspective, context, and relevant details to assist readers in 
using information in the financial statements, notes to the financial statements, and required supplementary information in order to 
understand and assess SERS’ overall financial condition.

The schedules and graphs beginning on page 107 show financial trend information about the change in SERS’ assets for the past 
10 years. These schedules provide detailed information about the trends of key sources of asset additions and deductions, which assist in 
providing a context framing how SERS’ financial position has changed over time. The financial trend schedules presented are:

• Fiduciary Net Position by Fund

• Total Fiduciary Net Position

• Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

• Benefit and Refund Deductions from Fiduciary Net Position by Type

The schedules beginning on page 114 show demographic and economic information. This information is designed to assist in 
understanding the environment in which SERS operates. The demographic and economic information and the operating information 
presented include:

• Employee and Employer Contribution Rates

• Demographics of New Pension Benefit Recipients

• Demographics of Active and Retired Members Used for Valuation Purposes

• Retired Members by Type of Benefit

• Retirees, Spouses, and Dependents Receiving Health Care Coverage

• Principal Participating Employers

• Average Benefit Payments - New Retirees (Service Only)

Statistical Overview
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Fiduciary Net Position by Fund
Last 10 years

June 30
Pension Trust 

Fund
Medicare B

Fund
Death Benefit 

Fund
QEBA
Fund

Health Care 
Fund Total Fund

 2025  $19,771,601,672 $333,234,410 $36,917,804 $165,648 $939,812,471 $21,081,732,005 
 2024 *  18,373,116,272 297,548,151 33,855,911 149,692 816,468,867 19,521,138,893 
 2023  17,259,676,387 268,029,775 31,095,304 135,195 706,785,561 18,265,722,222 
 2022  16,685,941,961 246,901,660 29,847,384 54,035 611,574,409 17,574,319,449 
 2021  17,561,235,177 247,954,730 30,857,081 234,180 600,330,188 18,440,611,356 
 2020  14,203,048,325 191,058,115 25,492,187 224,798 482,611,478 14,902,434,903 
 2019 **  14,337,481,691 180,963,382 25,631,031 212,757 463,810,679 15,008,099,540 
 2018  14,078,724,296 167,266,385 24,525,067 217,341 435,629,637 14,706,362,726 
 2017 ***  13,438,843,275 151,581,147 23,214,168 217,398 382,109,560 13,995,965,548 
 2016  12,296,016,233 134,623,247 20,991,343 223,565 370,204,515 12,822,058,903 

Total Fiduciary Net Position ($ in millions)

2016 2017 *** 2018 2019 ** 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 * 2025
$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

$14,000

$16,000

$18,000

$20,000

$22,000

$24,000

* Fiduciary Net Position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 75 during FY2025. 
** Fiduciary Net Position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 87 during FY2020. 
*** Fiduciary Net Position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 101 during FY2018.
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Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Last 10 fiscal years               (continued through page 111)
ALL FUNDS COMBINED 2025 2024 * 2023 2022
ADDITIONS
Employer Contributions  $682,527,562  $648,819,912  $614,499,611  $578,301,752 
Member Contributions  442,429,203  421,433,681  398,907,335  375,838,354 
Other Income  97,814,835  115,520,763  134,359,629  97,382,882 
Total Investment Income (Loss), Net  2,071,452,066  1,739,584,327  1,182,955,780  (346,447,426) 
TOTAL ADDITIONS  3,294,223,666  2,925,358,683  2,330,722,355  705,075,562 
DEDUCTIONS
Benefits  1,593,023,066  1,540,053,541  1,498,588,257  1,456,559,791 
Refunds and Lump Sum Payments  94,777,422  94,073,791  97,668,607  82,209,215 
Net Transfers to Other Ohio Systems  9,244,489  2,454,005  9,866,201  7,998,389 
Administrative Expenses  36,160,974  33,360,675  33,196,517  24,600,074 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  1,733,205,951  1,669,942,012  1,639,319,582  1,571,367,469 
Net Increase (Decrease)  1,561,017,715  1,255,416,671  691,402,773  (866,291,907) 
Fiduciary Net Position Held in Trust:
Beginning of Year  19,520,714,290  18,265,722,222  17,574,319,449  18,440,611,356 
End of Year  $21,081,732,005  $19,521,138,893  $18,265,722,222  $17,574,319,449 

PENSION TRUST FUND 2025 2024 * 2023 2022
ADDITIONS
Employer Contributions  $589,507,670  $559,502,068  $528,038,431  $495,884,566 
Member Contributions  442,429,203  421,433,681  398,907,335  375,838,354 
Other Income  964,246  42,727  —  — 
Total Investment Income (Loss), Net  1,960,631,386  1,652,618,802  1,128,873,919  (332,917,903) 
TOTAL ADDITIONS  2,993,532,505  2,633,597,278  2,055,819,685  538,805,017 
DEDUCTIONS
Pension Benefits  1,457,916,403  1,393,310,727  1,344,067,864  1,302,357,602 
Refunds and Lump Sum Payments  94,777,422  94,073,791  97,668,607  82,209,215 
Net Transfers to Other Ohio Systems  9,244,489  2,454,005  9,866,201  7,998,389 
Administrative Expenses  32,684,188  30,318,870  30,482,587  21,533,026 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  1,594,622,502  1,520,157,393  1,482,085,259  1,414,098,232 
Net Increase (Decrease)  1,398,910,003  1,113,439,885  573,734,426  (875,293,215) 
Fiduciary Net Position Held in Trust:
Beginning of Year  18,372,691,669   17,259,676,387   16,685,941,961   17,561,235,176  
End of Year  $19,771,601,672  $18,373,116,272  $17,259,676,387  $16,685,941,961 

HEALTH CARE FUND 2025 2024 2023 2022
ADDITIONS
Employer Contributions  $63,568,312  $60,953,779  $57,483,842  $53,766,548 
Other Income  97,814,835  115,520,763  134,359,629  97,382,882 
Total Investment Income (Loss), Net  76,544,497  58,744,114  35,445,488  (8,096,503) 
TOTAL ADDITIONS  237,927,644  235,218,656  227,288,959  143,052,927 
DEDUCTIONS
Health Care Expenses  111,186,249  122,558,704  129,424,430  128,796,889 
Administrative Expenses  3,397,791  2,976,646  2,653,377  3,011,817 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  114,584,040  125,535,350  132,077,807  131,808,706 
Net Increase (Decrease)  123,343,604  109,683,306  95,211,152  11,244,221 
Fiduciary Net Position Held in Trust:
Beginning of Year  816,468,867  706,785,561  611,574,409  600,330,188 
End of Year  $939,812,471  $816,468,867  $706,785,561  $611,574,409 

* Fiduciary Net Position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 101 during FY2025.
** Fiduciary Net Position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 87 during FY2020.
*** Fiduciary Net Position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 75 during FY2018.
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2021 2020 2019 ** 2018 2017 *** 2016

 $537,740,460  $540,093,944  $530,912,162  $499,018,574  $515,834,904  $481,635,982 
 346,781,820  352,343,063  345,212,684  324,842,074  336,627,658  314,325,716 
 84,050,104  97,386,324  87,988,134  116,893,434  98,190,524  113,932,903 
 4,088,576,284  424,249,537  853,597,055  1,270,190,442  1,649,100,073  108,787,810 
 5,057,148,668  1,414,072,868  1,817,710,035  2,210,944,524  2,599,753,159  1,018,682,411 

 1,425,088,081  1,412,869,771  1,404,572,346  1,407,652,952  1,341,304,984  1,309,740,098 
 72,374,764  72,849,117  75,639,810  59,575,036  60,692,833  70,340,495 
 5,424,513  3,411,620  1,311,797  (6,734,065)  (3,139,875)  (2,272,514) 
 16,084,857  30,882,135  34,449,268  29,630,291  26,988,572  24,556,744 
 1,518,972,215  1,520,012,643  1,515,973,221  1,490,124,214  1,425,846,514  1,402,364,823 
 3,538,176,453  (105,939,775)  301,736,814  720,820,310  1,173,906,645  (383,682,412) 

 14,902,434,903  15,008,374,678  14,706,362,726  13,985,542,416  12,822,058,903  13,205,741,315 
 $18,440,611,356  $14,902,434,903  $15,008,099,540  $14,706,362,726  $13,995,965,548  $12,822,058,903 

2021 2020 2019 ** 2018 2017 *** 2016

 $456,195,419  $461,695,266  $435,388,804  $406,953,261  $442,032,882  $412,712,475 
 346,781,820  352,343,063  345,212,684  324,842,074  336,627,658  314,325,716 
 —  —  —  —  —  — 
 3,916,448,920  407,045,705  819,731,217  1,226,089,090  1,593,050,588  105,116,336 
 4,719,426,159  1,221,084,034  1,600,332,705  1,957,884,425  2,371,711,128  832,154,527 

 1,270,735,447  1,251,597,154  1,232,808,916  1,227,807,547  1,146,987,656  1,085,216,541 
 72,374,764  72,849,117  75,639,810  59,575,036  60,692,833  70,340,495 
 5,424,513  3,411,620  1,311,797  (6,734,065)  (3,139,875)  (2,272,514) 
 12,704,584  27,934,647  31,814,787  26,931,754  24,343,472  21,746,197 
 1,361,239,308  1,355,792,538  1,341,575,310  1,307,580,272  1,228,884,086  1,175,030,719 
 3,358,186,851  (134,708,504)  258,757,395  650,304,153  1,142,827,042  (342,876,192) 

 14,203,048,325   14,337,756,829   14,078,724,296   13,428,420,143   12,296,016,233   12,638,892,425  
 $17,561,235,176  $14,203,048,325  $14,337,481,691  $14,078,724,296  $13,438,843,275  $12,296,016,233 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

 $53,533,333  $48,187,050  $65,877,673  $63,539,354  $47,672,886  $44,855,441 
 84,050,104  97,386,324  87,988,134  116,893,434  98,190,524  113,932,903 
 111,580,200  11,139,059  22,009,627  28,167,652  35,730,747  2,244,300 
 249,163,637  156,712,433  175,875,434  208,600,440  181,594,157  161,032,644 

 128,132,981  135,034,624  145,127,670  152,447,415  167,106,908  196,445,600 
 3,311,946  2,877,010  2,566,722  2,632,948  2,582,204  2,746,127 
 131,444,927  137,911,634  147,694,392  155,080,363  169,689,112  199,191,727 
 117,718,710  18,800,799  28,181,042  53,520,077  11,905,045  (38,159,083) 

 482,611,478  463,810,679  435,629,637  382,109,560  370,204,515  408,363,598 
 $600,330,188  $482,611,478  $463,810,679  $435,629,637  $382,109,560  $370,204,515 

(continued on next page)
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Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (continued from prior page)
Last 10 fiscal years
MEDICARE B FUND 2025 2024 2023 2022
ADDITIONS
Employer Contributions  $26,407,162  $26,027,395  $26,635,054  $26,224,585 
Total Investment Income (Loss), Net  30,671,764  25,201,067  16,604,465  (4,824,251) 
TOTAL ADDITIONS  57,078,926  51,228,462  43,239,519  21,400,334 
DEDUCTIONS
Pension Benefits  21,385,819  21,702,949  22,104,393  22,446,630 
Administrative Expenses  6,848  7,137  7,011  6,774 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  21,392,667  21,710,086  22,111,404  22,453,404 
Net Increase (Decrease)  35,686,259  29,518,376  21,128,115  (1,053,070) 
Fiduciary Net Position Held in Trust:
Beginning of Year  297,548,151  268,029,775  246,901,660  247,954,730 
End of Year  $333,234,410  $297,548,151  $268,029,775  $246,901,660 

DEATH BENEFIT FUND 2025 2024 2023 2022
ADDITIONS
Employer Contributions  $1,896,172  $2,098,943  $1,987,715  $2,247,134 
Total Investment Income (Loss), Net  3,604,200  3,020,261  2,030,083  (608,945) 
TOTAL ADDITIONS  5,500,372   5,119,204   4,017,798   1,638,189  
DEDUCTIONS
Death Benefits  2,371,034  2,303,102  2,718,918  2,601,941 
Administrative Expenses  67,445  55,495  50,960  45,945 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  2,438,479  2,358,597  2,769,878  2,647,886 
Net Increase (Decrease)  3,061,893  2,760,607  1,247,920  (1,009,697) 
Fiduciary Net Position Held in Trust:
Beginning of Year  33,855,911  31,095,304  29,847,384  30,857,081 
End of Year  $36,917,804  $33,855,911  $31,095,304  $29,847,384 

QEBA FUND 2025 2024 2023 2022
ADDITIONS
Employer Contributions  $184,000  $195,000  $354,569  $178,919 
Total Investment Income (Loss), Net  219  83  1,825  176 
TOTAL ADDITIONS  184,219  195,083  356,394  179,095 
DEDUCTIONS
Pension Benefits  163,561  178,059  272,652  356,729 
Administrative Expenses  4,702  2,527  2,582  2,512 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS  168,263  180,586  275,234  359,241 
Net Increase (Decrease)  15,956  14,497  81,160  (180,146) 
Fiduciary Net Position Held in Trust:
Beginning of Year  149,692  135,195  54,035  234,181 
End of Year  $165,648  $149,692  $135,195  $54,035 
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

 $26,273,453  $28,332,747  $27,319,485  $26,291,404  $24,155,026  $22,208,623 
 53,543,370  5,305,350  10,373,511  13,784,587  17,527,764  1,233,948 
 79,816,823  33,638,097  37,692,996  40,075,991  41,682,790  23,442,571 

 22,913,755  23,536,709  23,990,512  24,384,610  24,718,613  25,391,810 
 6,453  6,655  5,487  6,143  6,277  7,544 
 22,920,208  23,543,364  23,995,999  24,390,753  24,724,890  25,399,354 
 56,896,615  10,094,733  13,696,997  15,685,238  16,957,900  (1,956,783) 

 191,058,115  180,963,382  167,266,385  151,581,147  134,623,247  136,580,030 
 $247,954,730  $191,058,115  $180,963,382  $167,266,385  $151,581,147  $134,623,247 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

 $1,382,813  $1,529,777  $1,975,200  $1,858,955  $1,608,830  $1,500,583 
 7,003,576  757,342  1,479,649  2,147,404  2,790,208  192,842 
 8,386,389   2,287,119   3,454,849   4,006,359   4,399,038   1,693,425  

 2,962,198  2,364,642  2,289,135  2,639,464  2,122,612  2,358,518 
 59,297  61,321  59,750  55,996  53,601  55,139 
 3,021,495  2,425,963  2,348,885  2,695,460  2,176,213  2,413,657 
 5,364,894  (138,844)  1,105,964  1,310,899  2,222,825  (720,232) 

 25,492,187  25,631,031  24,525,067  23,214,168  20,991,343  21,711,575 
 $30,857,081  $25,492,187  $25,631,031  $24,525,067  $23,214,168  $20,991,343 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

 $355,442  $349,104  $351,000  $375,600  $365,280  $358,860 
 218  2,081  3,051  1,709  766  384 
 355,660  351,185  354,051  377,309  366,046  359,244 

 343,700  336,642  356,113  373,916  369,195  327,629 
 2,577  2,502  2,522  3,450  3,018  1,737 
 346,277  339,144  358,635  377,366  372,213  329,366 
 9,383  12,041  (4,584)  (57)  (6,167)  29,878 

 224,798  212,757  217,341  217,398  223,565  193,687 
 $234,181  $224,798  $212,757  $217,341  $217,398  $223,565 
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Benefit and Refund Deductions from Fiduciary Net Position by Type
Last 10 fiscal years
PENSION BENEFITS 2025 2024 2023 2022
Service Retirement  $1,330,814,382  $1,265,272,705  $1,215,742,249  $1,173,041,717 
Disability Retirement  84,077,263  85,336,886  86,650,975  88,531,533 
Survivor Benefits  43,024,758  42,701,136  41,674,640  40,784,352 
Total Pension Benefits  $1,457,916,403  $1,393,310,727  $1,344,067,864  $1,302,357,602 

Refunds
Separation  $94,746,322  $93,129,656  $97,571,386  $82,147,880 
Beneficiaries  31,100  944,135  97,221  61,335 
Total Refunds  $94,777,422    $94,073,791    $97,668,607    $82,209,215   

MEDICARE B REIMBURSEMENT 2025 2024 2023 2022
Service Retirement  $19,822,848  $20,031,314  $20,329,498  $20,556,582 
Disability Retirement  999,271  1,055,691  1,101,768  1,153,448 
Survivor Benefits  563,700  615,944  673,127  736,600 
Total Medicare B Reimbursement  $21,385,819  $21,702,949  $22,104,393  $22,446,630 

DEATH BENEFITS 2025 2024 2023 2022
Service  $2,180,761  $2,125,363  $2,495,769  $2,391,622 
Disability  190,273  177,739  223,149  210,319 
Total Death Benefits  $2,371,034  $2,303,102  $2,718,918  $2,601,941 

HEALTH CARE EXPENSES 2025 2024 2023 2022
Medical  $17,271,201  $26,461,573  $53,469,247  $51,225,584 
Prescription  93,915,048  96,097,131  75,955,183  77,571,305 
Other  —  —  —  — 
Total Health Care Expenses *  $111,186,249  $122,558,704  $129,424,430  $128,796,889 

* Total Health Care Expenses are net of rebates.
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2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
 $1,139,424,266  $1,117,724,808  $1,096,960,216  $1,091,624,986  $1,012,404,884  $952,950,117 
 90,688,344  93,391,297  95,725,624  97,027,548  96,312,675  94,595,437 
 40,622,837  40,481,049  40,123,076  39,155,013  38,270,097  37,670,987 
 $1,270,735,447  $1,251,597,154  $1,232,808,916  $1,227,807,547  $1,146,987,656  $1,085,216,541 

 $72,308,775  $72,834,422  $75,630,053  $59,496,216  $59,541,576  $68,857,916 
 65,989  14,695  9,757  78,820  1,151,257  1,482,579 
 $72,374,764    $72,849,117    $75,639,810    $59,575,036    $60,692,833    $70,340,495   

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
 $20,885,774  $21,365,130  $21,734,690  $22,072,596  $22,336,187  $22,855,321 
 1,229,228  1,296,750  1,327,303  1,330,670  1,336,790  1,413,048 
 798,753  874,829  928,519  981,344  1,045,636  1,123,441 
 $22,913,755  $23,536,709  $23,990,512  $24,384,610  $24,718,613  $25,391,810 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
 $2,710,522  $2,169,208  $2,083,499  $2,377,087  $1,939,771  $2,133,523 
 251,676  195,434  205,636  262,377  182,841  224,995 
 $2,962,198  $2,364,642  $2,289,135  $2,639,464  $2,122,612  $2,358,518 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
 $64,912,611  $56,771,016  $72,447,500  $81,873,185  $87,845,475  $108,821,435 
 63,220,370  78,263,608  72,680,170  70,574,230  79,261,433  86,997,168 
 —  —  —  —  —  626,997 
 $128,132,981  $135,034,624  $145,127,670  $152,447,415  $167,106,908  $196,445,600 
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Employee and Employer Contribution Rates
Last 10 fiscal years

Fiscal 
Year

Employee 
Rate

Employer Rate
Pension Medicare B Death Benefit Health Care Total

2025 10.00% 13.37% 0.59% 0.04% 0.00% 14.00%
2024 10.00   13.33   0.62   0.05   0.00   14.00   
2023 10.00   13.28   0.67   0.05   0.00   14.00   
2022 10.00   13.24   0.70   0.06   0.00   14.00   
2021 10.00   13.20   0.76   0.04   0.00   14.00   
2020 10.00   13.15   0.81   0.04   0.00   14.00   
2019 10.00   12.61   0.83   0.06   0.50   14.00   
2018 10.00   12.59   0.85   0.06   0.50   14.00   
2017 10.00   13.20   0.75   0.05   0.00   14.00   
2016 10.00   13.21   0.74   0.05   0.00   14.00   

Demographics of New Pension Benefit Recipients
Last 10 fiscal years

Average Service Benefit

Year Ended
June 30

Service
Credit

Monthly
Amount Age

Final
Average
Salary

2025 24.1 $1,609 65.9 $40,135
2024 23.9  1,536          65.6  39,248         
2023 23.8  1,459          65.4  37,430         
2022 24.2  1,496          65.5  37,361         
2021 24.5  1,536          65.5  36,972         
2020 24.8  1,573          65.0  37,169         
2019 25.8  1,659          65.1  37,047         
2018 21.2  1,281          63.9  34,090         
2017 19.8  1,078          63.4  30,256         
2016 21.4  1,224          63.4  31,785         

Average Disability Benefit

Year Ended
June 30

Service
Credit

Monthly
Amount Age

Final
Average
Salary

2025 17.5 $1,659 57.6 $40,556
2024 16.8  1,446          57.8  35,653         
2023 17.8  1,402          57.7  34,507         
2022 17.2  1,380          56.6  34,162         
2021 18.2  1,398          58.1  34,290         
2020 17.1  1,294          57.2  32,094         
2019 17.2  1,348          55.4  33,255         
2018 17.4  1,315          55.5  31,736         
2017 17.0  1,245          56.6  30,570         
2016 16.5  1,296          55.9  31,118         
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Demographics of Active and Retired Members Used for Valuation Purposes
Fiscal Year 2025 

Active Members Percentage of Distribution
Male Female Total Male Female Total

Under 20  1,780  1,602  3,382  1%           1%           2%          
20 to 29  9,822  13,804  23,626  6  8  14 
30 to 39  9,449  19,331  28,780  6  12  18 
40 to 49  11,350  25,839  37,189  7  16  23 
50 to 54  5,755  13,079  18,834  3  8  11 
55 to 59  5,439  13,671  19,110  3  9  12 
60 to 64  4,970  13,234  18,204  3  8  11 
65 to 69  3,354  6,964  10,318  2  4  6 
70 and over  2,244  3,593  5,837  1  2  3 
Total  54,163         111,117         165,280         32%  68%  100% 

All Benefit Recipients Percentage of Distribution
Male Female Total Male Female Total

Under 55  256  460  716  0%  1%  1% 
55 to 59  524  846  1,370  1  1  2 
60 to 64  1,628  4,255  5,883  2  5  7 
65 to 69  4,112  12,554  16,666  5  15  20 
70 to 74  4,947  14,071  19,018  6  18  24 
75 to 79  4,315  11,888  16,203  5  14  19 
80 to 84  2,889  8,412  11,301  3  10  13 
85 to 89  1,720  5,662  7,382  2  7  9 
90 to 94  741  2,801  3,542  1  3  4 
95 to 99  207  881  1,088  0  1  1 
100 and over  16  142  158  0  0  0 
Total  21,355  61,972  83,327  25%  75%  100% 

All Benefit Recipients by State
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Retired Members by Type of Benefit
Amount of Monthly 

Benefit ($) Total Service Disability * Survivor
1 - 250 7,991 7,415 33 543 

251 - 500 10,406 9,237 296 873 
501 - 750 10,308 8,903 645 760 

751 - 1,000 9,722 8,133 983 606 
1,001 - 1,500 15,082 13,000 1,472 610 
1,501 - 2,000 9,861 8,665 949 247 

over 2,000 19,957 18,403 1,212 342 
Total Number 83,327 73,756 5,590 3,981 

Average Monthly Benefit $1,465 $1,497 $896 
Average Age 75.8 69.1 73.3 

* Disability counts include 1,515 retirees that have converted to a service retirement.

Retirees, Spouses, and Dependents Receiving Health Care Coverage

Attained
Age

Number of Total
NumberMales Females

Under 30 69 74 143 
30 - 39 2 5 7 
40 - 49 16 14 30 
50 - 59 216 335 551 
60 - 64 805 1,779 2,584 
65 - 69 2,326 5,156 7,482 
70 - 74 2,720 5,782 8,502 
75 - 79 2,035 5,176 7,211 
80 - 84 1,448 4,304 5,752 
85 - 89 1,003 3,069 4,072 
90 - 94 428 1,494 1,922 
95 - 99 113 539 652 

100 and over 11 91 102 
Total 11,192 27,818 39,010 
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Principal Participating Employers
Current fiscal year and nine years ago

Fiscal Year 2025 Fiscal Year 2016
Covered

Employee
Members Rank

Percentage
of Total
System

Covered
Employee
Members Rank

Percentage
of Total
System

Columbus City Schools  4,425      1     2.68%     3,493       1     2.80%     
Cincinnati Public Schools  3,439      2     2.08  2,714       3     2.18 
Cleveland Metropolitan School District  2,781      3     1.68  2,813       2     2.26 
Educational Service Center Council of Governments  2,299      4     1.39  1,184       7     0.95 
Toledo City Schools  1,957      5     1.18  1,595       5     1.28 
Olentangy Local Schools  1,833      6     1.11  —       —     — 
Akron Public Schools  1,725      7     1.04  1,550       6     1.24 
South-Western City Schools  1,370      8     0.83  1,177       8     0.95 
Dublin City Schools  1,327      9     0.80  —       —     — 
Lakota Local Schools  1,317      10     0.80  —       —     — 
University of Akron  —      —     —  1,906       4     1.53 
Dayton City Schools  —      —     —  1,130       9     0.91 
Parma City Schools  —      —     —  1,033       10     0.83 
All Other  142,807      86.41  105,945       85.07 
Total  165,280      100.00%  124,540       100.00% 

In FY2025 "All Other" consisted of: 
Covered

Employee
Members

Number
of School
Districts

City School Districts  57,801           184             
Local School Districts  52,670           369             
Educational Service Centers  10,062           51             
Exempted Village Districts  7,648           49             
Community Schools  5,866           336             
Higher Education  3,522           15             
Vocational Schools  3,413           49             
Other  1,825           22             
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Average Benefit Payments - New Retirees (Service Only)
Last 10 fiscal years

Retirement Effective Dates
Years of Credited Service

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+
Period 7/1/24 to 6/30/25
Average Monthly Benefit  $459  $532  $822  $1,181  $1,624  $2,935 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $2,501  $2,592  $2,740  $3,080  $3,361  $4,271 
Number of Retirees 1 568 500 678 902 967

Period 7/1/23 to 6/30/24
Average Monthly Benefit  $—  $516  $810  $1,145  $1,576  $2,808 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $—  $2,586  $2,800  $3,029  $3,281  $4,115 
Number of Retirees 0 514 514 669 805 885

Period 7/1/22 to 6/30/23
Average Monthly Benefit  $461  $496  $735  $1,090  $1,499  $2,769 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $3,623  $2,499  $2,547  $2,896  $3,122  $4,028 
Number of Retirees 3 538 493 740 759 855

Period 7/1/21 to 6/30/22
Average Monthly Benefit  $306  $486  $783  $1,075  $1,493  $2,665 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $1,906  $2,371  $2,678  $2,860  $3,061  $3,922 
Number of Retirees 4 488 491 712 660 985

Period 7/1/20 to 6/30/21
Average Monthly Benefit  $497  $460  $744  $1,014  $1,521  $2,723 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $4,425  $2,311  $2,518  $2,650  $3,050  $3,967 
Number of Retirees 4 456 433 542 634 952

Period 7/1/19 to 6/30/20
Average Monthly Benefit  $339  $485  $712  $997  $1,532  $2,627 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $2,241  $2,354  $2,484  $2,643  $3,034  $3,869 
Number of Retirees 3 386 345 388 442 914

Period 7/1/18 to 6/30/19
Average Monthly Benefit  $414  $478  $747  $1,040  $1,519  $2,551 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $3,351  $2,240  $2,402  $2,544  $2,965  $3,770 
Number of Retirees 2 279 265 216 444 863

Period 7/1/17 to 6/30/18
Average Monthly Benefit  $243  $497  $880  $1,241  $1,555  $2,537 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $1,734  $2,151  $2,700  $2,950  $3,027  $3,741 
Number of Retirees 500 668 949 977 656  1,021 

Period 7/1/16 to 6/30/17
Average Monthly Benefit  $212  $488  $767  $1,044  $1,487  $2,439 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $1,532  $2,084  $2,360  $2,498  $2,937  $3,654 
Number of Retirees 715 847 951 948 692 857

Period 7/1/15 to 6/30/16
Average Monthly Benefit  $241  $510  $762  $1,110  $1,456  $2,392 
Monthly Final Average Salary  $1,608  $2,104  $2,341  $2,644  $2,869  $3,582 
Number of Retirees 535 671 615 630 769  1,013 
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Fast Facts

Health Care funding level 
increases from 26.9% 
to 46.6% over a 30-year 
period, the largest increase 
in recent SERS history.

Investment return is 
highest since 1985.

COLA changes are 
put in place to reduce 
unfunded liabilities.

Amortization period 
for the basic benefits 
unfunded liabilities 
falls below 20 years.

Total net position 
is $21.1 billion.

PLAN SUMMARY
(unaudited)

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 6
 •

 PLAN
 SU

M
M

AR
Y

2016

Board changes system 
funding policy.

2021

2025

2018

2021

2025



Introduction
Established by state law in 1937, SERS is a statewide defined benefit plan that provides retirement, disability, and survivor benefits to 
non-teaching employees of Ohio’s public, vocational, technical, and community schools; community colleges; and the University of 
Akron.

The Retirement Board is responsible for the general administration and management of the Retirement System. The Board comprises 
nine members: four elected employee members; two elected retiree members; and three appointed investment expert members. One 
investment expert is appointed by the Governor, a second one by the State Treasurer, and the third one jointly by the Speaker of the 
House and President of the Senate of the General Assembly.

The day-to-day operations are administered by a professional staff led by the Executive Director.

The plan summary in effect at June 30, 2025, is described below. 

COVERED EMPLOYEES

All non-teaching employees of Ohio’s public, vocational, technical, and community schools; community colleges; and the University of 
Akron are required to be members unless their position permits exemption from membership, optional membership, or the position is 
excluded from membership.

Compulsory or Mandatory Coverage

Compulsory coverage is required for any employee who:

• Is employed in a position for which the person is not required to have a registration certificate or license issued pursuant to sections 
3319.22 to 3319.31 of the Revised Code; or

• Performs a service common to the normal daily operation of an educational unit even though the person is employed and paid by one 
who has contracted with the school to perform the service.

Exemption from Coverage

The following individuals may choose exemption from coverage by filing a written application with the employer within the first month after 
being employed:

• A student who is not a member at the time of the student’s employment and who is employed by the school, college, or university in 
which the student is enrolled and regularly attending classes;

• An emergency employee serving on a temporary basis in case of fire, snow, earthquake, flood, or other similar emergency; or

• An individual employed in a program established under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act.

Optional Coverage

A school or governing board member may choose to become a member by making application within thirty (30) days of taking office. A 
school board member is a member of a city, local, exempted village, or joint vocational school district board of education, and a governing 
board member is a member of an educational service center governing board.

Exclusion from Coverage

The following employees are excluded from SERS' coverage:

• Any person having a license issued by the Ohio Department of Education (ODE) and employed in a public school in this state in an 
educational position, as determined by the ODE, under programs under federal law and financed in whole or in part from federal 
funds, but for which no licensure requirements for the position can be made under the provisions of such federal law.

• Any person who participates in an alternative retirement plan (ARP) established by a college or university.

• University of Akron police officers who are covered by the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS).

• Non-teaching University of Akron employees hired on or after September 28, 2016. These employees are covered by OPERS unless 
terminated and rehired within one (1) year of September 28, 2016.

• Employees of community school operators who withhold Social Security taxes beginning with their first paycheck: whose initial 
employment with the community school operator is on or after July 1, 2016, or; who previously worked for a community school 
operator and returned to work for that same operator on or after July 1, 2016, provided the employee was not previously employed by 
the same operator at any time between July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, and whose date of reemployment is before July 1, 2017. The 
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community school operator must have withheld Social Security taxes for employees on or before February 1, 2016, in order for 
employers to fall under this exemption.

CONTRIBUTIONS

The employee and employer are required to contribute a percentage of the employee’s compensation to SERS to fund the benefits 
available. Employees contribute 10% of their gross compensation. Employers contribute 14% of the employee’s compensation. Members 
are entitled to a return of their contributions, either in the form of monthly benefits, provided they meet eligibility requirements, or a single 
lump-sum payment after the termination of employment.

SERVICE CREDIT

The amount of a member’s service credit is a factor in determining:

• Eligibility for retirement or disability benefits

• The amount of a benefit

• Eligibility for health care coverage and the amount of the health care premium

It also determines the eligibility of a member’s dependents for survivor benefits, the amount of benefits, and availability of health care 
coverage.

Service credit is accrued through contributions during school employment, for other periods at no cost, and for other service that may be 
purchased.

Contributing Service Credit

One year of service credit is granted upon completion of 120 or more days of paid school employment within a fiscal year (July 1 through 
the following June 30). Any portion of a day constitutes one full day. If service is less than 120 days, a fractional amount of service credit is 
prorated on the basis of a 180-day school year.

Free Service Credit

Additional service credit up to three years is available at no cost for periods a member received Workers’ Compensation for a school-
related injury. In addition, certain periods of military service or disability credit may be available at no cost.

Purchased Service Credit

The following additional service credit may be available for purchase:

• Previously refunded SERS service credit

• Employer-authorized unpaid leaves of absence

• Any service after July 1, 1991, in a position for which SERS membership was compulsory, but for which a member was permitted to, 
and did, sign an exemption from membership form

• Any service before July 1, 1991, in a position for which SERS membership was optional, and a member did not choose to become a 
member

• Up to five years of service with a public or private school, college, or university in another state, or operated by the federal 
government, which has been chartered or accredited by the proper government agency if the service in a comparable position in Ohio 
would have been covered by an Ohio state retirement system, or an Ohio municipal retirement system except the Cincinnati 
Retirement System

• Periods of military service

• Up to two years for periods when the member resigned because of pregnancy or adoption of a child

• School board member service prior to July 1, 1991

• Cincinnati Retirement System covered service

• Service covered by the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund or Ohio Highway Patrol Retirement System if not being used in a benefit 
under those systems 

• Disability credit, if member received SERS disability benefits for more than two years and returned to work for at least two years after 
the disability benefit terminated
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Other Ohio State Retirement System Service Credit

If a member has been employed in a job covered by the State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio (STRS) or the Ohio Public Employees 
Retirement System (OPERS) as well as in a job covered by SERS, at retirement the member may receive a retirement benefit 
independently from each of the systems if eligible, or may combine the service credit and accounts in all the systems to receive one 
benefit. The system with the greatest service credit will be the system that will calculate and pay the benefit. While the salaries in one year 
will be added together, if the member has service credit in each system for the same year, the member cannot be credited with more than 
one year of service credit for each 12 months in a year.

Early Retirement Incentive Program

An employer may establish an Early Retirement Incentive program (ERI), which allows employees who are at least 57 years old to retire 
early. Under an ERI, an employer may purchase up to five years of service credit for its eligible employees. If an employer has an ERI, it 
notifies all eligible employees of the plan and its requirements.

AGE AND SERVICE RETIREMENT

Eligibility

A member who retired on or before August 1, 2017, from SERS retired under the following age and service credit guidelines:

• 5 years of service credit and is at least 60 years old,

• 25 years of service credit and is at least 55 years old, or

• 30 years of service credit irrespective of age.

These guidelines also apply to exempt members. To be exempt, as of August 1, 2017, the member must have had at least 25 years of 
service credit or purchased the right to be exempt.

A member who is not exempt may retire under the following age and service credit guidelines:

• 10 years of service credit and is at least 62 years old,

• 25 years of service credit and is at least 60 years old, or

• 30 years of service credit and is at least 57 years old.

Calculating a Benefit

The calculation of a benefit is determined using the member’s salary, service credit, and age.

The salary used is the Final Average Salary (FAS) which is the average of the three (3) highest years of salary. If a member has more 
than one covered job, the salaries will be combined.

The service credit used is the total service credit at the time of retirement.

The age used to calculate a benefit is the member’s actual age at the time of retirement.

The formula used in calculating a benefit is as follows:

1. The value of a year of service credit is determined by multiplying the member’s FAS by 2.2%, and by 2.5% for each year above 30 
years of service credit. If the result is less than $86.00, then $86.00 is the value of each year.

2. The number of years of service credit is then multiplied by this value of each year to determine the annual retirement benefit.

3. Depending on the member's service credit and age at retirement, the annual benefit may be reduced to cover a longer period of 
retirement.

Payment Plans

At retirement, a member must choose a payment plan. There are three categories of plans. All plans pay a monthly benefit for the retiree’s 
life. Under the first category, payments cease with the retiree’s death; this is Plan B (Single Life Allowance). Another category provides a 
continuing benefit to a designated beneficiary after the retiree’s death. The plans in this category are Plan A, C, D (Joint Life plans), and F 
(Multiple Beneficiaries plan). The third category provides payment to a designated beneficiary for a specified period of time if the retiree 
dies during the specified period; this is Plan E (Time Limited). Choosing a plan other than the Single Life Allowance will result in a reduced 
monthly benefit to the retiree depending on the retiree’s age, the beneficiary’s age, and the plan chosen.
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Partial Lump Sum Option Payment

In addition to selecting a payment plan, a member may elect to receive part of their benefit in a one-time partial lump sum option payment 
(PLOP), which will permanently reduce the lifetime monthly benefit. A PLOP payment may be from 6 to 36 months of the unreduced 
retirement allowance, and cannot reduce the original allowance more than 50%. 

Reemployment

A retiree may be reemployed after retirement. A job in the private sector does not affect the retiree’s benefit.

However, if the job is in a position covered by SERS, the State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio, the Ohio Public Employees 
Retirement System, the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, or the Ohio Highway Patrol Retirement System, SERS must be notified. If the 
retiree returns to work in a job covered by any of these systems before the retiree has received a SERS benefit for two months, the retiree 
forfeits the benefit payment for each of the two months in which the retiree worked.

If the retiree returns to a SERS-covered position, then member and employer contributions are required for the new position. The retiree 
accrues a new benefit in the form of an annuity based on the contributions paid by the retiree and the employer. This is separate from the 
original SERS benefit. There are no other benefits available, and the retiree does not accrue any additional service credit for the period of 
reemployment.

DISABILITY BENEFITS

A member is entitled to a benefit under one of two disability plans. A member who became a member on or after July 29, 1992, is covered 
under the new disability plan. A member who became a member before July 29, 1992, is covered by the old disability plan unless they 
exercised a one-time election to switch to the new plan.

The following describes the common and different features of both plans.

Eligibility

Under both plans, a member is eligible for disability benefits if the member:

• Has at least 5 years of total service credit;

• Files an application no later than 2 years from the date that the contributing service stopped;

• Is permanently disabled, either physically or mentally, for work in a SERS-covered position as determined by a physician appointed by 
SERS;

• Became disabled after becoming a SERS member;

• Did not receive a refund of the member’s contributions;

• Does not receive a service retirement benefit;

• Is not receiving a disability benefit from State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio, the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System, 
the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, the Ohio Highway Patrol Retirement System, or the Cincinnati Retirement System; and

• Is not applying for a disability benefit based on a disabling condition that resulted from a felony the member was convicted of, pled 
guilty to, or was found not guilty of by reason of insanity.

Under the old disability plan, a member also must apply before turning 60 years old. Under the new disability plan a member may apply at 
any age.

All disability recipients enrolled in a SERS health care plan are required to apply for Social Security disability benefits, if eligible.

Benefit Payment

Old Disability Plan

Under the old disability plan, an annual benefit is calculated by the following formula using total service credit and Final Average 
Salary (FAS):

1. The value of a year of service credit is determined by multiplying the member’s FAS by 2.2%. If the result is less than $86.00, then 
$86.00 is the value of each year.

2. The number of years of service credit is then multiplied by this value of each year.

Service credit includes all service credit the member has at the time of the benefit effective date plus the number of years between the 
member’s current age and age 60. The benefit cannot be less than 30% of the FAS or more than 75%.
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New Disability Plan

Under the new disability plan, the amount of an annual benefit is the greater of 45% of the FAS, or total service credit at the time of the 
application multiplied by 2.2% of the FAS, not to exceed 60% of the FAS. The following chart shows the approximate applicable 
percentage amounts under this plan:

Years of
Service Credit

Percentage of the Member's
FAS

5-21  45.0%                     
22  48.4 
23  50.6 
24  52.8 
25  55.0 
26  57.2 
27  59.4 

28 or more  60.0 

Termination of Benefits

Under the new disability plan, benefits also will end after a specified number of months as shown:

Age at Effective Date Period Benefits Payable
Younger than 60 Until age 65

60 or 61 60 months
62 or 63 48 months
64 or 65 36 months

66, 67, or 68 24 months
69 or older 12 months

At the end of the period, the member can apply for a conversion retirement benefit.

A disability benefit under either plan stops if any one of the following events occur:

• A subsequent SERS medical re-examination finds that the member meets the applicable standard for termination, which changes 
3 or 5 years after the disability benefits began (depending on whether the member is receiving rehabilitation or treatment).

• The member is no longer disabled from their SERS-covered position, or

• The member is capable of performing other job duties with pay at or above 75% of his or her annual compensation and can 
reasonably find such a position with his or her qualifications.

• The member returns to a SERS-covered job.

• The member dies.

• The member requests that benefits end.

DEATH BENEFIT

At death after retirement or receipt of a disability benefit, the retiree’s beneficiary or disability benefit recipient’s beneficiary is entitled 
to a one-time lump sum payment of $1,000.

SURVIVOR BENEFITS

Eligibility

If a member dies while working, before the member begins receiving a monthly service retirement benefit, or while receiving a disability 
benefit, the member’s qualified survivors are entitled to certain benefits.

A beneficiary qualifies for benefits in the following order:

1. Person designated in writing by the member on a form provided by SERS
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2. If there is no designated beneficiary or the beneficiary died before the member, the statutory order of beneficiaries applies

The statutory order of succession is as follows, the member’s:

1. Surviving spouse

2. Surviving children

3. Dependent parent who is age 65 or older

4. Surviving parents

5. Estate

The first qualifying beneficiary is entitled to a one-time, lump-sum payment of only the member’s remaining contributions to SERS, or 
monthly benefits if otherwise eligible. However, if the member is survived by children under age 19, or by children who are mentally or 
physically incompetent, only a monthly benefit is available to the qualifying survivors.

Monthly benefit payments are available if the member:

1. Had at least one and one-half (1½) years of contributing service credit

2. Had at least one-quarter (¼) year of Ohio service credit earned within two and one-half (2½) years prior to death

3. Was not receiving a service retirement benefit

The following survivors are eligible for monthly benefits:

1. Surviving spouse at age 62

2. Surviving spouse at any age if the member had 10 or more years of service credit; or if there are qualified children; or has been 
declared mentally or physically incompetent by a court

3. Children who have never married and are under 19, or have been declared mentally or physically incompetent by a court

4. Dependent parent age 65 or older

Benefit Payments

The amount of the monthly benefit is determined under one of the following schedules, whichever pays the greater benefit:

SCHEDULE I SCHEDULE II
Number of
Qualified

Beneficiaries

Monthly Benefit
Shall Not be
Less than

As a Percentage of
the Member's Final

Average Salary
1 $96*  25%            
2  186             40             
3  236             50             
4  236             55             

5 or more  236             60             
* Not less than $106 to spouse if the member had 10 or more years of service 

credit.

SCHEDULE III

Years of Service

As a Percentage of
the Member's Final

Average Salary
20  29%                      
21  33                       
22  37                       
23  41                       
24  45                       
25  48                       
26  51                       
27  54                       
28  57                       

29 or more  60                       

COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT

An individual whose benefit effective date is before April 1, 2018, is eligible for a cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) on the first anniversary 
date of the benefit. New benefit recipients must wait until the fourth anniversary of their benefit for COLA eligibility. The COLA is added 
each year to the base benefit amount on the anniversary date of the benefit. The COLA is indexed to the percentage increase in the     
CPI-W, not to exceed 2.5% and with a floor of 0%.
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A three-year COLA suspension was in effect for all benefit recipients for calendar years 2018, 2019, and 2020. The Retirement Board 
approved a 2.5% COLA for calendar year 2025.

HEALTH CARE

Currently, SERS offers medical and prescription drug coverage to qualifying benefit recipients. To the extent that resources permit, SERS 
intends to continue offering access to health care coverage. However, the Retirement System reserves the right to change or discontinue 
any plan or program at any time.

Currently a service retiree qualifies for health care coverage if the retiree has 10 qualified years of service credit at retirement. Qualifying 
service credit does not include:

• Military, other than free or interrupted military service credit;

• Other government and school service credit;

• Exempted service credit; or

• Service credit purchased by an employer under an Early Retirement Incentive plan.

A beneficiary of a deceased service retiree who receives a monthly benefit qualifies for health care coverage if the retiree had qualified for 
such coverage.

Disability benefit recipients qualify for the SERS' health care coverage upon receipt of a disability benefit.

Survivor benefit recipients qualify for health care coverage upon receipt of a survivor benefit.
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditor's Report

To Management and the Retirement Board
School Employees Retirement System of Ohio

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States, the financial statements of School Employees Retirement System of Ohio (SERS)
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025 and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise SERS' financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 5, 2025.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered SERS' internal control over
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of SERS' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion
on the effectiveness of SERS' internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of SERS' financial statements will
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough
to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we
consider to be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. However, material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether SERS' financial statements are free from material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and,
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.
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To Management and the Retirement Board
School Employees Retirement System of Ohio

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of SERS' internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering SERS' internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable
for any other purpose.

December 5, 2025
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